THUTD=R'

INSTRUKCJA OBStLUGI
BIEZNIA

MODELE: FLEX-S-WHITE :FLEX-DS-BLACK- FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

@& www.sellbest.pl



10.

11

SPIS TRESCI

. Jezyk polski

English language
Limba romana
ObNrapCcKM e3mnK
Cesky jazyk
Slovensky jazyk
Magyar nyelv
Lietuviy kalba
Latviesu valoda
Eesti keel

Suomen kieli

1-13

14-26

27-39

40-52

53-65

66-78

79-91

92-104

105-117

118-130

131-143




1. OPIS PRODUKTU

WERSJA Z MASAZEREM

KONSOLA

RACZKA

MASAZER
RURKA "U"

PIANKA
KOLUMNA PIONOWA

PAS BIEGOWY

KONSOLA

RACZKA

KOLUMNA PIONOWA

POKRYWA SILNIKA

PAS BIEGOWY

SZYNA BOCZNA

ZASLEPKA




GLOWNE PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE

NR NAZWA OPIS
1 | Napiecie zasilania napedu 220-250V
2 | Czestotliwos¢ znamionowa (50~60Hz)
3 |Mocsilnika 2950w
4 | Predkos¢ 1-20 km/h
5 |Funkcje Bieganie, masazer
6 |Waga urzadzenia 96kg FLEX-DS-BLACK , FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK
85kg FLEX-S-WHITE
7 | Maksymalna waga uzytkownika 180kg
NR NAZWA ILOSC
1 Kompletna maszyna 1
2 Torba z akcesoriami 1
3 Hantle, masazer (opcjonalnie) 1
4 Ramka wielofunkcyjna 1
5 Rura od masazera (opcjonalnie) 2
S Ostony boczne 1
AKCESORIA
NR NAZWA ILOSC| NR NAZWA ILOSC
1 Wewnetrzny klucz szesciokatny 6 mm 1 6 Kabel MP3 1
2 Wewnetrzny klucz szeSciokatny 5 mm 1 7 Sruba M8*25 4
3 Klucz bezpieczenstwa 1 8 Sruba M8*52 2
4 | Olej silikonowy 1 9 | Sruba M8*22 4
5 Instrukcja 1
AKCESORIA WERSJA Z MASAZEREM
NR NAZWA ILOSC| NR NAZWA ILOSC
1 Sruba M8*22 2 5 | Sruba M8*45 2
2 Nakretka M8 2 6 Hantle 2
3 Pianka 4 7 Rama wielofunkcyjna 2
4 Masazer 1 8 Klucz wielofunkcyjny 2




2. SRODKI BEZPIECZENSTWA | OSTRZEZENIA

Porada: Przed ztozeniem biezni nalezy upewnic sie, ze nachylenie wynosi ,,zero".
Uwaga: Przed uzyciem nalezy uwaznie przeczytac¢ instrukcje.

Bieznia do uzytku i przechowywania wewnatrz, nalezy unikac wilgoci oraz zalania woda.
Przed ¢wiczeniami nalezy zatozy¢ odpowiednia odziez i buty sportowe. Zabrania sie ¢wiczen
Nna biezni boso.

Wtyczka wysokiej mocy musi by¢ uziemiona, gniazdko elektryczne powinno miec
wydzielony obwdd, nie wolno dzieli¢ obwodu z innymi urzadzeniami elektrycznymi.

Dla unikniecia wypadkow, dzieci nie powinny korzystac z urzadzenia

Nalezy unikac zbyt dtugiego czasu i pracy z przecigzeniem, w przeciwnym razie spowoduje
to uszkodzenie silnika i sterownika oraz przyspieszy zniszczenie tozyska, pasa bieznego i ptyty
biegowej. Urzagdzenie powinno byc¢ regularnie konserwowane.

Maszyna powinna byC¢ trzymana z dala od kurzu, aby unikna¢ silnego napiecia
elektrostatycznego.

Zasilanie elektryczne powinno byc¢ odtgczone po uzyciu.

Dobra wentylacja powinna by¢ utrzymywana podczas biegania.

Linka zabezpieczajaca na ubraniu powinna byc¢ zaciskana, aby maszyna zatrzymata sie
w stanie awaryjnym.

W przypadku ztego samopoczucia podczas korzystania z urzadzenia nalezy przerwac
uzywanie i skonsultowac sie z lekarzem.

Po uzyciu olej silikonowy nalezy trzymac z dala od dzieci.

Jesli  przewod  zasilajgcy jest uszkodzony, nalezy skontaktowal sie z  naszym
wykwalifikowanym serwisem w celu naprawy, zamiast demontowac go wedtug wiasnego
uznania.

ZABRONIONE

Nie nalezy uzywac maszyny w przypadku pekniecia lub zerwania pokrywy (odstonieta
konstrukcja wewnetrzna) lub gdy elementy spawane ulegng uszkodzeniu. W przeciwnym
razie moze dojs¢ do wypadku lub obrazen.

Nie nalezy skakac na biezni podczas pracy urzadzenia.

Nie nalezy trzymac maszyny w wilgotnych pomieszczeniach.

Nie nalezy umieszcza¢ maszyny w miejscach narazonych na bezposrednie dziatanie
promieni stonecznych lub w miejscach o wysokiej temperaturze, na przyktad w poblizu pieca
lub urzadzenia grzewczego. W przeciwnym razie moze to spowodowac wyciek lub pozar.
Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia, gdy przewod zasilajacy jest uszkodzony lub wtyczka jest
poluzowana. W przeciwnym razie doprowadzi to do porazenia pradem, zwarcia lub pozaru.
Nie nalezy umieszczac ciezkich przedmiotow na maszynie. W przeciwnym razie spowoduje
to pozar lub porazenie pradem.

Zaleca sie, aby w trakcie ¢wiczen, zadne dzieci nie znajdowaty sie w poblizu.

Urzadzenie powinno by¢ umieszczone w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci oraz zwierzat
domowych.

Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest do uzytku tylko przez osoby doroste — z biezni w danym
momencie moze korzystac tylko jedna osoba.

Ten sprzet do cwiczen nie jest przeznaczony do uzytku przez osoby o ograniczonych
zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych, umystowych lub nieposiadajacych
doswiadczenia i wiedzy.

4




Osoby, ktore rzadko ¢wiczg, nie powinny nagle wykonywac intensywnych ¢wiczen.

Nie nalezy uzywac maszyny po jedzeniu lub po intensywnym wysitku fizycznym. Moze to
prowadzi¢ do uszczerbku na zdrowiu.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do uzytku domowego.

Nie nalezy uzywacC urzadzenia, jesli wtyczka jest mokra lub zabrudzona. Nie mozna
obstugiwac urzadzenia mokrymi rekoma — grozi to porazeniem pradem elektrycznym lub
pozarem.

Nalezy wyciagnac wtyczke z gniazdka elektrycznego, jezeli bieznia jest nieuzywana.

. UWAGA

Niewtasciwy lub nadmierny trening moze spowodowac uszczerbek na zdrowiu. Nalezy
obserwowac swoj organizm! Jezeli w trakcie cwiczen zaobserwuje sie ktorykolwiek
Z nastepujacych objawow: bol, nieregularne bicie serca, ucisk w klatce piersiowej, dusznosc,
nudnosci lub zawroty gtowy — trzeba natychmiast zaprzestac ¢wiczen. Po wystgpieniu
kazdego z w/w objawdw, nalezy skonsultowac sie z lekarzem przed kontynuowaniem
dalszych c¢wiczen. Jest to bardzo wazne, poniewaz zawroty gtowy przewaznie oznaczaja,
ze cwiczenia sg zbyt intensywne.

Podczas uzytkowania biezni nalezy mie¢ na sobie odpowiedni stroj oraz wygodne buty
sportowe, nalezy unika¢ noszenia luznych ubran, ktére moga byCc wciggniete przez
urzadzenie.

Nie zaleca sie korzystania z biezni bez obuwia.

Przed przystagpieniem do ¢wiczen zaleca sie zdjgc bizuterie oraz wyjac wszystkie przedmioty
z Kieszeni.

Aby zapobiec kontuzji, przed rozpoczeciem cwiczen zaleca sie przeprowadzenie rozgrzewki
celem rozciggniecia miesni, ktora przygotuje ciato do wysitku fizycznego.

3. PODLACZENIE URZADZENIA

Ten produkt musi byc¢ uziemiony. W razie niepoprawnego funkcjonowania lubb awarii,
uziemienie stanowi sciezke najmniejszego oporu dla pradu elektrycznego i zmnigjsza ryzyko
porazema pradem. Ten produkt wyposazony jest w kabel zasilajacy i wtyczke z uziemieniem.
Urzadzenie musi byc¢ podfaczone bezposrednio do uziemionego gniazdka. Brak podtaczenia
biezni bezposrednio do odpowiedniego gniazdka moze prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia
urzadzenia.
Nalezy uzywacC wytacznie prawidlowo zamontowanego gniazdka elektrycznego
Z uziemieniem — bardzo wazne, by gniazdko elektryczne posiadato dedykowany obwdd, ktory
nie jest dzielony z innymi urzadzeniami elektrycznymi.
Jezeli przewdd zasilania jest uszkodzony nalezy niezwtocznie skontaktowac sie
z wykwalifikowanym pracownikiemm w celu naprawienia usterki — zabronione jest
samodzielnie demontowac urzadzenie.
Nalezy upewnic sie, ze urzadzenie jest podtagczone do gniazdka z taka sama konfiguracja
wtyczki. Nie nalezy podtaczac¢ urzadzania przy pomocy adaptera lub nieodpowiedniego
przedtuzacza.
Nalezy pamietac o wytaczeniu zasilania kazdorazowo po uzytku biezni.




PRZENOSZENIE BIEZNI

Przeniesienie maszyny wymaga dwoch osdb. Po ztapaniu w dolnej czesci biezni za raczke
i podniesieniu maszyny pod katem 45 stopni, istnieje mozliwos¢ przesuniecia biezni
po podiodze za pomoca kotek.

4. INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

Podczas instalacji nalezy najpierw zamocowac¢ wszystkie sruby, a nastepnie je dokrecic przed
uruchomieniem maszyny.

1. Nalezy ostroznie podniesc i wyja¢ maszyne z kartonu, potozyc¢ jg ptasko na ziemi i zdjac
nylonowe opaski z ramy gtownej oraz bazy. Nastepnie nalezy obrocic i podniesc lewa i prawa
kolumne oraz ekran we wskazanym kierunku tak jak na rysunku.

2. Nalezy uzy¢ wewnetrznego klucza szesciokatnego 5mm i dokreci¢ sruby M8*52 i M8*22,
aby przymocowac kolumny do podstawy, tak jak pokazano na ponizszym rysunku.




3. Nalezy przytrzymac lewa i prawa kolumne, uzy¢ wewnetrznego klucza imbusowego 5mm,
aby przymocowac rame konsoli z kolumnami Srubg M8*22.

4. Za pomoca klucza ptasko-oczkowego nalezy wykreci¢ wstepnie przykrecone sruby M54 po
obu stronach podstawy. Nastepnie nalezy zatozy¢ boczne ostony i za pomoca klucza
ptasko-oczkowego nalezy dokrecic je do podstawy przy pomocy sruby M5*14.

5. Nalezy wyja¢ konsole, pofaczy¢ przewody sygnatowe jeden po drugim (A), umiescic
odstoniete kable w ostonie a nastepnie umiesci¢ konsole w gniezdzie (nalezy uwazac, aby nie
uszkodzi¢ przewodow). Nalezy wyregulowac¢ pozycje i uzy¢ sruby M8*25, aby ja mocno
przymocowac.

Nalezy potaczyc
przewody
sygnatowe

A

Slot
konsoli




6. Nalezy uzy¢ wewnetrznego klucza 5mm i przykrecic¢ srubami M8*22 rurki od masazera.

M8*22

7. Nalezy usunac trzy sruby M8*15, podktadki sprezyste i podktadki ptaskie z masazera
za pomoca klucza uniwersalnego, a nastepnie go przykrecic i przymocowac.

8. Nalezy przetozyC pianki przez ramy masazera, a nastepnie potozyc¢ hantle na ramie.

9. Nalezy wiozy¢ klucz bezpieczenstwa i nacisnac przycisk ,Start”.




5. INSTRUKCJA PRAWIDLOWEGO UZYTKOWANIA BIEZNI

Korzystanie z biezni

1. Nalezy prawidtowo wtozy¢ wtyczke zasilania i wiaczy¢ przetacznik (czerwony kolor). Przycisk
rozjasni sie, rozlegnie sie sygnat dzwiekowy, a nastepnie wiaczy sie ekran.

2. Klucz bezpieczenstwa i butelke z olejem nalezy trzymac z dala od dzieci. Jesli olej zostanie
potkniety lub dostanie sie do oczu, nalezy uzy¢ wody do przemycia | natychmiast
skontaktowac sie z lekarzem.

3. Bieznie mozna uruchomic tylko wtedy, gdy klucz bezpieczenstwa zostanie umieszczony na
70ttym obszarze konsoli. Podczas korzystania z biezni nalezy przypiac klucz bezpieczenstwa
do ubrania, aby zapobiec wypadkom.

{ Nalezy nacisnac,

/ aby opuscic
bieznie

Aby utrzymac bieznie w dobrym stanie i przedtuzyc jej zywotnosc, zaleca sie, aby po godzinie
Ciggtego uzytkowania wytaczyc¢ urzadzenie na 10 minut przed ponownym uzyciem.

KONSOLA

Przycisk START

Nalezy nacisnac przycisk START, aby uruchomic bieznie.

Przycisk STOP

Gdy bieznia jest uruchomiona, nalezy nacisnac przycisk stop, wszystkie dane zostang wyczyszczone,
a bieznia powoli zacznie sie zatrzymywac.

Przycisk MODE

W trybie gotowosci nacisniecie tego klawisza umozliwia przetaczanie sie pomiedzy trzema trybami
odliczania.




Przycisk INCLINE TOUCH
Gdy bieznia jest w trybie pracy, nalezy dotknac strefy nachylenia. Podczas przesuwania w prawa
strone nachylenie rosnie, natomiast podczas przesuwania w strone lewa, nachylenie sie zmniejsza.

Przycisk INCLINE +/-
Gdy bieznia jest wigczona, nalezy nacisnac przyciski, aby ustawic¢ poziom nachylenia.

Przycisk GLOSNOSC +/-
Podczas odtwarzania muzyki, nalezy nacisnac te przyciski, aby dostosowac gtosnosc.

FUNKCIJIE WYSWIETLACZA

«  Wyswietlanie predkosci - wyswietla aktualng wartos¢ predkosci biegu.

«  Woyswietlanie nachylenia - wyswietla aktualng wartos¢ nachylenia.

«  Woyswietlanie czasu - wyswietla czas trybu manualnego i czas odliczania w trybie
automatycznym i programowalnym.

- Woyswietlanie odlegtosci - wyswietla taczng odlegtos¢ w trybie manualnym
i programowalnym. Wyswietla odlegtosc¢ w trybie automatycznym.
«  Woyswietlanie kalorii - wyswietla spalone kalorie w trybie recznym i programowalnym.

Wyswietla odliczanie kalorii w trybie automatycznym.

« Funkcja wykrywania tetna - gdy bieznia jest wigczona, nalezy przytrzymac czujnik tetna,
wartosc tetna pojawi sie na ekranie. Ta funkcja jest tylko w celach informacyjnych, nie mozna
jej uwazac za dane medyczne.

Czas Ustawienie czasu /10 = Czas kazdego biegu

Program 7 2 3 4 | s 6 7 8 | 9| 10

SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 4 3
POl

INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0

SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4
P02

INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2

SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 6 2 3 2
P03

INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 A 3 4 2

SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 |13 3
P04

INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2

SPEED 3 6 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 4
P05

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2
P06

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3

SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2
PO7

INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0

SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2
P08

INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2

SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2
P09

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3

INCLINE 1 5 6 8 2 9 10 9 5 3
o SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 2

SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 6 5 3
P12

INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 |6 2




6. ZNACZENIA KODOW KOMUNIKATOW BLEDOW

KOD BtEDU

OPIS BLEDU

DZIALANIA NAPRAWCZE

El

Komunikat nieprawidtowosci:
gdy zasilanie jest wiaczone,
potaczenie miedzy dolnym
kontrolerem, a konsolg jest
nieprawidfowe.

Mozliwa przyczyna: potaczenie pomiedzy dolnym
kontrolerem, a konsola jest zablokowane. Nalezy
sprawdzi¢ kazde z mozliwych potaczen, upewnic sie,
ze kazdy rdzen jest odpowiednio podpiety.

Nalezy rowniez sprawdzic¢ przewody zasilajace,
ewentualnie wymienic je, jesli sa uszkodzone.

E2

Brak sygnatu z silnika.

Nalezy sprawdzi¢ kabel zasilania, aby upewnic¢ sie, czy
zostat prawidtowo podtaczony.

Jezeli nie, nalezy ponownie poditaczy¢ przewdd.

Jezeli kabel zasilania jest uszkodzony lub spalony,

nalezy go wymienic¢. Nalezy sprawdzi¢ czujnik predkosci,
aby zobaczy¢, czy jest prawidtowo zainstalowany

i czy nie jest uszkodzony.

ES

Ochrona przed przepieciami:
Dolny kontroler wyczuwa napiecia
przewyzszajace 6A trwajace dtuzej
niz 3 sekundy.

Mozliwa przyczyna: Przeciazenie powoduje nadmierne
napiecie i system sie automatycznie zatrzymuje

lub ktoras czesc jest zaklinowana, powodujac
zatrzymanie silnika. Nalezy ustawic bieznie i uruchomic
ja ponownie.

Podczas pracy silnika nalezy sprawdzic:

- czy nie ma plam oleju lub czy nie czuc¢ zapachu
spalenizny. Jezeli ktéres z tych objawdw wystepuje,
nalezy wymienic silnik,

- czy kontroler pachnie spalenizna, jezeli tak nalezy go
wymienic,

- napiecie, jezeli jest niezgodne z instrukcja nalezy
zapewni¢ nominalne napiecie i sprawdzi¢ ponownie
dziatanie urzadzenia.

E6

Nieodpowiednie napiecie
powodujace uszkodzenie
obwodu napedzajgcego silnik.

Mozliwa przyczyna:

Nalezy sprawdzic:

- czy napiecie zasilania jest 0 50% nizsze od
nominalnego,

- czy kontroler ma zapach spalenizny, jezeli tak,
nalezy go wymienic,

- czy kabel zasilania jest prawidtowo podpiety.

E7

Brak klucza bezpieczerstwa

Nalezy umiescic klucz bezpieczenstwa w
odpowiednim miejscu.




7. KONSERWACIA

UWAGA: PRZED CZYSZCZENIEM, BADZ
KONSERWACIJA NALEZY ODtACZYC ZASILANIE.

KOMPLEKSOWE CZYSZCZENIE PRZEDLUZY ZYWOTNOSC BIEZNI ELEKTRYCZNEJ.

Okresowo nalezy usuwac kurz, aby utrzymac czesci w czystosci. Nalezy pamietac, aby wyczysci¢ obie strony pasa
biezni, zmniejszy to gromadzenie sie zanieczyszczen. Podczas uzywania biezni nalezy pamietac, aby nosi¢ czyste
sportowe buty, unikac¢ przenoszenia brudnych rzeczy na platforme i pas. Pasy biezni nalezy czysci¢ wilgotna szmatka
z mydtem. Nalezy unikac¢ zamoczenia elementow elektrycznych pasa biezni.

OSTRZEZENIE
Przed usunieciem pokrywy silnika nalezy upewnic sie, ze wtyczka zasilania jest odtaczona od zasilania. Zaleca sie
czyszczenie silnika przynajmniej raz w roku.

Do biezni dotgczono specjalistyczny olej stuzgcy do smarowania paséw biegowych.

Pas biezni jest fabrycznie nasmarowany. Tarcie pomiedzy pasem biezni a bieznig ma ogromny wptyw
na jej zywotnos¢ i wydajnosé, dlatego konieczne jest regularne jego stosowanie. Zbiornik na olej do
smarowania pasa znajduje sie na pokrywie silnika.

SMAROWANIE PASA BIEZNI
Aby wydtuzy¢ czas eksploatacji biezni konieczne jest dbanie o prawidtowe smarowanie deski biezni i pasa
biegowego.
Niewystarczajace smarowanie pomostu powoduje szybsze zuzywanie sie pasa, deski i silnika. Dodatkowo moze
przyczynic sie do zmniejszenia wytrzymatosci deski biegowej narazajac ja na uszkodzenia mechaniczne.
Zaniechanie czyszczenia i smarowania pasa w regularnych odstepach czasu moze spowodowac uniewaznienie
gwarancji.

CZESTOTLIWOSC SMAROWANIA ZALEZY OD WARUNKOW EKSPLOATACII. ZALECA SIE,
CO NASTEPUJE:

Mato intensywna eksploatacja (ponizej 3 godzin tygodniowo) — co 1 miesiac.
Srednio intensywna eksploatacja (od 3 do 5 godzin tygodniowo) — co 3 tygodnie.
Bardzo intensywna eksploatacja (powyzej 5 godzin tygodniowo) — co 14 dni lub czescie].

W celu nasmarowania pasa biezni:

1. Aby zminimalizowac ryzyko, nalezy upewnic sie, ze urzadzenie jest wytaczone i odfaczone od zasilania.

2. Nalezy siegnac pomiedzy pasem, a goérna czescig podstawy biezni, aby sprawdzi¢, czy obecne jest smarowanie.

3. Uzywajac jednej reki nalezy trzymac pas biezni w gorze i z dala od podstawy biezni na tyle, aby byto mozliwe
druga reka siegnac¢ do smaru znajdujacego sie pod spodem.

4. Zaczynajac okoto 1stopy od pokrywy silnika, nalezy rozprowadzi¢ smar.

5. Nalezy powtorzyc kroki 3 i 4 po przeciwnej stronie.

6. Mozna podfaczy¢ ponownie przewod zasilajacy urzadzenia i wiaczy¢ ponownie wytacznik zasilania.

7. Nalezy chodzi¢ po pasie z umiarkowana predkoscia przez 5 minut, aby rownomiernie rozprowadzi¢ smar wzdtuz
pasa i platformy biezni.

8. Pas biezni zostat nasmarowany. Mozna wznowi¢ normalne uzytkowanie.

PRZEDLUZENIE ZYWOTNOSCI BIEZNI

—

Zaleca sig, po nieprzerwanym uzytkowaniu przez godzine, wytaczy¢ ja na 10 minut przed ponownym jej uzyciem.
2. Jezeli pas biezni

jest zbyt luzny - istnieje ryzyko poslizgniecia sie,

jest zbyt ciasny - istnieje ryzyko zmniejszenia wydajnosci silnika, przyspieszenie scieralnosci rolek pasa biezni.

12




REGULACJA PASA BIEZNI
Nalezy potozy¢ bieznie elektryczna ptasko na ziemi.
Nalezy ustawi¢, aby bieznia elektryczna dziatata z predkoscig okoto 6-8 km/h .
Jedli pas biezni znajduje sie blizej lewej strony, nalezy obrécic lewa $rube regulacyjng o 1/2 obrotu
zgodnie z ruchem wskazéwek zegara, a nastepnie nalezy obroci¢ prawa srube regulacyjng 0 1/2 obrotu
w Kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazowek zegara. (Obrazek A)
Jedli pas biezni znajduje sie blizej prawej strony, nalezy obroci¢ prawa srube regulacyjng o 1/2 obrotu
zgodnie z ruchem wskazéwek zegara, a nastepnie obréc¢ lewg $rube regulacyjng o 1/2 obrotu w
kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazowek zegara. (Obrazek B)

/| /B

OBRAZEK A OBRAZEK B

STOSOWANIE OLEJU SILIKONOWEGO
Olej silikonowy nalezy uzy¢ przed korzystaniem z biezni, metoda jest nastepujaca:

1. Nalezy otworzy¢ pokrywe zbiornika na olej znajdujaca sie na przedniej stronie pokrywy silnika.

2. Nalezy odciac¢ goérna czesc butelki z olejem.

=

3. Nalezy wycisnac olej do zbiornika (maksymalnie 90 ml).




THUTD=R'

USER MANUAL
TREADMILL

MODELS: FLEX-S-WHITE -FLEX-DS-BLACK: FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

@& www.sellbest.pl



1. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

VERSION WITH MASSAGER

CONSOLA
HANDLE
MASSAGE
"U" TUBE
PIANCA
VERTICAL COLUMN

HOOD
RUNNING BELT
SIDE RACK
CAP
VERSION WITHOUT MASSAGER
CONSOLA
HANDLE
VERTICAL COLUMN
HOOD
RUNNING BELT
SIDE RACK

CAP




MAIN TECHNICAL PARAMETERS

NO. NAME DESCRIPTION
1 | Drive supply voltage 220-250V
2 |Rated frequency (50~60Hz)
3 | Engine power 2950W
4 |Speed 1-20 km/h
5 |Features Running, massager
6 [weighto he devic 96Ka FLEX D BLACK, FLEX-DSTFT-BLACK
7 | Maximum user weight 180kg
NO. NAME QUANTITY
1 Complete machine 1
2 Accessory bag 1
3 Dumbbells, massager (optional) 1
4 Multifunction frame 1
5 Massager tube (optional) 2
6 Side covers 1
AKCESORIA
NO. NAME QUANTITY| NO. NAME QUANTITY
1 Inner hex key 6 mm 1 6 Cable MP3 1
2 Internal hex key 5 mm 1 7 Screw M8*25 4
3 Security key 1 8 Screw M8*52 2
4 Silicone ail 1 9 Screw M8*22 4
5 Instructions 1
ACCESSORIES VERSION WITH MASSAGER
NO. NAME QUANTITY| NO. NAME QUANTITY
1 Screw M8*22 2 5 Screw M8*45 2
2 Cap M8 2 6 Dumbbells 2
3 Foam 4 7 Multifunctional frame 2
4 Massager 1 8 Multifunction wrench 2




2. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS

Tip: Before assembling the treadmill, make sure the incline is "zero".
Note: Please read the instructions carefully before use.

Treadmill for indoor use and storage, avoid moisture and water ingress.

Before exercise, wear appropriate sports clothes and shoes. It is forbidden to exercise on the
treadmill barefoot.

The high-power plug must be grounded, the electrical outlet should have a dedicated circuit,
do not share the circuit with other electrical appliances.

To avoid accidents, children should not use the machine.

Avoid too long time and overload operation, otherwise it will damage the motor and
controller, and accelerate the destruction of the bearing, running belt and running board.
The machine should be maintained regularly.

The machine should be kept away from dust to avoid strong electrostatic voltage.

The power supply should be disconnected after use.

Good ventilation should be maintained during running.

The safety rope on the clothes should be tightened to make the machine stop in an
emergency state.

If you feel unwell while using the machine, stop using it and consult a doctor.

Keep silicone oil away from children after use.

If the power cord is damaged, please contact our qualified service center for repair instead of
disassembling it at your own discretion.

FORBIDDEN

Do not use the machine if the cover is cracked or broken (exposed internal structure) or if the
welded parts are damaged. Otherwise, an accident or injury may occur.

Do not jump on the treadmill while the machine is in operation.

Do not keep the machine in a damp room.

Do not place the machine in a place exposed to direct sunlight or in a place with high
temperature, such as near a stove or heating device. Otherwise, it may cause leakage or fire.
Do not use the machine if the power cord is damaged or the plug is loose. Otherwise, it will
lead to electric shock, short circuit or fire.

Do not place heavy objects on the machine. Otherwise, it will cause fire or electric shock.

It is recommended that no children are in the vicinity during exercise.

The machine should be placed in a place inaccessible to children and pets.

The machine is intended for use by adults only - only one person at a time may use the
treadmill.

This exercise equipment is not intended for use by persons with limited physical, sensory or
mental abilities or lack of experience and knowledge.

17




People who rarely exercise should not suddenly perform intensive exercises.

Do not use the machine after eating or after intensive physical exercise. This may lead to
health damage.

The device is intended for home use.

Do not use the device if the plug is wet or dirty. Do not operate the device with wet hands -
this may cause electric shock or fire.

Unplug the power cord from the wall outlet when the treadmill is not in use.

ATTENTION

Improper or excessive training can cause damage to your health. You should monitor your
body! If you notice any of the following symptoms during exercise: pain, irregular heartbeat,
chest tightness, shortness of breath, nausea or dizziness - you must stop exercising
immediately. If any of the above symptoms occur, consult a doctor before continuing further
exercise. This is very important, because dizziness usually means that the exercise is too
intense.

When using the treadmill, you should wear appropriate clothing and comfortable sports
shoes, and avoid wearing loose clothing that can get caught in the device.

It is not recommended to use the treadmill without shoes.

Before starting to exercise, it is recommended to remove jewelry and remove all items from
pockets.

To prevent injury, it is recommended to warm up before starting the exercise to stretch the
muscles, which will prepare the body for physical exertion.

3. CONNECTING THE DEVICE

This product must be grounded. In the event of malfunction or failure, grounding provides the
path of least resistance to electric current and reduces the risk of electric shock. This product is
equped with a power cord and a grounded plug.
The device must be connected directly to a grounded socket. Failure to connect the
treadmill directly to the appropriate socket may damage the device.
Only use a properly installed electrical outlet with grounding - it is very important that the
electrical outlet has a dedicated circuit that is not shared with other electrical devices.
If the power cord is damaged, immediately contact a qualified employee to repair the fault -
it is forbidden to disassemble the device yourself.
Make sure that the device is connected to a socket with the same plug configuration. Do not
connect the device using an adapter or an inappropriate extension cord.
Remember to turn off the power each time after using the treadmill.




MOVING THE TREADMILL

Moving the machine requires two people. After grabbing the handle at the bottom of the
treadmill and lifting the machine at a 45-degree angle, it is possible to move the treadmill on
the floor using the wheels.

4. INSTALLATION MANUAL

When installing, first fasten all screws and then tighten them before starting the machine.

1. Carefully lift and remove the machine from the cardboard box, lay it flat on the ground and
remove the nylon bands from the main frame and base. Then turn and lift the left and right
columns and screen in the indicated direction as shown in the figure.

2. Use an internal 5mm hex key and tighten the M8*52 and M8*22 screws to secure the
columns to the base, as shown in the figure below.




3. Hold the left and right column, use the inner 5mm allen wrench to fix the console frame with
the columns with M8*22 screw.

4. Use a spanner wrench to remove the pre-screwed M5*14 screws on both sides of the base.
Then put on the side covers and use a spanner wrench to tighten them to the base with an
M5*14 screw.

5. Remove the console, connect the signal cables one by one (A), place the exposed cables in
the sheath and then place the console in the socket (be careful not to damage the cables).
Adjust the position and use the M8*25 screw to fix it firmly.

It is necessary to
connect
wires signal

A

Slot
console




6. Use the inner 5mm wrench and screw the M8*22 screws on the tubes from the massager.

M8*22

7. Remove the three M8*15 bolts, spring washers and flat washers from the massager with a
universal wrench, and then bolt and fix it.

8. You need to put the foams through the frame of the massager, and then put the dumbbells
on the frame.

| o
5 N H.“j%ﬁ'h Is.a-

= Ld e (I

al
|

9. Insert the security key and press the "Start" button.

21




5. INSTRUCTION ON THE PROPER USE OF THE TREADMILL

Using a treadmill

1. Insert the power plug correctly and turn on the switch (red color). The button will brighten, a
beep will sound, and then the screen will turn on.

2. Keep the safety key and oil bottle away from children. If the oil is swallowed or gets into the
eyes, use water to rinse and seek immediate medical attention.

3. The treadmill can only be started if the security key is placed on the yellow area of the
console. When using the treadmill, clip the safety key to your clothing to prevent accidents.

{ Press,

/ to leave
treadmill

To keep the treadmill in good condition and prolong its life, it is recommended that after an hour
of continuous use, the device be turned off for 10 minutes before using it again.

CONSOLE

Button START

Press the START button to start the treadmill.

Button STOP

When the treadmill is running, press the stop button, all data will be cleared, and the treadmill will
slowly start to stop.

Button MODE

In standby mode, pressing this key allows you to switch between three countdown modes.

22




Button INCLINE TOUCH
When the treadmill is in running mode, touch the incline zone. When moving to the right, the
incline increases, while when moving to the left, the incline decreases.

Button INCLINE +/-
When the treadmill is on, press the buttons to set the incline level.

Button VOICE +/-
During music playback, press these buttons to adjust the volume.

DISPLAY FUNCTIONS

« Speed display - displays the current value of the gear speed.

- Tilt display - displays the current slope value.

« Time display - displays manual mode time and countdown time in automatic and
programmable modes.

- Distance display - displays the total distance in manual and programmable modes. Displays
the distance in automatic mode.

« Calorie display - displays calories burned in manual and programmable modes. Displays
calorie countdown in automatic mode.

. Heart rate detection function - when the treadmill is on, hold the heart rate sensor, the heart
rate value will appear on the screen. This function is for informational purposes only, it cannot
be considered as medical data.

Time Time setting /10 = Time of each run

Program 7 2 3 4 | s 6 7 8 | 9| 10

SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 3
POl

INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0

SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4
P02

INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2

SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 6 2 3 2
P03

INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 A 3 4 2

SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 |13 3
P04

INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2

SPEED 3 6 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 4
P05

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2
P06

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3

SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2
PO7

INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0

SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2
P08

INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2

SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2
P09

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3

INCLINE 1 5 6 8 2 9 10 9 5 3
o SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 2

SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 6 5 3
P12

INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 |6 2

N
N




6. MEANINGS OF ERROR MESSAGE CODES

ERROR CODE

ERROR DESCRIPTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION

El

Abnormality message:

when power is on,

the connection between the lower
controller and the console is
incorrect.

Possible cause: the connection between the lower
Controller and the console is blocked. You should
check each of the possible connections, make sure,
that each core is properly plugged in.

Also check the power cables,

possibly replace them if they are damaged.

E2

No signal from the engine.

Check the power cord to make sure it is properly

connected.

If not, reconnect the cable.

If the power cable is damaged or burned out,
it should be replaced. Check the speed sensor,
tosee if it is properly installed

and that it is not damaged.

ES

Overvoltage protection:
The lower  controller
voltages exceeding ©6A
longer than 3 seconds.

senses
lasting

Possible cause: Overload causes excessive
voltage and the system stops automatically

or some part is jammed, causing

the motor to stop. Set the treadmill and

restart it.

While the motor is running, check:

- for oil stains or a burning smell. If any of these
signs are present, replace the motor,

- if the controller smells of burning, if so,
replace it,

- voltage, if it does not comply with the instructions,
provide the nominal voltage and check the
operation of the device again.

E6

Inadequate voltage
causing damage
to the motor drive circuit.

Possible cause:

Check:

- whether the supply voltage is 50% lower than
the nominal voltage,

- whether the controller has a burning smell, if so,
it should be replaced,

- whether the power cable is connected correctly.

E7

No security key.

The security key should be placed in the
appropriate place.

24




7. CONSERVATION

NOTE: DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE CLEANING, OR
MAINTENANCE.

COMPREHENSIVE CLEANING WILL EXTEND THE LIFE OF THE ELECTRIC TREADMILL.

Periodically remove dust to keep parts clean. Be sure to clean both sides of the treadmill belt, this will reduce the
accumulation of dirt. When using the treadmill, remember to wear clean athletic shoes, avoid carrying dirty things on
the platform and belt. Clean the treadmill belt with a damp cloth and soap. Avoid getting the electrical components
of the treadmill belt wet.

WARNING
Make sure the power plug is unplugged before removing the motor cover. It is recommmended to clean the motor at
least once a year.

The treadmill comes with specialized oil for lubricating the running belt.

The treadmill belt is lubricated at the factory. The friction between the treadmill belt and the
treadmill has a huge impact on the life and performance of the treadmill, so it is necessary to apply it
regularly. The oil reservoir for lubricating the belt is located on the engine cover.

LUBRICATION OF THE TREADMILL BELT
In order to extend the life of the treadmill, it is necessary to ensure that the treadmill board and running belt are
properly lubricated.
Insufficient lubrication of the deck causes faster wear of the belt, board and engine. Additionally, it can contribute
to a decrease in the durability of the running board, exposing it to mechanical damage.
Failure to clean and lubricate the belt at regular intervals may void the warranty.

THE FREQUENCY OF LUBRICATION DEPENDS ON THE OPERATING CONDITIONS. THE
FOLLOWING IS RECOMMENDED:

Light use (less than 3 hours per week) — every T month.
Medium use (3 to 5 hours per week) — every 3 weeks.
Very heavy use (over 5 hours per week) — every 14 days or more often.

To lubricate the treadmill belt:

1. To minimize risk, make sure the unit is turned off and unplugged.

2. Reach between the belt and the top of the treadmill deck to see if lubrication is present.

3. Using one hand, hold the walking belt up and away from the treadmill deck enough so that you can reach the
lubricant underneath with your other hand.

4. Starting approximately 1foot from the motor cover, spread the lubricant.

5. Repeatsteps 3 and 4 on the opposite side.

6. You may reconnect the unit's power cord and turn the power switch back on.

7. Walk on the belt at a moderate speed for 5 minutes to evenly distribute the lubricant along the belt and walking
deck.

8. The walking belt is now lubricated. Normal use may be resumed.

EXTEND THE LIFE OF THE TREADMILL

—

It is recommmended, after continuous use for an hour, to turn it off for 10 minutes before using it again.

2. Ifthe treadmill belt

- istooloose - there is a risk of slipping,

is too tight - there is a risk of reducing the performance of the motor, accelerating the abrasion of the tread belt
rollers.

25




TREADMILL BELT ADJUSTMENT
Please lay the treadmill flat on the ground.
Please set the treadmill to run at a speed of about 6-8 km/h .
If the running belt is closer to the left side, please turn the left adjustment screw 1/2 turn clockwise, and
then turn the right adjustment screw 1/2 turn counterclockwise. (Picture A)
If the running belt is closer to the right side, please turn the right adjustment screw 1/2 turn clockwise,
and then turn the left adjustment screw 1/2 turn counterclockwise. (Picture B)

/. /i

IMAGE A IMAGCE B

USE OF SILICONE OIL
Silicone oil should be used before using the treadmill, the method is as follows:

1. Open the oil tank cover located on the front side of the engine cover.

2. Cut off the top of the oil bottle.

3.Squeeze the oil into the tank (maximum 90 ml).




THUTD=R'

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE
MASA DE ALERGARE

MODELE: FLEX-S-WHITE :FLEX-DS-BLACK- FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

@& www.sellbest.pl



1. DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

VERSIUNE MASAJ]

CONSOLA

MANA
TUBUL ,U".
PIANCA
COLOANA VERTICALA
CAPACUL MOTORULUI &
CENTURA DE ALERGARE
BAR LATERAL
PAC
VERSIUNE FARA MASAGER
CONSOLA
MANA

COLOANA VERTICALA

CAPACUL MOTORULUI
CENTURA DE ALERGARE

BAR LATERAL

PAC




PRINCIPALII PARAMETRI TEHNICI

NU NUME DESCRIERE
1 |Tensiunea de alimentare a actionarii 220-250V
2 | Frecventa nominala (50~60Hz)
3 | Puterea motorului 2950w
4 |Viteza 1-20 km/h
5 |Caracteristici Alergare, masager
6 |Greutatea aparatului 96kg FLEX-DS-BLACK, FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK
85kg FLEX-S-WHITE
7 | Greutatea maxima a utilizatorului 180kg
NR NUME CANTITATE
1 Masina completa 1
2 Geanta pentru accesorii 1
3 Gantere, aparat de masaj (optional) 1
4 | Cadru multifunctional 1
5 Tub de masaj (optional) 2
6 Capace laterale 1
ACCESORII
NU NUME CANTITATE| NU NUME CANTITATE
1 Cheie hexagonala interioara 6 mm 1 6 Cablu MP3 1
2 Cheie hexagonala interna 5 mm 1 7 Surub M8%25 4
3 Cheie de siguranta 1 8 Surub M8*52 2
4 Ulei siliconic 1 9 Surub M8*22 4
5 Instructiuni 1
ACCESORII VERSIUNE MASAJ
NU NUME CANTITATE| NU NUME CANTITATE
1 Surub M8*22 2 5 Surub M8*45 2
2 Capac M8 2 6 Gantere 2
3 Pianka 4 7 Cadru multifunctional 2
4 Maseur 1 8 Cheie multifunctionala 2

29




2. PRECAUTII DE SIGURANTA SI AVERTIZARI

Sfat: Asigurati-va ca inclinatia este "zero" inainte de a plia banda de alergare.
Nota: Cititi cu atentie instructiunile inainte de utilizare.

Banda de alergare trebuie folosita si depozitata in interior, pentru a evita umiditatea si
deteriorarea apei.

Tnainte de a face exercitii, purtati imbracadminte adecvata si pantofi sport. Este interzis s& faci
exercitii pe banda de alergare descult.

Stecherul de mare putere trebuie sa fie iImpamantat, priza electrica ar trebui sa aiba un
circuit separat, iar circuitul nu trebuie sa fie partajat cu alte dispozitive electrice.

Pentru a evita accidentele, copiii nu trebuie sa foloseasca dispozitivul

Va rugam sa evitati timpul prea lung si functionarea la suprasarcing, altfel va deteriora
motorul si controlerul si va accelera distrugerea rulmentului, curelei de rulare si placii de
rulare. Dispozitivul trebuie intretinut in mod regulat.

Aparatul trebuie tinut departe de praf pentru a evita tensiunea electrostatica puternica.
Alimentarea electrica trebuie deconectata dupa utilizare.

O buna ventilatie trebuie mentinuta in timpul rularii.

Coarda de siguranta de pe haine trebuie stransa pentru a face masina sa se opreasca in
conditii de urgenta.

Daca nu va simtiti bine In timp ce utilizati dispozitivul, opriti-I si consultati un medic.

Pastrati uleiul de silicon departe de copii dupa utilizare.

Daca cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, va rugam sa contactati centrul nostru de service
calificat pentru reparatii, in loc sa il dezasamblati la discretia dvs.

INTERZISA

Nu utilizati masina daca capacul este fisurat sau rupt (structura interna expusa) sau daca
piesele sudate sunt deteriorate. In caz contrar, poate aparea un accident sau vatamare.

Nu sari pe banda de alergare in timp ce dispozitivul functioneaza.

Nu pastrati masina in incaperi umede.

Nu asezati aparatul in lumina directa a soarelui sau in locuri cu temperaturi ridicate, cum ar
fi 1angd o soba sau un dispozitiv de incalzire. In caz contrar, poate cauza scurgeri sau
incendiu.

Nu utilizati aparatul daca cablul de alimentare este deteriorat sau stecherul este slabit. In caz
contrar, va avea ca rezultat soc electric, scurtcircuit sau incendiu.

Nu asezati obiecte grele pe masina. In caz contrar, va provoca incendiu sau soc electric.

Se recomanda ca in timpul exercitiilor sa nu fie copii in apropiere.

Dispozitivul trebuie plasat intr-un loc inaccesibil copiilor si animalelor de companie.
Dispozitivul este destinat utilizarii numai de catre adulti - o singura persoana poate folosi
banda de alergare odata.

Acest echipament de exercitii nu este destinat utilizarii de catre persoane cu capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau cu lipsa de experienta si cunostinte.

30




Persoanele care fac rar exercitii fizice nu ar trebui sa se angajeze brusc in exercitii intense.
Nu utilizati aparatul dupa masa sau dupa exercitii fizice intense. Acest lucru poate duce la
deteriorarea sanatatii.

Aparatul este destinat uzului casnic.

Nu utilizati dispozitivul daca stecherul este umed sau murdar. Nu utilizati dispozitivul cu
mainile ude - acest lucru poate duce la electrocutare sau incendiu.

Scoateti stecherul de la priza electrica atunci cand banda de alergare nu este in uz.

ATENTIE

Antrenamentul necorespunzator sau excesiv va poate afecta sanatatea. Ar trebui sa-ti
urmaresti corpul! Daca observati oricare dintre urmatoarele simptome in timpul efortului:
durere, batai neregulate ale inimii, constrictie in piept, dificultati de respiratie, greata sau
ameteli, trebuie sa incetati imediat exercitiul. Daca apare oricare dintre simptomele de mai
sus, consultati-va medicul Tnainte de a continua orice exercitiu. Acest lucru este foarte
important deoarece ametelile inseamna de obicei ca exercitiul este prea intens.

Cand utilizati banda de alergare, purtati imbracaminte adecvata si pantofi sport confortabili,
evitati imbracamintea largi care poate fi prinsa de dispozitiv.

Nu este recomandat sa folositi banda de alergare fara pantofi.

Inainte de a incepe exercitiile, este recomandat sa scoti bijuteriile si s& scoti toate obiectele
din buzunare.

Pentru a preveni ranirea, inainte de a incepe exercitiul, se recomanda incalzirea pentru a
intinde muschii, ceea ce va pregati corpul pentru activitatea fizica.

3. CONECTAREA DISPOZITIVULUI

Acest produs trebuie sa fie legat la pamant. In caz de functionare defectuoasd sau defectiune,
legarea la pamant asigura calea cu cea mai mica rezistenta la curentul electric si reduce riscul
de soc electric. Acest produs este echipat cu un cablu de alimentare si o fisa cu impamantare.
Dispozitivul trebuie conectat direct la o priza cu impamantare. Neconectarea benzii de
alergare direct la o priza adecvata poate duce la deteriorarea dispozitivului.
Utilizati numai o priza electrica instalata corespunzator, impamantat - este foarte important
ca priza electrica sa aiba un circuit dedicat care nu este Impartasit cu alte dispozitive
electrice.
Daca cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, contactati imediat un angajat calificat pentru a
remedia defectiunea - este interzis sa dezasamblati singur dispozitivul.
Asigurati-va ca dispozitivul este conectat la o priza cu aceeasi configuratie de priza. Nu
conectati dispozitivul utilizand un adaptor sau un prelungitor neadecvat.
Nu uitati sa opriti alimentarea de fiecare data cand utilizati banda de alergare.

31




MUTAREA BENZII DE ALERGARE

Mutarea masinii necesita doua persoane. Dupa ce apucati manerul din partea de jos a benzii
de alergare siridicati masina la un unghi de 45 de grade, puteti muta banda de alergare de-a
lungul podelei folosind rotile.

4. INSTRUCTIUNI DE ASAMBLARE

In timpul instalarii, toate suruburile trebuie mai intai fixate si apoi stranse inainte de pornirea
masinii.

1. Ridicati si scoateti cu grija masina din cutia de carton, asezati-o pe sol si indepartati legaturile
de nailon de la cadrul principal si de la baza. Apoi rotiti si ridicati coloanele din stanga si din
dreapta si ecranul in directia indicata, dupa cum se arata.

2. Utilizati o cheie hexagonala interna de 5 mm si strangeti suruburile M8*52 si M8*22 pentru a
fixa coloanele la baza, asa cum se arata in figura de mai jos.

K.Y




3. Tineticoloanele din stanga si din dreapta, utilizati o cheie Allen interna de 5 mm pentru a fixa
cadrul consolei la coloane cu un surub M8*22.

4. Utilizati o cheie pentru a indeparta suruburile M5%14 presurubate de pe ambele parti ale
bazei. Acoperitoarele laterale trebuie apoi montate si, folosind o cheie dinamometrica,
acestea trebuie stranse la baza cu un surub M54,

5. Scoateti consola, conectati cablurile de semnal unul cate unul (A), puneti cablurile expuse in
teaca si apoi puneti consola in priza (aveti grija sa nu deteriorati cablurile). Reglati pozitia si
utilizati surubul M8*25 pentru a o fixa ferm.

Conectati
fire
A semnal
Slot

consola




©. Utilizati o cheie interna de 5 mm si insurubati suruburile M8*22 in tuburile masorului.

M8*22

7. Indepartati cele trei suruburi M8*5, saibele elastice si saibele plate de pe aparat folosind o
cheie universala, apoi insurubati-l in pozitie si fixati-I.

9. Introduceti cheia de securitate si apasati butonul "Start".

34




5. INSTRUCTIUNI PENTRU UTILIZAREA CORECTA A BENZII DE
ALERGARE

Utilizarea benzii de alergare

1. Introduceti corect fisa de alimentare si porniti comutatorul (culoarea rosie). Butonul se va
aprinde, se va auzi un bip si apoi ecranul se va aprinde.

2. Tineti cheia de siguranta si sticla de ulei departe de copii. In cazul in care uleiul este inghitit
sau ajunge in ochi, clatiti cu apa si contactati imediat un medic.

3. Banda de alergare poate fi pornita numai daca cheia de siguranta este plasata pe zona
galbena a consolei. Atunci cand utilizati banda de alergare, fixati cheia de siguranta pe haine
pentru a preveni accidentele.

Apasati,
pentru a parasi
banda de
alergare

Pentru a mentine banda de alergare in stare buna si a-i prelungi durata de viata, se recomanda
ca dupa o ora de utilizare continuad, aparatul sa fie oprit timp de 10 minute Tnainte de a fi utilizat
din nou.

CONSOLA

Buton START

Apasati butonul START pentru a porni banda de alergare.

Buton STOP

Cand banda de alergare este in functiune, apasati butonul de oprire, toate datele vor fi sterse si
banda de alergare va incepe sa se opreasca incet.

Buton MODE

In modul de asteptare, apasarea acestei taste comutd intre trei moduri de numaratoare inversa.

35




Buton INCLINE TOUCH

Cand banda de alergare este in modul de alergare, atingeti zona de inclinare. Pe masura ce va
deplasati spre dreapta, inclinarea creste, in timp ce pe masura ce va deplasati spre stanga, inclinarea
scade.

Buton INCLINE +/-
Cand banda de alergare este pornita, apasati butoanele pentru a seta nivelul de inclinare.

Buton VOCE +/-
In timpul redarii muzicii, apasati aceste butoane pentru a regla volumul.

FUNCTII DE AFISARE

- Afisajul vitezei - afiseaza valoarea curenta a vitezei.

- Afisaj inclinat- afiseaza valoarea curenta a gradientului.

- Afisarea orei - afiseaza ora In modul manual si timpul de numaratoare inversa in modul
automat si programabil.

- Afisajul distantei - afiseaza distanta totala in modul manual si programabil. Afiseaza distanta
in modul automat.

- Afisajul caloriilor - afiseaza caloriile arse In modul manual si programabil. Afiseaza
numaratoarea inversa a caloriilor in modul automat.

- Functia de detectare a ritmului cardiac - cand banda de alergare este pornita, tineti apasat
monitorul ritmului cardiac, valoarea ritmului cardiac va aparea pe ecran. Aceasta functie este
doar in scop informativ, nu poate fi considerata drept date medicale.

Timp Setarea timpului /10 = Timpul fiecarei curse

Program 7 2 3 4 | s 6 7 8 | 9| 10
SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 4 3

PO1
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4

P02
INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 6 2 3 2

PO3
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 2
SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 |13 3

PO4
INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2
SPEED 3 6 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 4

PO5
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
SPEED 2 6 5 4 3 7 5 3 3 2

PO6
INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3
SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2

PO7
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2

PO8
INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2
SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2

P09
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3
INCLINE 1 5 6 8 | 2| 9 10 9 5 3
o SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2
INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 2
SPEED 2 3 5 6 ] 6 6 5 3

P12
INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 |6 2

N
(o))




6. SEMNIFICATIA CODURILOR MESAJELOR DE EROARE

COD ERROR

DESCRIEREA ERORII

ACTIUNE CORECTIVA

El

Mesaj de anomalie:

cand alimentarea este pornita,
conexiunea  dintre  controlerul
inferior controler si consola este
incorecta.

Cauza posibila: Conexiunea dintre unitatea inferioara

si consola este blocata. Va rugam

verificati fiecare dintre conexiunile posibile, asigurati-va
ca fiecare miez este conectat corect.

Cablurile de alimentare trebuie, de asemenea, verificate,
eventual inlocuiti-le dacd sunt deteriorate.

E2

Niciun semnal de la motor.

Verificati cablul de alimentare pentru a va asigura ca este
conectat corect.

Daca nu, reconectati cablul.

Daca cablul de alimentare este deteriorat sau ars,
inlocuiti-I. Verificati senzorul de viteza,

pentru a vedea daca este instalat corect

si daca nu este deteriorat.

ES

Protectie la supratensiune:
Controlerul inferior detecteaza
tensiunile care depasesc 6A si
dureaza mai mult mai mult de 3
secunde.

Cauza posibila: Supraincarcarea cauzeaza excesiva
tensiune si sistemul se opreste automat
sau orice parte este blocata provocand
oprirea motorului. Configurati banda de alergare si
porniti-o ea din nou.
In timp ce motorul functioneaza, verificati:

- daca exista pete de ulei sau mirosuri ardere. Daca apare
oricare dintre aceste simptome, motorul trebuie
schimbat,

- daca controlerul miroase a ars, daca da, ar trebui
indepartat a face schimb,
- tensiune in cazul in care nu corespunde instructiunilor
asigurati tensiunea nominald si verificati din nou
functionarea dispozitivului.

E6

Tensiune inadecvata provoaca
daune a circuitului de actionare a
motorului.

Cauza posibila:

Va rugam sa verificati:

- daca tensiunea de alimentare este cu 50% mai mica
decat nominal,

- controlerul are un miros de ars, daca da, trebuie inlocuit,
- daca cablul de alimentare este conectat corect.

E7

Fara cheie de securitate.

Cheia de securitate trebuie sa fie plasata in locul potrivit.

37




7. CONSERVARE

NOTA: DECONECTATI SURSA DE ALIMENTARE
INAINTE DE CURATARE SAU INTRETINERE.

O CURATARE COMPLETA VA PRELUNGI DURATA DE VIATA A BENZII DE ALERGARE
ELECTRICE.

Praful trebuie Indepartat periodic pentru a mentine piesele curate. Asigurati-va ca curatati ambele parti ale benzii
rulante pentru a reduce acumularea de murdarie. Cand utilizati banda de alergare, nu uitati sa purtati pantofi sport
curati si sa evitati sa transportati articole murdare pe platforma si centura. Curele de mers trebuie curatate cu o carpa
umeda, cu sapun. Evitati udarea componentelor electrice ale benzii mobile.

AVERTISMENT

Asigurati-va ca fisa de alimentare este deconectata de la sursa de alimentare inainte de a scoate capacul motorului.
Se recomanda curatarea motorului cel putin o data pe an.

Banda de alergare vine cu ulei specializat folosit pentru lubrifierea curelelor de alergare.

Cureaua de rulare este pre-lubrificata. Frecarea dintre cureaua de mers si banda de alergare are un
impact urias asupra vietii si performantei acesteia, asa ca este necesar sa o folositi in mod regulat.
Rezervorul de ulei pentru lubrifierea curelei este situat pe capacul motorului.

LUBRIFIEREA CURELEI BENZII DE RULARE
Pentru a prelungi durata de viata a benzii de alergare, este necesar sa se asigure o lubrifiere adecvata a placii
benzii de alergare si a curelei de alergare
Ungerea insuficientd a platformei determina o uzurad mai rapida a curelei, placii si motorului. In plus, poate reduce
durabilitatea mersului, expunandu-I la daune mecanice.
Necuratarea si lubrifierea curelei la intervale regulate poate anula garantia.

FRECVENTA LUBRIFIERII DEPINDE DE CONDITIILE DE FUNCTIONARE. SE RECOMANDA
URMATOARELE:

Utilizare de intensitate scazuta (mai putin de 3 ore pe saptamana) — la fiecare 1 luna.
Utilizare intensiva medie (3 pana la 5 ore pe saptamana) - la fiecare 3 saptamani.
Utilizare foarte intensiva (peste 5 ore pe saptamana) — la fiecare 14 zile sau mai des.

Pentru a lubrifia cureaua benzii de alergare:

1. Pentru a minimiza riscul, asigurati-va ca dispozitivul este oprit si deconectat de la sursa de alimentare.

2. Intindeti mana intre centurd si partea superioara a bazei benzii de alergare pentru a verifica daca exista lubrifiere.

3. Folosind o mana, tineti cureaua de mers in sus si departe de baza benzii de alergare suficient pentru a putea
ajunge la |ubr|f|antu| de dedesubt cu cealaltd mana.

4. Incepand la aproximativ 1 picior de capacul motorului, imprastiati unsoarea.

5. Repetati pasii 3 si 4 pe partea opusa.

6. Puteti reconecta cablul de alimentare al dispozitivului si puteti porni din nou comutatorul de alimentare.

7. Mergeti pe centura la o viteza moderata timp de 5 minute pentru a distribui uniform lubrifiantul de-a lungul
centurii si platformei de mers.

8. Banda rulanta a fost lubrifiata. Utilizarea normala poate relua.

PRELUNGIREA DURATEI DE VIATA A BENZII DE RULARE

1. Serecomanda ca, dupa o utilizare continua timp de o ora, sa 1l opriti timp de 10 minute nainte de a-| utiliza din
nou.

2. Daca cureaua benzii de rulare
este prea larg - exista riscul de alunecare,
este prea stransa - exista riscul reducerii performantei motorului, al abraziunii accelerate a rolelor benzii de rulare.

38




REGLAREA CENTURII BENZII DE ALERGARE
Asezati banda de alergare electrica plat pe pamant.
Banda de alergare electrica trebuie setata sa ruleze la o viteza de aproximativ 6-8 km/h.
Daca banda rulanta este mai aproape de partea stanga, rotiti surubul de reglare din stanga cu 1/2 tura
in sensul acelor de ceasornic, apoi rotiti surubul de reglare din dreapta cu 1/2 tura in sens invers acelor
de ceasornic. (Imaginea A)
Daca banda rulanta este mai aproape de partea dreaptd, rotiti surubul de reglare din dreapta cu 1/2
tura Tn sensul acelor de ceasornic, apoi rotiti surubul de reglare din stanga cu 1/2 tura in sens invers
acelor de ceasornic. (Imaginea B)

IMAGINE A IMAGINE B

UTILIZAREA ULEIULUI DE SILICON
Uleiul siliconic trebuie utilizat inainte de a utiliza banda de alergare, metoda este dupa cum urmeaza:

1. Deschideti capacul rezervorului de ulei situat pe partea din fata a capacului motorului.

2. Setaie partea de sus a sticlei de ulei.

3. Stoarceti ulei in rezervor (maximum 90 ml).




THUTD=R'

PbKOBOLCTBO 3A INOTPEBUTES
BATALLA MbTEKA

MO/LOEJIN: FLEX-S-WHITE -FLEX-DS-BLACK- FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

@& www.sellbest.pl



1. ONMMCAHUE HA NMPOOYKTA

BEPCUA 3A MACAXK

KOH3O/1A

LOPBXKA
MACAXOP
"U" TPbBA
MAHA
BEPTUKAJIHA KOJTOHA
KAMAK HA IBUTATENS (&
KOJIAH 3A BSITAHE
CTPAHWYEH BAP
DAKTEH LLAMEN
BEPCUA BE3 MACAXXOP
KOH3O0/1A
APBHXKA
BEPTUKAJTHA KOJIOHA
KATAK HA [IBVTATENS
KOJAH 3A BSITAHE

CTPAHUYEH BAP \‘

OAKTEH LWAMEN




OCHOBHU TEXHUYECKU NMAPAMETPU

HE MME OMNUCAHUE
1 | 3axpaHBallo HampexeHe Ha 3a0BV>KBAHETO 220-250V
2 |HoMuMHanHa YyecToTa (50~60Hz)
3 | MoLwHOCT Ha OBuvraTend 2950W
4 | CkopocT 1-20 km/h
5 | XapakTepUcTmkm BaraHe, macaxop

96kg FLEX-DS-BLACK, FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

6 |TernoHaypena 85kg FLEX-S-WHITE
7 | MakcMManHo Terno Ha notpebutens 180kg
HE MME KOMUYECTBO
1 LlgnaTta MmawmHa 1
2 “YaHTa 3a akcecoapu 1
3 Obmbenu, Macaxkop (Mo n3bop) 1
4 MHorodyHKUMOHaNHa pamMka 1
5 MacaykHa Tpbba (no ns3bop) 2
6 CTpaHW4HWM Kanaum 1
AKCECOAPU
HE MME KOMWYECTBO| HE MME KOMUYECTBO
1 BbTpelueH WecTobrbeH KoY 6 mm 1 6 Kabenn MP3 1
2 BbTpelleH wectobrbaieH kKntod 5 mm 1 7 BUHT M8*25 4
3 Kntou 3a 6e3onacHoCT 1 8 BUHT M8*52 2
4 CWIMKOHOBO Macro 1 9 BUHT M8*22 4
5 MHCTpYKUMU 1
AKCECOAPU MACAXHA BEPCUA
HE MME KOTWYECTBO| HE MME KOMUYECTBO
1 BUHT M8*22 2 5 BUHT M8*45 2
2 lavka M8 2 6 Obmbenu 2
3 [MaHa 4 7 MHorodyHKLUKMOHaHa pamMka 2
4 Maca>kop 1 8 MHoOrodyHKLUVOHaNeH raeyeH Ko 2

42




2. MEPKW 3A BE3OIMNACHOCT U NMPEAYNPEXOEHUA

CbBeT: YBepeTe ce, Ue HaKJIOHbT € "Hyna", npeau ga croHeTe 64arawaTa nbreka.
3ab6enexkka: NpoyeTeTe BHUMATENTHO UHCTPYKUMUUTE Npeau ynotpeba.

BarawaTta nbTeka TPAOBa Oa Cce M3MOM3Ba M CbXpaHaBa Ha 3aKpWTO, M3bArBamTe Bnara u
LleTW OT BoAa.

Mpeon TPEHMPOBKA HOCeTe MOAXOAALLO OBNEKNO M CMOPTHU OOYBKKW. 3abpaHeHo e Aa ce
YRpaXkHABaTe Ha 6arallaTa NbTeKa 60CK.

LLlencenbT ¢ BUCOKa MOLLHOCT TPA6Ba Aa Obe 3a3eMeH, e/IeKTPUUYECKUAT KOHTaKT TpsabBa Aa
MMa OTAEeNHa Bepura W Bepurata He TpabBa Aa ce crnodena Cc OApYyrv enekTpuyecku
YCTPOWCTBA.

3a Aa n3berHeTte MHUMOEHTU, AellaTa He TpA6Ba Aa M3MoN3BaT ypeaa

Monga, n3baresamTe NpeKaneHo ObAro BpemMe 1 paboTa C NPEeTOBapPBaHE, B MPOTUBEH Clly4Yan
TOBa Llle MOBpeau ABUraTensa v KOHTpOSepa M We YCKOPpW paspyllaBaHETO Ha narepa,
NeHTaTa 3a ABWDKeHUEe W nnodaTa 3a ABMKeHMe. YCTPOMCTBOTO TpabBa Oa ce noaabpyka
pPenoBHO.

MalwwnHaTa TpabBa Oa ce Ma3n OT Mpax, 3a Oa ce m3berHe CUIHO eNeKTPOCTaTUYHO
HanpexeHwe.

EneKTpmyecKoTOo 3axpaHBaHe TPAOBa Oa ObAe U3KIoUeHO cnef ynoTtpeoba.

Mo BpeMe Ha paboTa TpabBa Aa ce NoaabprKa A4o0pa BEHTUAALUMUA.

Mpeana3HoTO BbXKe Ha apexuTte TpabBa Aa ce 3aTerHe, 3a Aa crnpe MallvHaTa B aBapUMHO
CbCTOAHME.

AKO ce Mo4yBCTBaTe 3/1e, OOKATO M3MoM3BaTe ypeda, chnpeTe Oa ro M3non3Bate U ce
KOHCYNTUpawnTe C Nexkap.

[Ma3eTe CMIMKOHOBOTO Mac/o Aaney oT gela cnen ynorpeba.

AKO 3axpaHBalLMAT Kaben e MoBpefeH, Mo, CBbPXEeTe ce C HaWua KBanundbumumpaH
CepBM3EH LEHTbP 3a PEMOHT, BMECTO fa ro pa3rnobasaTe No CBOe yCMOTpeHUe.

/AN 3ABPAHEHO

He m3nonsesanTe MalUMHaTa, ako KamakbT e HamykaH UNW cuyrned (oTKpuTa BbTpeluHa
CTPYKTYpa) WK aKo 3aBapeHuTe 4acTu ca noBpefeHyr. B mMpoTuBeH cnydan Moyxke Ada
Bb3HMKHE 3/10MOSYyKa UMM HapaHABaHe.

He ckadawnTe Bbpxy 6arallaTa nbTeka, 4OKaTO YCTPOMCTBOTO paboTu.

He opb)XXTe MallkHaTa BbB BMaXKHW NoMeLLeH s,

He nocTaBaWTe MallMHaTa Ha Mpsaka CcNbHYeBa CBETNMHA WAM Ha MecTa C BUMCOKM
TemMnepaTypwu, KaTo HanpuMep 671130 A0 NeYKka UM oTonnuTeneH ypen. B npoTmeeH cnydyaw
ToBa MOye Aa MPUYMHK U3TUYaHEe UK NoyKap.

He v3non3BamnTe ypena, ako 3axpaHBalLvaT kaben e noBpeaeH Win LWerncensT e pasxiabeH.
B npoTuvBeH cnydar TOBa Le AoBede A0 TOKOB yaap, KbCO CheAMHeHMe UM noxap.

He nocTaBamTe TeXXKM npeaMeTh Bbpxy MalluHaTta. B npoTrBeH cnydam ToBa Le NpUYmHK
noX<ap Wn TOKOB yaap.

MpenopbymMTeNHO € Aa HAMa Aela Habny13o No BpemMe Ha TPeHMPOoBKa.

YCTPOMCTBOTO TPAGBa Aa ce NOCTaBy Ha MACTO, HeAOCTbMHO 3a Aela M AoMaLllHM TIOUMLM.
YpeobT e npeaHasHadeH 3a 13rnos3BaHe caMo OT Bb3PAaCTHM - CaMOo eMH YOBEeK MOye Aa
13MoN3Ba 6arallaTa NbTeka eaHOBPEMEHHO.

ToBa obopyaBaHe 3a yrnpaxHeHa He e NpeaHasHa4vyeHo 3a M3Mosi3BaHe OT Xopa C HaManeHy
dU3NYECKU, CETUBHU UM YMCTBEHW CMOCOOHOCTU UMM NINMCA Ha OMUT U 3HAHMA.

43




XopaTa, KOUTO PAOKO CropTyBaT, He TpsabBa BHe3anHoO da ce BryckaT B MHTEH3UBHM
yApaXHeHua.

He nsnonssanTe MallMHaTa Cred XpaHeHe Unu cieg MHTEH3MBHO GU3MYECKo HaToBapBaHe.
ToBa MOXe [a AoBede A0 yBpeXkaaHe Ha 30paBeTo.

YpenbT e NnpefHasHayeH 3a goMallHa ynoTtpeba.

He m3monssalTe YCTPOWCTBOTO, aKo LUENcenbT € MOKbP MMM 3aMbpceH. He paboTeTe ¢
YCTPOWCTBOTO C MOKPU PbLe - TOBa MOyKe fa JoBede 40 TOKOB yaap Vv rnoxap.

3BageTe Lencena oT eNeKTpUYecKna KOHTaKT, KoraTo 6arallaTta nbTeKka He ce M3Mos3Ba.

BHUMAHWUE

HenpaBWaHOTO UK NMPeKoMepHO obydeHre MOyKe fa HaBpeaM Ha BalleTo 3apaBe. Tpabea
0a HabnoaaesaTte TA10TO cnl AKO 3abenexmTe HAKOW OT criefHuTe CUMMNTOMMK Mo BpemMe Ha
TpeHMpoBKa: 6oOMKa, HepaBHOMEPEH CbpaeYeH PUTbM, CTAraHe B MpanTe, 3a0yX, rageHe Mnu
3aMaaHOoCT, TPA6Ba He3abaBHO Aa crpeTe TPeHMPOBKaTa. AKO Bb3HMKHE HAKOW OT ropHUTE
CUMMATOMM, KOHCYyNTMpamnTe ce C Bawua nexkap, npeaun Aa MNpoab/MKuTe Mo-HaTaTbLIHM
yrpaXkHeHMa. ToBa e MHOro BakHO, TbM KaTo 3aMafgHOCTTa OOMKHOBEHO O3HadaBa, 4e
YApaXkKHEeHMEeTO e TBbpAe MHTEH3UBHO.

KoraTo m3nonseaTe 6drallata nbTeka, HoceTe MoaxoAallo Ob6nekno v yaobHM CropTHU
00yBKW; M36ArBaMTE LIMPOKU Apexu, KOUTO MoraT Aa 6baaT 3axBaHaTy OT YCTPOMCTBOTO.

He ce npenopbuyBa Aa M3non3eaTe 6arallata nbTexka 6e3 0byBKU.

Mpeauy Oa 3anodHeTe yrnpaXKHeHUATa, ce MnpernopbyBa [a npemMaxHeTe 6vykyTaTa M aa
M3BaOUTe BCUYKM MNpeaMeT OT aykoboBeTe Cul.

3a na npenoTepatuUTe HapaHaBaHe, Mpean Aa 3anodHeTe yrnpaxHeHuaTa, ce npenopbyBa Aa
ce 3arpeeTe, 3a [a pasTerHete MyCKynuTe, KOeTo Lie MOAroTBKM TAn0TOo 3a dusmyecka
aKTMBHOCT.

3. CBbP3BAHE HA YCTPOUCTBOTO

To3n npooykT Tpa6Ba Oa Obde 3a3emMeH. B cnydall Ha HeM3npaBHOCT MNAW MnoBpeda
33a3eMaBaHETO OCUIypsaBa MbTA Ha HaW-MasKOTO CbMPOTUBIEHME Ha eNeKTpUYecKmsa TOK M
HaManaBa PUCKa OT TOKOB yaap. To3m NpoayKT e obopyaBaH CbC 3axpaHBall, kKaben 1 3a3emMeH
Liencern.
YcTpowncTBOoTO TpdabBa Aa ObAe CBbP3aHO AMPEKTHO KbM 3a3eMeH KOHTaKT. HecBbp3BaHETO
Ha 6draulaTa NbTeKa OMPEKTHO KbM MOAXOAALL KOHTAKT MOXXe Aa goBene Ao noBpefa Ha
YCTPOWCTBOTO.
I3mon3BanTe caMo MPaBUIHO WMHCTaNMpPaH, 3a3eMeH eneKTPUYEeCKM KOHTaKT - MHOro €
BaYKHO efIeKTPUYEeCKMAT KOHTaKT a MMa creumanHa Bepura, KoaTto He ce crnogensa ¢ Apyri
eNeKTpMUYECKM YCTPOMCTBA.
AKO 3axpaHBalLMAT Kaben e noBpeaeH, HezabaBHO Ce CBbpyKeTe C KBaNMPUUMPaH CRy»Xu1Tes
3a OTCTpaHaBaHe Ha NoBpedaTa - 3abpaHeHo e caMu da pa3rnobdasaTe ypena.
YBepeTe ce, Ye yCTPOMCTBOTO € BK/TIOYEHO B KOHTAKT CbC CbhliaTa KOHPUIypauma Ha encena.
He cBbp3BaWTe YCTPOMCTBOTO C MOMOLITaA Ha adanTep WM HEMOAXOAALL YObImHKUTENEH
Kaben.
He 3abpaBanTe Oa M3KAOYBaATE 3axpaHBAHETO BCEKW MbT, KOraTo M3mon3BaTe bdrallaTa
nbTeka.

44




NMPEMECTBAHE HA BAIALWLATA NMbTEKA

Heobxoomnmu ca ABamMa Oy, 3a 0a NpeMecTaT MallmHaTta. Cnef KaTo XBaHeTe OpbyXKKaTa B
[ONHaTa 4acT Ha O69raulata NbTeka M MOBAMIHETe MalluMHaTa Mnod brbfl OT 45 roagyca, e
Bb3IMOXXHO [a npemMectunte b6darallaTa NbTeka Ha Noda C MOMOLLTa Ha Kofnenuara.

4. UHCTPYKUWMU 3A CITTTIOBABAHE

Mo BpeMe Ha MOHTaXka BCUYKK BoNToBe TpabBa MbpBO Aa ce 3aKpendT U cnef ToBa da ce
3aTerHaT, Npeau aa ce cTapTypa MallyHaTa.

1. BHWMaTENHO BOUTHETE N M3BaOeTe MallMHaTa OT KapToOHeHaTa KYTWH, MOCTaBeTe A MITOCKU
Ha 3eMdTa 1 OTCTpaHeTe HawnnoHoBUTE BPb3KW OT OCHOBHATa paMKa K1 ocHoBaTa. Cnef 1oBa
3aBbpTeTe 1 NnoBanrHeTe f1dBaTa M OdCHaTa KOJTOHa M eKpPpaHa B NoCo4YeHaTa NoCOKa, KaKTo €
MOKa3aHOo.

2. VznonseanTe BbTpEeleH LWeCTOCTeHeH KoY ¢ AMaMeTbp 5 MM 1 3aTerHeTe BuHTOBEeTE M8*52
M M8*22, 3a 0a 3aKpenmnTe KONoHUTE KbM OCHOBATa, KaKTo € MoKa3aHo Ha GurypaTa No-gony.

45




3. 3a0pbyKTe naBaTa M OACHaTa KOTOHa, M3MOM3BanTe BbTpeLlleH 5 MM LyLIep, 3a Aa 3akpenuTe
paMKaTa Ha KOH30/aTa KbM KOMOHUTE C BUHT M8*22.

4. 13non3BanTe raedyeH Kitod, 3a Aa OTCTpaHuTe NpeaBapuTenHo 3aBUHTEHUTE BUHTOBE M5*14
OT ABeTe CTpaHW Ha ocHoBaTa. Cieq ToBa TpdAbBa Aa ce MOCTaBAT CTPaHWUYHWTE Kanauu U C
MOMOLLTa Ha rae4yeH K/toY fa ce 3aTerHaT KbM OCHOBaTa C BUHT M5¥14.

M5*14

5. M3BageTe KoH30MaTa, CBbPYXKETe CUMTHANHMTE NPOBOOHMLM eanH no eavH (A), moctaBeTe
OTKpUTUTE Kabenu B 06BMBKaTa M ce ToBa NOoCTaBeTe KOH30/1aTa B rHE340TO (BHMMaBamnTe
Oa He noBpenuTe NpoBoaAHMUMNTE). PerynmpanTe No3numMaTa M M3non3BamnTe BuHTa M8*25, 3a

0a a dUKcKrpaTe 30paBso.

CBbprKeTe
MPOBOAHMLM
A cUrHan
Cnot

KOH30/1a




6. M3nonspavTte 5 MM BbTpelleH raedyeH KoY W 3aBUMTEe BUMHTOBETe M8*22 B TpbbuUTe Ha
Macakopa.

M8*22

7. OTCTpaHeTe TpuTe BMHTa M8*15, Mpy>KMHHUTE Wanbun 1 NIoCKKTE Wanby OT Macaxopa C
MOMOLLITA Ha YHMBEPCaneH raeyeH KoY, cfed KoeTo ro 3aBMiTe Ha MACTO U ro dUKCKHpamTe.

8. llocTaBeTe nmaHaTa npes3 paMKaTa Ha MaCaXXOopa W ciied TOBa MoctaBeTe MNMPUYKNTE BbPXY
PaMKaTa.

9. lMocTaBeTe K/toYa 3a CUNYPHOCT M HaTUCHeTe OyToHa "Start".

47




5. UHCTPYKU WU 3A NPABUJTHO U3MNOJI3BBAHE HA BATALLATA
MbTEKA

M3non3BaHe Ha 64arawarta nbTeka

1. [MocTaBeTe NpaBUMIHO LLIEeNcena 3a 3axpaHBaHe 1 BKItoYeTe K/to4a (YepBeH LBAT). ByToHbBLT wie
CBETHe, LLie Cce Yye 3BYKOB CUIMHas 1 cref TOBa eKpaHbT Le ce BKIOUM.

2. CbxpaHaBawTe npennasHug KoY U ByTriKaTa ¢ Macio ganed oT Aela. AKO Mac/ioTo 6bae
Morb/HaTO UMM NonagHe B o4nTe, U3MakHeTe M ¢ BoAa 1 He3abaBHO Ce CBbPyKETe C f1eKap.

3. barawata nbTeka MOoe ga obae CTapTVpaHa CaMO aKOo MnpernasHMAT K/toY € NMoCTaBeH B
YKb/iTaTa 30Ha Ha KOH30/1aTa. KoraTto 13nonseaTte 64arallaTa MbTEKa, 3aKpereTe npearasHngd
KoY KbM 0O/1eK10TO CW, 3a da npeorBpatnte MHUMOeHTW.

Mpeca,
3a Ja HanycHeTe
6aralla nbrexka

3a ga ce nogabpyka 6darallaTa NbTeka B JOOPO ChbCTOAHWE U Oa Ce YABMKN HENHUAT KIMBOT, ce
npenopbyBa cnen eguH 4ac HenpekbcHaTa yrnoTpeba MallkHaTa fa ce U3KN4YM 3a 10 MUHYTU,
npenu 4a ce M3nons3sa OTHOBO.

KOHCOJA

byToH START

HaTncHeTe 6yToHa START, 3a 0a cTapTupaTte 6arallata nbreka.

bytoH STOP

KoraTo 6dratlaTa nbTeKka paboTu, HaTucHeTe ByToHa 3a CrnpaHe, BCUYKM AaHHM Le 6baaT U3TPUTU
1 6arallata NbTeka 6aBHO LLe 3ano4yHe aa crnmpa.

bytoH MODE

B pe)Xm1M Ha roTOBHOCT HAaTUCKaHETO Ha TO3M K1aBULL MPEBK/IIOUBA MeXXay TPpU pexkiMmMa Ha 06paTHO
6poeHe.

48




ByToH INCLINE TOUCH
Korato 6qarallaTa MbTeka € B pexkiM Ha paboTa, JOKOCHETe 30HaTa 3a HakMoH. C NpuaBMKBaHETO
HaOACHO HaKNOHDBT Ce yBe/lM4aBa, a C MPWABMXKBAHETO HaNABO HaKMOHBLT Ce HaMandaBsa.

ByToH INCLINE +/-
KoraTo 6graluaTta nbrexka e BKYeHa, HaTucHeTe ByTOH1TE, 3a Aa 334a0eTe HUBOTO Ha HaK/IoHa.

Byton FNAC +/-
Mo BpeMe Ha Bb3MpPon3BeXkaaHe Ha My3MKa HaTUCHeTe Tesn 6yToHW, 3a da perynvpare cuiaTa Ha
3ByKa.

OYHKUNUN HA OUNCTIJIEA

«  MHAMKauma Ha CKOPOCTTA - MNoKa3Ba TeKyllaTa CTOMHOCT Ha CKOPOCTTa Ha NnpeaasKaTa.

« [Ouncnnemn c HaKMOH - NOKa3Ba TeKylllaTa CTOMHOCT Ha rpaaveHTa.

«  WMHAnKauma Ha BpeMeTo - MOoKa3Ba BPEMETO B PbUeH PEeXXMM 1 BPeMETO 3a OTOpoaBaHe B
aBTOMaTUYEH M MPOrpaMmpyemM PeXmM.

«  WMHAMKauuMAa Ha pasCTOAHMETO - MoKa3Ba OOLLOTO PAa3CTodHMe B pbyeH W MporpaMmumpyem
pexxM. NokasBa Pa3CTOAHMETO B aBTOMATUUEH PEXMM.

«  WMHAMKauma Ha KanopuuTe - MOKa3Ba M3ropeHuTe Kanopuuy B pPbYeH W MporpaMmmpyem
pexxM. NokasBa OTOPOABaHE Ha KanopumTe B aBTOMATUYEH DEXKUM.

« @MYHKUMA 3a OTKPUBaAHE Ha CbpAevYeH PUTbM - Korato 6garallata NbTeka e BK/IYeHa,
3a4pbXKTe HaTUCHAT MOHWTOPA 3a CbpaedYeH PUTbM, CTOMHOCTTa Ha CbpAeYHMa PUTBM Lie ce
ModaBUM Ha eKpaHa. Ta3m GyHKLKWA € caMo 3a MHDOPMALMOHHMW Lienun, Ta He MoXe Aa ce CcHIMTa 3a
MeaMLMHCKM OaHHM.

Bpeme HacTpomka Ha BpemeTo /10 = BpeMe Ha Bceku npober

Mporpama

N
o
~
”

8 9

o

SPEED

N
N

POl

—
—_

INCLINE
SPEED
INCLINE
SPEED

p0O2

P03

INCLINE
SPEED

PO4

INCLINE
SPEED

POS5

INCLINE
SPEED
INCLINE
SPEED
INCLINE

PO6

Wlolw|[vlo|lw|n|lw|Nv|N]|o
ViAWl Wwlu|lWw|lw|nN|w|N]o

pO7

—
—

Njolv W Iv|wlwlolwlw| v W] o] w
Nwlo|rnlo|lo|lo|lWw|lw|lo |~V W|W]|W

SPEED
INCLINE

PO8

—
—

SPEED
INCLINE
SPEED

P0O9

fo 0 TN e N NG I I O ARG IONTR o' I NS o3 I N T NG Y ONT S T OV I, I B N O
alnloln|lo|lr|l|lo|lo|r|S|olalr]lolw|lo| NN

N[N

P10

—
N

INCLINE 1
SPEED

S

S

PT

[0¢]

INCLINE
SPEED
INCLINE

o|lw|lu|lolv|Nv| w0
nlolWw|lolr|W|lw|w|o

P12

aloujlo|lojlo|(N|W|la|lN[~MNH]|lOIOW|OW|W[O|W[O|N[O|IN|[AN|IH]|O
||| N[l MOIN DN AN |IJ[OININMNIO|IN]|O|DN|O|HN|N|IHE IO
alojlnjvjlVv|lo|d|l|lnlolhN|lo|N|W[IN[O|lo|h|[O|W[O[N[N]O
NITWININIWEE NN N NOINIEININIRAINIEININ NN O W

N W N
N|WW oo |lolo|og | N
O [0 |0 | @

O
o
[0}

N
O




6. SBHAYEHNE HA KOOOBETE HA CbOBLUEHNATA 3A IPELLKHA

KO HA TPELLKA

OMUCAHUE HA ITPELLUKATA

KOPUTMPALLU OENCTBUS

El

CbobLleHMe 3a aHoManus:

KOraTo 3axpaHBaHeTO e BK/TIOHEeHO,
BpPb3KaTa Mexxady OO0/THNA

M KOH30/MaTa e

e HernpaBW/IHa.

Bb3MoyKHa NpuyMHa: Bpb3ka Mexdy fofHaTa

1 KoH30MaTa e GnokuvpaHa. Mond, npoBepeTe BcAka OT
BB3MOXHWTE BPB3KU U Ce yBepeTe, Ue Ue BCAKO AP0 e
NpPaBUIHO CBbP3aHO.
3axpaHBalwmTe Kabenu
npoBepeHy, eBeHTyanHo na
nospeneHu.

cbllo TpsbBa fOa  6bgar
M 3aMeHuTe, aKko ca

E2

Hama curHan ot Asuratens.

I_IpOBepeTe 3axpaHBawna Ka6eﬂ, 3a [Ja Ce yBepuTe, e e
CBDbP3aH npasBmiHO.

AKO TOBa He e TaKa, CBbp>KeTe OTHOBO Kabena.

AKO 3axpaHBallMNAT Kaben e nospeneH Nnm N3ropdn,

o cMeHeTe. I_IpOBepeTe CeH30pa 3a CKOPOCT,

3a Oa nposepunte dann e npaBl/IHO MOHTUPAH

nnoann He e nospeneH.

ES

3allMTa OT NpeHanpexxeHme:
[MO-HUCKMAT  KOHTpOMep OT4yMTa
HanpexweHmnaTta Hagd 6A, KaTo
M3Obpyka Mo-Abnro noBedye oT 3
cekyHau.

Bb3MorXkHa
MPEeKOMEPHO  HampexeHune U
aBTOMATUYHO  WAM  HAKOS  4YacT e
npUYMHABAMKK CAMpaHe Ha ABuraTens.
6arallaTa NbTeka v 9 CTapTrpamnTe T OTHOBO.

[okaTo oBuratenaTt paboTu, NpoBepeTe:

- Janvi UMa MacieHu neTHa Uam MMpu3mMm

napeHe. AKO ce MOABWM HAKOW OT TE€3M CUMMATOMM,
OBUraTenaT Tpabea Oa 6bae CMeHeH,

- Janv KOHTPOMNEePbT MUPULLIE Ha M3TOPSAIO, aKo e Taka,
CMEHETe ro 3a pa3MaHa,

- HaMpeXkeHue, ako He CbOTBETCTBA Ha MHCTPYKLMUTE
ocurypeTe HOMUHAMHO HampexeHue 1 mnpoBepeTe
OTHOBO paboTa Ha yCTPOWCTBOTO.

[NpeToBapBaHETO MNPUYMHABA
cucTtemata  cnupa
6nokupana,

HacTtponTte

npnyrHa:

E6

HeoocTaTb4HO HanpexxkeHune
npn4MHABALLIO NMoBpeda

Ha Bepurarta, 3aABM>KBallla
aosumrartengd.

Bb3MOXKHa MpuymHa:

Mond, npoBepeTe:

- JAny 3axXpPaHBaLLOTO HanpexeHe e ¢ 50% Mo-HUCKO OT
HOMMUHaneH,

- KOHTPONEP®LT MMa N MUPK3Ma Ha M3ropPaso, ako 1MMa,
TpsabBa Aa ce CMeH!,

- Aanv 3axpaHBalLMaT Kaben e cBbp3aH MNpaBUIHO.

E7

Hama KoY 3a CUMYpPHOCT.

Tpﬂ6Ba Ada nocCtaBuTe K/1to4Ha 3a CUTYPHOCT NMoaxogdLulo
MACTO.




7. KOHCEPBAL A

A 3ABEJIEXXKA: MPEOU MOYUCTBAHE UMKA
MOOOPBXKA U3KJTIOYETE 3AXPAHBAHETO.

UANTOCTHOTO TMOYUCTBAHE LWE YODb/IXXU XUBOTA HA EJIEKTPUYHECKATA
BArALLA NMbTEKA.

[MpaxbT qu6Ba [a ce OTCTpaHaBa NePMOLAMYHO, 33 Aa Ce NOAAbPXKAT YacTuTe YncTn. He 3a6paBm>1Te da noYncTtmnTe
[BeTe CTpaHW Ha /1eHTaTa 3a xo4eHe, 33 Aa HaManumTe HaTPyrnBaHEeTO Ha MPbCcoTUd. Korato miarnonssarte 6aralwlaTa
MbTeKa, He 3a6|oa5917|Te Ja HOCUTe 4YUCTK CrOoPTHU O6yBKI/l M n3barsante ga HocuTe MPBbCHWM MNpeaMeTn Ha
rmaTd)opMaTa 1 KonaHa. JleHTnTe 3a xopgeHe qu6Ba Oa ce MNo4YnmcTBaT C BllaXXHa CafnyHeHa Kbpria. N3barsanTe
HaMOKpAHEe Ha eNeKTpUYeCKnTe KOMIMOHEHTWM Ha JTeHTaTa 3a Xo4eHe.

NPEOYMNPEXOEHUE
VBepeTe ce, 4e LWENcenbT e M3KIIUeH OT efekTpudeckata Mpexka, Mpedu [a CBajnuTe Karaka Ha asuratend.
MpenopbuBa ce ABUraTenar fa ce noYncTsa NoHe BEAHBK MOAMLIHO.

BarawaTa nbTeka ce AOoCTaBsA CbC creunanHo Macrio, M3MNo3BaHo 3a CMa3BaHe Ha JIeHTUTe 3a 6daraHe.
JleHTaTa e NpeaBapuTe/sIHO cMa3aHa. TpMeHeTo MeXay NleHTaTa 3a 6draHe M 6arawaTta NbTeka uma
OFPOMHO B/IMSAHUE BbPXY HEMHUSA XXMBOT U ePeKTUBHOCT, TaKa Ye e Heo6xoamMo Oa 9 usnonsearte
penoBHo. MacneHUaT pe3epBoap 3a CMa3BaHe Ha peMbKa ce HaMMpa Ha Karnaka Ha gBuraTtens.

CMA3BAHE HA PEMDbKA HA BATALLATA NbTEKA
3a 12 yAb/HKUTE XKMBOTa Ha BdrallaTa mbTeka, € Heo6XoAMMO fa OCUTYPUTE MPaBUIHOTO CMasBaHe Ha bckaTa Ha
faralaTa mbTexa U1 feHTaTa 3a 6araHe.
HenoctaTbuHOTO CMasBaHe Ha nnatdopmMaTa BoAM [0 No-6bp30 M3HOCBaHe Ha peMbka, 6opaa 1 MoTopa. OcBeH
TOBa MOXe [1a HaManu U3OPbKIMBOCTTa Ha CTbManoTo, U3Narakiy ro Ha MexaHu4YH1 NoBpean.
HernoumcTBaHeTo 1 CMasBaHETO Ha PeMbKa Ha PeoBHM MHTEPBav MOXe [a aHyNmpa rapaHumMaTa Bu.

YECTOTATA HA CMA3BAHE 3ABUCU OT YCJ/TOBUATA HA PABOTA. MNMPEMOPBYBA CE
CNNEAHOTO:

13non3BaHe C HMCKa MHTEH3MBHOCT (MO-ManKo OT 3 Yaca cCeAMMYHO) — Ha BCeKM 1 Mecell.
CpeaHo MHTeH3MBHa ynoTpeba (3 40 5 4aca ceaMMUHO) - Ha BCEKU 3 ceaMuLIn.
MHOro MHTEH3VMBHa ynoTpeba (Haa 5 yaca ceAMUUYHO) — Ha BCeKM 14 AHW UKW MO-4YeCTo.

3a cMa3BaHe Ha peMbka Ha 6darallaTa mbTeka:

1. 3apa MUHUMU3KMpPaTE PUCKA, YBEPETE Ce, Ye YCTPOMCTBOTO € U3KITIOYEHO 1 U3KITIOYEHO OT 3aXPaHBaHETO.

2. TlpoTerHeTe pbka Mexay KoflaHa W ropHaTa 4YacT Ha OCHOBaTa Ha OdrawlaTa MbTeka, 3a da NpoBepuTe 3a
CMa3BaHe.

3. CeOHaTa pbka OpbXKTe NeHTaTa 3a 6araHe Harope v ganey oT OCHOBaTa Ha Barallata NbTeka AOCTaTbyHO, 3a Aa
MoXeTe Aa LOCTUrHeTe NyOprKaHTa OTAONY C ApyraTa CU pbka.

4. 3ano4yBanky Ha okono 1 GyT OT Kanaka Ha ABUraTend, pasHeceTe rpecTta.

5. [loBTOpeETe CTbMKM 3 1 4 OT MPOTUBOMOMOXKHATa CTpaHa.

6. MoykeTe 4a CBbp)KeTe OTHOBO 3axpaHBallMg kaben Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO U Aa BKOYMTE OTHOBO MPEBK/IOYBATENS Ha
3axpaHBaHETO.

7. XopeTe MO KOMaHa C yMepeHa CKOPOCT B MPOAb/MKeHWe Ha 5 MWHYTK, 3a Aa pas3npenenvte nybpukaHTa
PaBHOMEPHO MO KoMaHa 1 nnatdopmMaTa 3a XogeHe.

8. JleHTaTa e cMa3aHa. HopmanHaTta ynoTpeba Moye Aa ce Bb30OHOBM.

YObIIXABAHE HA XYXUBOTA HA BATALLWATA NMbTEKA

1. TMpenopbunTenHo e cnen nNpoab/HkUTeNnHa ynoTpeba B MPOAb/HKeEHWE Ha eauH 4Yac ga ro muskawoumte 3a 10
MUHYTUW, Mpeamn Oa ro M3nonssaTe OTHOBO.

2. AKO peMbKbT Ha baraulata nbTeka
e TBbpAae xNabaBa - MMa OMacHOCT OT MOAX/Tb3BaHe,
e TBbpOe CTerHaT - CbUWeCTBYyBa PWCK OT HaMangaBaHe Ha MPOU3BOAMTENIHOCTTa Ha ABWIATeNs, YCKOPEHO
M3HOCBAHE Ha POSTKUTE Ha MNPOTEKTOPHAaTa NeHTa.




PETYJIMPAHE HA KOJTAHA HA BATALLATA NMbTEKA
[NocTaBeTe enekTpmyecKkaTa 6araula NbTeKka Ha 3emdTa.
EnekTpuueckaTa 64ralla NbTexka Tpabea Oa 6bae HacTpoeHa ga paboTu CbC CKOPOCT MPUOBAM3UTENHO
6-8 km/h.
AKO NeHTaTa 3a 6draHe e mMo-6/M30 OO0 fsBaTa CTpaHa, 3aBbpTeTe NeBus perynmpall, BUHT Ha 1/2
06OPOT MO NOCOKa Ha YaCoBHMKOBATa CTPENKa U clied TOBa 3aBbpTeTe AecHUd perynpall BUHT Ha 1/2
060p0T 06pPaTHO Ha YacoBHMKOBATa cTpenka. (CHUMKa A)
AKO fleHTaTa 3a 6araHe e no-6n13o 0o ASCHaTa CTpaHa, 3aBbpTeTe AeCHUd perynnpall BUHT Ha 1/2
060POT Mo MocoKa Ha YacoBHMKOBAaTa CTPesIKa 1 ced ToBa 3aBbpTeTe 1eBUA perynmpall BUHT Ha 1/2
060poT 06paTHO Ha YacoBHMKOBATa cTpenka. (CHYMKa B)

N3OBPAXEHWE A 3OBPAXEHVE B

MN3MoJ1I3BAHE HA CUJIMKOHOBO MACJ10
Mpeou Oa m3nonssaTe Garallata nNbTeka, TPAGBa Aa M3Mon3BaTe CUAMKOHOBO Mac/o, KaTo MeToObT €

CneHWdT:

1. OTBOpeTe KarfakKa Ha pe3epBOapa 3a MacC/lio, Pa3rnosioxeH OT rnpefHaTta CTpaHa Ha Kalrflaka Ha
oBurartesd.

2. OTpexkeTe ropHaTta 4acT Ha ByTuIKaTa ¢ Maco.

3. M3cTuckamTe Macno B pesepBoapa (Makcumym 90 ml).




THUTD=R'

UZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA
BEZECKY STROJ

MODELY: FLEX-S-WHITE :FLEX-DS-BLACK- FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

@& www.sellbest.pl



1. POPIS PRODUKTU

MASAZNI VERZE

UTESIT

RUKOJET
MASAZE
"U" TUBE
PIANCA
SVISLY SLOUPEC
KRYT MOTORU
cBEZECKY PAS
BOCNI BAR
DUMMY ZASTRCKA
VERZE BEZ MASAZNIHO PRISTROJE
UTESIT
RUKOJET
SVISLY SLOUPEC

KRYT MOTORU

BEZECKY PAS

BOCN| BAR

DUMMY ZASTRCKA




HLAVNI TECHNICKE PARAMETRY

ZADNY NAME POPIS
1 | Napdjeci napéti pohonu 220-250V
2 |Imenovitéd frekvence (50~60Hz)
3 |Vykon motoru 2950W
4 | Rychlost 1-20 km/h
5 |Funkce Bé&h, masazni pfistroj

96kg FLEX-DS-BLACK, FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

6 |Hmotnost spotfebice 85kg FLEX-S-WHITE
7 | Maximalni hmotnost uzivatele 180kg
ZADNY NAME KVALITA

1 Kompletni stroj 1

2 Taska na pfislusenstvi 1

3 Cinky, masazni pfistroj (volitelng) 1

4 Multifunkeéni ram 1

5 Masazni trubice (volitelné) 2

6 Bocni kryty 1

PRISLUSENSTVI
ZADNY NAME KVALITA | ZADNY NAME ZADNY

1 Vnitfni Sestihranny kli¢ 6 mm 1 6 Kabely MP3 1
2 Vnitfni sestinranny Kli¢ 5 mm 1 7 Sroub M8*25 4
3 Bezpe&nostni kli¢ 1 8 | Sroub M8*52 2
4 | Silikonovy olej 1 9 | Sroub M8*22 4
5 Pokyny 1

AKCESORIA WERSJA Z MASAZEREM

ZADNY NAME KVALITA| ZADNY NAME ZADNY

1 Sroub M8*%22 2 5 | Sroub M8*45 2
2 | Cepice M8 2 6 | Cinky 2
3 Péna 4 7 Multifunkeni ram 2
4 Masazni pristroj 1 8 Multifunkeni klic 2




2. BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI A VAROVANI

Tip: Pred sklopenim bézeckého pasu se ujistéte, ze je sklon nulovy.
Poznamka: Pred pouzitim si peclivé prectéte navod k pouziti.

Bézecky pas se ma pouzivat a skladovat uvnitf, zabrante poskozeni vihkosti a vodou.
Pred cvicenim si oblecte vhodné obleceni a sportovni obuyv. Cviceni na rotopedu
naboso je zakazano.

Zastrcka s vysokym vykonem musi byt uzemnéna, elektricka zasuvka by méla mit
samostatny obvod a obvod nesmi byt sdilen s jinymi elektrickymi zarizenimi.

Aby se predesSlo nehodam, nemeély by zarizeni pouzivat déti

Vyvarujte se pfilis dlouhého provozu a pretizeni, jinak dojde k poskozeni motoru a
ovladace a urychli se zniceni loziska, béziciho fremene a pojezdové desky. Zarizeni by
melo byt pravidelné udrzovano.

Stroj by mél byt chranén pred prachem, aby se zabranilo silnému elektrostatickemu
napeéeti.

Po pouziti by mélo byt odpojeno elektrické napajeni.

Pri béhu by mélo byt zajisténo dobré vétrani.

Bezpecnostni lano na odévu by mélo byt utazeno, aby se stroj zastavil v nouzovém
stavu.

Pokud se pfi pouzivani pfistroje necitite dobre, prestante jej pouzivat a poradte se s
lekarem.

Po pouziti uchovavejte silikonovy olej mimo dosah déti.

Pokud je napajeci kabel poskozen, obratte se prosim na nase kvalifikované servisni
stfedisko, abyste jej opravili, misto abyste jej rozebirali podle svého uvazeni.

ZAKAZANO

Stroj nepouzivejte, pokud je kryt praskly nebo zlomeny (odkryta vnitini konstrukce)
nebo pokud jsou poskozeny svarované dily. Jinak mUze dojit k nehodé nebo zranéni.
Neskakejte na bézecky pas, kdyz je zafizeni v provozu.

Neuchovavejte stroj ve vihkych mistnostech.

Neumistujte stroj na primé slunecni svétlo nebo na mista s vysokymi teplotami, jako
je napfriklad sporak nebo topné zafizeni. V opacném pripadé muze dojit k Uniku
kapaliny nebo pozaru.

Spotrebic nepouzivejte, pokud je poskozen napajeci kabel nebo je uvolnéna zastrcka.
V opacném pripadé mUze dojit k Urazu elektrickym proudem, zkratu nebo pozaru.
Nepokladejte na stroj tézké predméty. V opacném pripadé mUze dojit k pozaru nebo
Urazu elektrickym proudem.

Behem cviceni se doporucuje, aby v blizkosti nebyly zadne déti.

Zatizeni by mélo byt umisténo na misté nepfistupném détem a domacim zviratim.
Zatizeni je uréeno pouze pro dospélé - bézecky pas muze pouzivat vzdy pouze jedna
osoba.

Toto cvicebni zafizeni neni urCeno pro osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi
nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkusSenosti a znalosti.



Lidé, kteri cvici zridka, by se neméli nahle vénovat intenzivnimu cviceni.
Nepouzivejte stroj po jidle nebo po intenzivni fyzické namaze. To muze vést Kk
posSkozeni zdravi.

Zarizeni je urCeno pro domaci pouziti.

Zarizeni nepouzivejte, pokud je zastrcka mokra nebo Spinava. Neobsluhujte zafizeni
mokryma rukama - mohlo by dojit k Urazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru.
Vytahnéte zastrcku z elektrické zasuvky, kdyz bézecky pas nepouzivate.

. POZOR

Nespravny nebo nadmérny trénink muze zpdsobit poskozeni vaseho zdravi. Méli
byste si davat pozor na sveé télo! Pokud béhem cviceni zaznamenate néektery z
nasledujicich pfiznakl: bolest, nepravidelny srde¢ni tep, tlak na hrudi, dusnost,
nevolnost nebo zavraté, musite okamzité prestat cvicit. Pokud se objevi néktery z
vysSe uvedenych pfiznakl, poradte se se svym lékafem, nez budete pokracovat v
dal$im cviceni. To je velmi dulezité, protoze zavraté obvykle znamenaji, ze cviceni je
prilis intenzivni.

Pri pouzivani bézeckého pasu noste vhodné obleceni a pohodlnou sportovni obuy,
vyhnéte se volnému obleceni, které by mohlo zarizeni zachytit.

Nedoporucuje se pouzivat bézecky pas bez obuvi.

Pred zahajenim cviceni se doporucuje sundat sperky a odstranit vsechny predmeéty z
kapes.

Aby se predeslo zranéni, pred zahajenim cviceni se doporucuje zahrati pro protazeni
svall, které pripravi télo na fyzickou aktivitu.

3. PRIPOJENI ZARIZENI

Tento vyrobek musi byt uzemnén. V pripadé poruchy nebo selhani uzemnéni zajistuje
cestu nejmensiho odporu elektrického proudu a snizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym
proudem. Tento vyrobek je vybaven napajecim kabelem a uzemnénou zastrckou.
Zarizeni musi byt pripojeno primo do uzemneéené zasuvky. Pokud bézecky pas
nepripojite primo k prislusné zasuvce, muze dojit k poskozeni zafizent.
Pouzivejte pouze spravné nainstalovanou, uzemnénou elektrickou zasuvku —je velmi
dllezité, aby elektrickd zasuvka méla vyhrazeny obvod, ktery neni sdilen s jinymi
elektrickymi zafrizenimi.
Pokud je napajeci kabel poskozen, okamzité kontaktujte kvalifikovaného pracovnika,
aby zavadu odstranil - je zakazano zarizeni sami rozebirat.
Ujistéte se, ze je zarizeni zapojeno do zasuvky se stejnou konfiguraci zastrcky.
Nepfipojujte zafizeni pomoci adaptéeru nebo nevhodného prodluzovaciho kabelu.
Nezapomente vypnout napajeni pokazdé, kdyz pouzivate bézecky pas.

57




PRESUN BEZECKEHO PASU

K premisténi stroje jsou zapotiebi dva lidé. Po uchopeni rukojeti ve spodni Casti bézeckého
pasu a zvednuti stroje pod Uhlem 45 stupnl je mozné bézecky pas presunout po podlaze
pomoci kolecek.

4. NAVOD K MONTAZI

Pri instalaci je treba nejprve zajistit vsechny Srouby a poté je pred spusténim stroje dotahnout.

1. Opatrné stroj zvednéte a vyjmeéte z kartonu, polozte jej naplocho na zem a odstrante
nylonové vazby z hlavniho ramu a zakladny. Poté otocCte a zvednéte levy a pravy sloup a
zasténu v uvedeném smeru, jak je znazornéno na obrazku.

2. Pomoci vnitiniho Sestinranného klice o pridmeéru 5 mm utdhnéte Srouby M8*52 a M8*22 a
pripevnete sloupky k zakladng, jak je znazornéno na obrazku nize.




3. Pridrzte levy a pravy sloupek a pomoci vnitiniho imbusového klice o priméru 5 mm
pfipevnéte ram konzoly ke sloupkdm pomoci Sroubu M8*22.

4. Klicem na klice odstrante predsroubované Srouby M5*14 na obou stranach zakladny. Poté
nasadte boc¢ni kryty a pomoci klice je dotahnéte k zakladné sroubem M5*14.

5. Vyjmeéte konzolu, postupné pripojte signalizacni vodice (A), vlozte obnazené kabely do plasté
a poté vlozte konzolu do zasuvky (dbejte na to, abyste neposkodili vodice). Upravte polohu a
pomoci Sroubu M8*25 ji pevné upevnéte.

Pripojeni
draty
signal

A

Slot
konzole




6. Pouzijte vnitrni klic 5 mm a zasSroubujte Srouby M8*22 do trubek masazniho pristroje.

M8*22

7. Pomoci univerzalniho klice vyjmeéte z masazniho pristroje tfi Srouby M8*15, pruzné podlozky
a ploché podlozky a poté jej zaSroubujte a upevnéte.

9. Vlozte bezpecnostni kli¢ a stisknéte tlacitko "Start".




5. POKYNY PRO SPRAVNE POUZIVANI BEZECKEHO PASU

Pouzivani bézeckého pasu

1. Spravneé zasunte zastrcku a zapnéte vypinac (Cervena barva). Tlacitko se rozsviti, zazni zvukovy
signal a poté se rozsviti obrazovka.

2. Bezpecnostni kli¢ a lahvicku s olejem uchovavejte mimo dosah déti. Pri poziti oleje nebo
vhniknuti oleje do oci pouzijte vodu k oplachnuti a okamzité vyhledejte |ékare.

3. Beézecky pas Ize spustit pouze tehdy, je-li bezpecnostni klic umistén na zluté plose konzoly.
Pri pouzivani bézeckého pasu si bezpecnostni kli¢ pripevnéte k odévu, abyste predesli
nehodam.

i Tisk,
/ odejit
beézecky pas

Aby byl bézecky pas v dobrém stavu a prodlouzila se jeho zivotnost, doporucuje se po hodiné
nepretrzitého pouzivani stroj na 10 minut vypnout a teprve poté jej znovu pouzivat.

UTESIT

Tlacitko START
Stisknéte tlacitko START, spustit bézecky pas.
Tlacitko STOP

Kdyz beézecky pas bezi, stisknéte tlacitko Stop, vsechna data se vymazou a bézecky pas se zacne
pomalu zastavovat.
Tlacitko MODE

V pohotovostnim rezimu se stisknutim tohoto tlac¢itka prepina mezi tfremi rezimy odpocitavani.




Tlacitko INCLINE TOUCH
Kdyz je bézecky pas v rezimu behu, dotknéte se zony sklonu. Pri pohybu doprava se sklon zvysuje,
zatimco pfi pohybu doleva se sklon snizuje.

Tla¢itko INCLINE +/-
Kdyz je bézecky pas zapnuty, stisknutim tlacitek nastavte Uroven sklonu.

Tla¢itko HLAS +/-
Béhem prehravani hudby mudzete stisknutim téchto tlac¢itek upravit hlasitost.

FUNKCE DISPLEJE

« Zobrazeni rychlosti - zobrazi aktualni hodnotu rychlosti.

- Naklapéci displej - zobrazi aktualni hodnotu gradientu.

« Zobrazeni €asu - zobrazuje Cas v manualnim rezimu a Cas odpocitavani v automatickem a
programovatelném rezimu.

« Zobrazeni vzdalenosti - zobrazuje celkovou vzdalenost v manualnim a programovatelném
rezimu. Zobrazuje vzdalenost v automatickém rezimu.

« Zobrazeni kalorii - zobrazuje spalené kalorie v manualnim a programovatelném rezimu. V
automatickém rezimu zobrazuje odpocet spalenych kalorii.

+  Funkce detekce srdec¢ni frekvence - kdyz je bezecky pas zapnuty, podrzte snimac tepove
frekvence, na displeji se zobrazi hodnota tepové frekvence. Tato funkce slouzi pouze pro
informacni Ucely, nelze ji povazovat za lékarské udaje.

Cas Nastaveni ¢asu /10 = ¢as kazdé jizdy

Naprogramovat ] 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 3

PO1
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4

PO2
INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 © 2 3 2

P03
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 2
SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 |3 3

PO4
INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2
SPEED 3 © 6 © 8 7 7 5 5 4

PO5
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2

PO6
INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3
SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2

PO7
INCLINE 0] 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2

PO8
INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2
SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2

P09
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3
INCLINE 1 5 6 8 12 9 10 9 5 3
- SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2
INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 2
SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 6 5 3

P12
INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 6 2

(9))
N




VYZNAM KODU CHYBOVYCH ZPRAV

KOD CHYBY

POPIS CHYBY

NAPRAVNA OPATRENI

El

Zprava o abnormalité:
pfi zapnutém napajent,
spojeni mezi spodnim
a konzolou je
nespravne.

MozZna pficina: Spojeni mezi spodnim

a konzolou je zablokovano. Prosim,

zkontrolujte vSechna mozna pfipojeni a ujistéte se, Ze
zda je kazdé jadro spravné pripojeno.

Zkontrolujte také napajeci kabely,

pfipadné je vymeénte, pokud jsou poskozené.

E2

Zadny signal z motoru.

Zkontrolujte spravné pfipojeni napajeciho kabelu.
Pokud tomu tak neni, kabel znovu pfipojte.
Pokud je napajeci kabel poskozeny nebo spaleny,
vymeénte jej. Zkontrolujte snimac otacek,

zda je spravné nainstalovan

a zda neni poskozeny.

ES

Prepétova ochrana:

Spodni regulator snima napéti
presahujici 6A vydrzi déle

nez 3 sekundy.

Mozna pficina: Pretizeni zplsobuje nadmérné

napéti a systém se automaticky zastavi

nebo se néktera ¢ast zasekne, coz zplsobuje

zastaveni motoru. Nastavte bézecky pas a spustte jej
ZNOVU ji.

Kdyz motor bézi, zkontrolujte:

- zda na ném nejsou néjaké olejové skvrny nebo zapach
hoftici. Pokud se objevi néktery z téchto pfiznakd, motor
by se mél vymeénit,

- zda ovladac nezapacha spaleninou, pokud ano, mél by
byt odstranén vymeénit,

- napéti, pokud neni v souladu s pokyny

zajistéte jmenovité napéti a znovu zkontrolujte provoz
zafizeni.

E6

Nevhodné napéti
zpUsobit skodu
hnaci obvod motoru.

Mozna pficina:

Zkontrolujte prosim:

- zda je napajeci napeti o 50 % nizsi nez
nominalni,

- mMa ovladac zapach spaleniny, pokud ano,
je potfeba ho vymenit,

- zda je spravneé pfipojen napajeci kabel.

E7

Zadny bezpecnostni kli¢

Musite vlozit bezpecnostni kli¢ vhodné misto.

63




7. KONZERVACE

POZNAMKA: PRED CISTENIM NEBO UDRZBOU
ODPOJTE NAPAJENI.

KOMPLEXNI CISTENIi PRODLOUZI ZIVOTNOST ELEKTRICKEHO BEZECKEHO PASU.

Pravidelné odstranujte prach, aby byly dily Cisté. Nezapomente Cistit obé strany bézeckého pasu, snizite tak usazovani
necistot. PFi pouzivani bézeckého pasu nezapomente nosit ¢istou sportovni obuv a nenosit na plosiné a pasu Spinavé
véci. Bézecky pas Cistéte vihkym hadfikem a mydlem. Vyvarujte se namoceni elektrickych soucasti bézeckého pasu.

VAROVANI
Pred sejmutim krytu motoru se ujistéte, Ze je zastrcka odpojena od zdroje napajeni. Doporucuje se motor Cistit
alespon jednou ro¢né.

BézZecky pas je dodavan se specializovanym olejem na mazani bézeckého pasu.

BézZecky pas je namazan z vyroby. Tfeni mezi bézeckym pasem a bézeckou deskou ma velky vliv na
Zivotnost a vykon bézeckého pdasu, proto je jeho pravidelné pouzivani nezbytné. Zasobnik oleje pro
mazani pasu je umistén na krytu motoru.

MAZANI BEZECKEHO PASU
Pro prodlouzeni zivotnosti bézeckého pasu je nutné zajistit spravné mazani prkna a bézeckého pasu.
Nedostate¢né mazani plosiny zpusobuje rychlejsi opotfebeni femene, desky a motoru. Navic muze snizit
Zivotnost stupacky a vystavit ji mechanickému poskozeni.
Pokud nebudete femen v pravidelnych intervalech Cistit a mazat, m{ze dojit ke ztraté zaruky.

CETNOST MAZANI ZAVISI NA PROVOZNICH PODMINKACH. DOPORUCUJE SE NASLEDUJICI:
Nizkd intenzita pouzivani (méné nez 3 hodiny tydné) — kazdy 1 mésic.
Stfedné intenzivni pouzivani (3 az 5 hodin tydné) - kazdé 3 tydny.
Velmi intenzivni pouzivani (vice nez 5 hodin tydné) — kazdych 14 dni nebo Castéji.

Mazani bézeckého pasu:

1. Abyste minimalizovali riziko, ujistéte se, Ze je zafizeni vypnuté a odpojené od zdroje napajeni.

2. Sahnéte mezi pas a horni cast zakladny bézeckého pasu a zkontrolujte mazani.

3. Jednou rukou drzte bézecky pas nahore a daleko od zakladny bézeckého pasu, abyste druhou rukou dosahli na
mazivo pod nim.

4. Zacnéte asi1stopu od krytu motoru a rozetfete mazivo.

5 Opakujte kroky 3 a 4 na opac¢né strané.

6. MuUzete znovu pfipojit napdjeci kabel zafizeni a znovu zapnout vypinac.

7. Chodte po pasu mirnou rychlosti po dobu 5 minut, aby se mazivo rovhomérné rozprostrelo podél pasu a
vychazkoveé plosiny.

8. BéZecky pas byl promazan. Normalni pouzivani mize pokracovat.

PRODLOUZENI ZIVOTNOSTI BEZECKEHO PASU

1. Po hodiné nepretrzitého pouzivani se doporucuje pfistroj pred dalsSim pouzitim na 10 minut vypnout.
2. Pokud je pas bézeckého pasu

je prilis volny - hrozi uklouznuti,

je prilis tésny - hrozi snizeni Uc¢innosti motoru a zrychleni otéru valeckl bézicino pasu.

64




NASTAVENI BEZECKEHO PASU
Umistéte elektricky bézecky pas naplocho na zem.
Elektricky bé&zecky pas by mél byt nastaven na rychlost pfiblizné 6-8 km/h.
Pokud je bé&zecky pas blize k levé strang, otocte levym sefizovacim Sroubem o 1/2 otacky ve sméru
hodinovych rucicek a poté otocte pravym sefizovacim sroubem o 1/2 otacky proti sméru hodinovych
rucicek. (obrazek A)
Pokud je bé&zecky pas blize k pravé strang, otocte pravym sefizovacim sroubem o 1/2 otacky ve sméru
hodinovych rucicek a poté otocte levym sefizovacim Sroubem o 1/2 otacky proti sméru hodinovych
rucicek. (obrazek B)

/i /i

OBRAZEK A OBRAZEK B

POUZITi SILIKONOVEHO OLEIJE
Pred pouzitim bézeckého pasu je tfeba pouZit silikonovy olej, a to nasledujicim zpUsobem:

1. Otevrete kryt olejové nadrze umistény na predni strané krytu motoru.

2. Odfiznéte horni ¢ast ldhve s olejem.

3. Do nadrzky vytlacte olej (maximalné 90 ml).




THUTD=R'

POUZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA
BEZECKY STROJ

MODELY: FLEX-S-WHITE :FLEX-DS-BLACK- FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

& www.sellbest.pl



1. POPIS PRODUKTU

VERZIA S MASEROM

KONZOLA

RUKOJET

MASAZE
"U" TUBE

PENA
VERTIKALNY STLPEC

KRYT MOTORA
BEZECKY PAS
BOCNY BAR
CAP
VERZIA BEZ MASERA
KONZOLA
RUKOJET

VERTIKALNY STLPEC

KRYT MOTORA

BEZECKY PAS

BOCNY BAR

CAP




HLAVNE TECHNICKE PARAMETRE

NIE NAZzov POPIS
1 | Napdjacie napatie pohonu 220-250V
2 | Menovité frekvencia (50~60Hz)
3 |Vykon motora 2950W
4 |Rychlost 1-20 km/h
5 |Funkcie Beh, masér

96kg FLEX-DS-BLACK, FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

6 |HmMotnost spotrebica 85kg FLEX-S-WHITE
7 | Maximalna hmotnost pouZivatela 180kg
NIE NAZovV KVALITA

1 Kompletny stroj 1

2 Accessory bag 1

3 Cinky, masér (volitelné) 1

4 Multifunkeny ram 1

5 MasaZna trubica (volitelnd) 2

6 Bocné kryty 1

PRISLUSENSTVO
NIE NAzoOV KVALITA| NIE NAzov KVALITA

1 Vnutorny Sesthranny KIU¢ 6 mm 1 6 Kabel MP3 1
2 Vnutorny Sesthranny kIU¢ 5 mm 1 7 Skrutka M8*25 4
3 Bezpecnostny kluc 1 8 Skrutka M8*52 2
4 Silikdnovy olej 1 9 Skrutka M8*22 4
5 Pokyny 1

PRISLUSENSTVO MASAZNA VERZIA

NIE NAzoV KVALITA| NIE NAZOV KVALITA

1 Skrutka M8*22 2 Skrutka M8*45 2
2 Orech M8 2 6 Dobre 2
3 Pena 4 7 Multifunkeny ram 2
4 Masér 1 8 Multifunkeny klac 2




2. BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA A UPOZORNENIA

Tip: Pred zostavenim bezeckého pasu sa uistite, ze sklon je ,,nulovy*.
Poznamka: Pred pouzitim si pozorne precitajte pokyny.

BeZecky pas sa ma pouzivat a skladovat vo vnutri, zabrante poskodeniu vihkostou a vodou.
Pred cvicenim si oblecte vhodné oblecCenie a Sportovd obuv. Cvicenie na beziacom pase
naboso je zakazané.

Vysokonapatova zastrécka musi byt uzemnena3, elektrickd zasuvka by mala mat samostatny
obvod a obvod sa nesmie zdielat s inymi elektrickymi zariadeniami.

Aby sa predislo nehodam, deti by pristroj nemali pouzivat

Vyvarujte sa prilis dlhej dobe a pretazeniu, inak to poskodi motor a ovladac a urychli zni¢enie
loZiska, beziaceho remena a obeZnej dosky. Zariadenie by sa malo pravidelne udrziavat.
Stroj by mal byt chraneny pred prachom, aby sa zabranilo silnému elektrostatickému
napatiu.

Po pouziti by sa malo odpojit elektrické napajanie.

Pocas behu by sa malo udrZiavat dobré vetranie.

Bezpecnostné lano na odeve by sa malo utiahnut, aby sa stroj v nddzovom stave zastavil.

Ak sa pocas pouzivania zariadenia necitite dobre, prestante ho pouzivat a poradte sa s
lekarom.

Po pouziti uchovavajte silikonovy olej mimo dosahu deti.

Ak je napdjaci kabel poskodeny, namiesto jeho rozoberania podla viastného uvéazenia
kontaktujte nase kvalifikované servisné stredisko a poziadajte o opravu.

ZAKAZANE

Stroj nepouzivajte, ak je kryt prasknuty alebo zlomeny (odkryta vnutorna konstrukcia) alebo
ak sU poskodené zvarané Casti. V opacnom pripade mobze ddjst k nehode alebo zraneniu.
Neskacte na beziaci pas, ked je zariadenie v prevadzke.

Neuchovavajte stroj vo vihkych miestnostiach.

Neumiestnujte stroj na priame slnec¢né svetlo alebo na miesta s vysokou teplotou, ako
napriklad v blizkosti sporaka alebo vykurovacieho zariadenia. V opacnom pripade moze dojst
k Uniku kvapaliny alelbo poziaru.

Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte, ak je poskodeny napajaci kabel alebo je uvolnena zastrcka. V
opac¢nom pripade to bude mat za nasledok zasah elektrickym prudom, skrat alebo poziar.
Na stroj neumiestnujte tazké predmety. V opacnom pripade to spdsobi poziar alebo Uraz
elektrickym prudom.

Pocas cvicenia sa odporuca, aby v blizkosti neboli ziadne deti.

Zariadenie by malo byt umiestnené na mieste nepristupnom pre deti a domace zvierata.
Zariadenie je urcené len pre dospelych - bezecky pas mbdze pouzivat iba jedna osoba.

Toto cvicebné zariadenie nie je urcené pre osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo
dusevnymi schopnostami alebo s nedostatkom skdsenosti a znalosti.




L'udia, ktorf cvicia zriedka, by sa nemali nadhle venovat intenzivnemu cvic¢eniu.

Stroj nepouzivajte po jedle alebo po intenzivnom fyzickom cviceni. To moze viest Kk
poskodeniu zdravia.

Zariadenie je urcené na domace pouzitie.

Zariadenie nepouzivajte, ak je zastrcka mokra alebo Spinava. Neobsluhujte pristroj s mokrymi
rukami - mdze to viest k Urazu elektrickym prudom alebo poziaru.

Ked bezecky pas nepouzivate, vytiahnite zastrcku z elektrickej zasuvky.

POZORNOST

Nespravny alebo nadmerny tréning moze spbsobit poSkodenie zdravia. Mali by ste si davat
pozor na svoje telo! Ak pocas cvic¢enia spozorujete niektory z nasledujdcich priznakov: bolest,
nepravidelny tep srdca, tlak na hrudniku, dychavi¢nost, nevolnost alebo zavraty, musite
okamzite prestat cvicit. Ak sa vyskytne ktorykolvek z vyssie uvedenych priznakov, poradte sa
so svojim lekarom skoér, ako budete pokracovat v akomkolvek dalsom cviceni. To je velmi
doélezité, pretoze zavraty zvyCajne znamenaju, ze cvicenie je prilis intenzivne.

Pri pouzivani bezeckého pasu noste vhodné oblecenie a pohodInu Sportovu obuyv, vyhybajte
sa volnému obleceniu, ktoré moze zariadenie zachytit.

Neodporuca sa pouzivat bezecky pas bez obuvi.

Pred zacatim cvic¢eni sa odporuca odstranit sperky a vybrat vsetky predmety z vreciek.

Aby ste predisli zraneniu, pred zacatim cvi¢enia sa odporuca zahriat sa, aby ste natiahli svaly,
Cim sa telo pripravi na fyzicku aktivitu.

3. PRIPOJENIE ZARIADENIA

Tento vyrobok musi byt uzemneny. V pripade poruchy alebo zlyhania poskytuje uzemnenie
cestu najmensieho odporu voci elektrickému prudu a znizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym prudom.
Tento vyrobok je vybaveny napajacim kablom a uzemnovacou zastrékou.
- Zariadenie musi byt pripojené priamo do uzemnenej zasuvky. Ak trenazér nepripojite priamo
do vhodnej zasuvky, moze dojst k poskodeniu zariadenia.
Pouzivajte iba spravne nainstalovanu, uzemnenu elektrickd zasuvku — je velmi dolezité, aby
elektricka zasuvka mala vyhradeny obvod, ktory nie je zdielany s inymi elektrickymi
zariadeniami.
Ak je napdjaci kabel poskodeny, okamzite kontaktujte kvalifikovaného pracovnika, aby
poruchu odstranil - je zakdzané rozoberat zariadenie svojpomocne.
Uistite sa, ze je zariadenie zapojené do zasuvky s rovnakou konfiguraciou zastrcky.
Nepripajajte zariadenie pomocou adaptéra alebo nevhodného predlzovacieho kabla.
Nezabudnite vypnut napajanie pri kazdom pouziti beziaceho pasu.

70




POHYB NA BEZECKOM PASE

Presun stroja si vyzaduje dve osoby. Po uchopeni rukovate v spodnej Casti beziaceho pasu a
zdvihnuti stroja pod uhlom 45 stupfiov mdzete bezecky pas posuvat po podlahe pomocou
koliesok.

4. NAVOD NA INSTALACIU

Pocas instalacie musia byt vsetky skrutky najprv zaistené a potom dotiahnuté pred spustenim
stroja.

1. Opatrne zdvihnite stroj zo Skatule, polozte ho naplocho na zem a odstrante nylonove
popruhy z hlavného ramu a zakladne. Potom otocte a zdvihnite lavy a pravy stlpec a
obrazovku v naznacenom smere, ako je znazornené na obrazku.

2. Pouzite 5 mm vnutorny Sesthranny kluc a utiahnite skrutky M8*52 a M8*22 na upevnenie
stipikov k zakladni, ako je znazornené na obrazku nizsie.

A




3. Drzte lavy a pravy stipik, pomocou interného 5 mm imbusového klG¢a pripevnite ram
konzoly so stipikmi pomocou skrutky M8*22.

4. Pomocou kombinovaného kluca odstrante vopred nainstalované skrutky M5*14 na oboch
stranach zakladne. Potom nainstalujte bo¢né kryty a pomocou kombinovaného kluca ich
dotiahnite k zakladni skrutkou M5*14.

5. Odstrante konzolu, pripojte signalne vodice jeden po druhom (A), odkryté kable umiestnite
do krytu a potom umiestnite konzolu do zasuvky (davajte pozor, aby ste neposkodili vodice).
Upravte polohu a pomocou skrutky M8*25 ju pevne upevnite.

Musi byt pripojeny
dréty
signal

A

Slot
konzoly




6. Pouzite 5 mm vnutorny kIU¢ a zaistite masazne trubice skrutkami M8*22.

M8*22

7. Odstrante tri skrutky M8*15, pruzné podlozky a ploché podlozky z maséra pomocou
viacUcelového kluca, potom ho priskrutkujte a upevnite.

8. Umiestnite peny cez ram maséra a potom umiestnite Cinky na ram.

9. Vlozte bezpecnostny klUc¢ a stlacte tlac¢idlo "Start".

73




5. NAVOD NA SPRAVNE POUZIVANIE BEZECKEHO TRENAZERU

Pouzivanie bezeckého pasu

1. Spravne zasunte sietovU zastrcku a zapnite vypinac (Cervena farba). Tlac¢idlo sa rozsvieti, zaznie
zvukovy signal a potom sa zapne obrazovka.

2. Bezpecnostny kluc¢ a flasu s olejom uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti. Ak olej prehltnete alebo sa
vam dostane do oci, vyplachnite ich vodou a okamzite vyhladajte lekara.

3. Bezecky pas mozno spustit len vtedy, ak je bezpecnostny klU¢ umiestneny na Zltej ploche
konzoly. Pri pouzivani bezeckého pasu si bezpecnostny klU¢ pripevnite na odev, aby ste
predisli nehodam.

. Tlag,

/ odist
bezecky pas

Aby sa bezecky pas udrzal v dobrom stave a predizila sa jeho Zivotnost, odporiéa sa po hodine
nepretrzitého pouzivania stroj pred dalsSim pouzitim na 10 mindt vypnut.

KONZOLA

Tlacidlo START
Stlacte tlacidlo START, na spustenie bezeckého pasu.
Tlac¢idlo STOP

Ked bezecky pas bezi, stlacte tlac¢idlo Stop, vsetky Udaje sa vymazu a bezecky pas sa zacne pomaly
zastavovat.
Tlacidlo MODE

V pohotovostnom rezime sa stlacenim tohto tlacidla prepina medzi tromi rezimami odpocitavania.

74




Tlacidlo INCLINE TOUCH
Ked je bezecky pas v rezime behu, dotknite sa zény sklonu. Pri pohybe doprava sa sklon zvysuje, pri
pohybe dolava sa sklon znizuje.

Tla¢idlo INCLINE +/-
Ked'je bezecky pas zapnuty, stlacenim tlacidiel nastavte Uroven sklonu.

Tlacidlo HLAS +/-
Pocas prehravania hudby mézete stlacenim tychto tlacidiel upravit hlasitost.

FUNKCIE DISPLEJA

« Zobrazenie rychlosti - zobrazi aktualnu hodnotu rychlosti.

« Naklonenie displeja - zobrazi aktualnu hodnotu sklonu.

« Zobrazenie €asu - zobrazuje Cas v manualnom rezime a ¢as odpocitavania v automatickom a
programovatelnom rezime.

« Zobrazenie vzdialenosti - zobrazuje celkovu vzdialenost v manualnom a programovatelnom
rezime. Zobrazuje vzdialenost v automatickom rezime.

« Zobrazenie kalérii - zobrazuje spalené kaldrie v manualnom a programovatelnom rezime.
Zobrazuje odpocitavanie kalorii v automatickom rezime.

« Funkcia detekcie srdcovej frekvencie - ked je bezecky pas zapnuty, podrzte stlateny monitor
srdcovej frekvencie, na obrazovke sa zobrazi hodnota srdcovej frekvencie. Tato funkcia sluzi len
na informacné ucely, nemozno ju povazovat za lekarske Udaje.

Cas Nastavenie ¢asu /10 = ¢as kazdej jazdy

Program 7 2 3 4 | s 6 7 8 | 9| 10

SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 3
POl

INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0

SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4
P02

INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2

SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 6 2 3 2
P03

INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 A 3 4 2

SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 |13 3
P04

INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2

SPEED 3 6 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 4
P05

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2
P06

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3

SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2
PO7

INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0

SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2
P08

INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2

SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2
P09

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3

INCLINE 1 5 6 8 2 9 10 9 5 3
o SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 2

SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 6 5 3
P12

INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 |6 2

~J
n




6. VYZNAMY KODOV CHYBOVYCH HLASENI

KOD CHYBY POPIS CHYBY NAPRAVNE OPATRENIA
Sprava o nezrovnalosti: MozZna pricina: spojenie medzi spodnym
ked je zapnuté napajanie, ovladac a konzola su zablokované. Mali by ste
spojenie medzi spodnym skontrolujte kazdé mozné pripojenie, uistite sa

E-I ovladac a konzola je Ze kazdé jadro je spravne pripojené.
nespravne. Mali by ste tieZ skontrolovat napajacie kable,

pripadne ich vymente, ak su poskodené.

Skontrolujte napadjaci kabel, aby ste sa uistili, Zze je
spravne pripojeny.
Ak nie, znova pripojte kabel.
E2 Ziadny signal z motora. Ak je napdjaci kabel poskodeny alebo spaleny,

je potrebné ho vymenit. Skontrolujte snimac rychlosti,
aby ste zistili, ¢i je spravne nainstalovany
a Ci je posSkodeny.

Prepatova ochrana: Mozna pricina: Pretazenie spdsobuje nadmerné
Spodny ovladac snima napatia napatie a systém sa automaticky zastavi
E5 viac ako 6A trvajuce dlhsie alebo sa niektora Cast zasekla, Co spdsobuje
ako 3 sekundy. zastavenie motora. Nastavte bezecky pas a spustite ho
opat ju.

Ked motor bezi, skontrolujte:

- ¢i na nom nie su olejove skvrny alebo zapach

palenie. Ak sa vyskytne ktorykolvek z tychto priznakov,
treba vymenit motor,

- Ci ovladac¢ neciti zapach po spaleni, ak ano, mal by byt
odstraneny vymenit,

- napatie, ak nie je v sulade s pokynmi skontrolujte
menovité napatie a znova skontrolujte

prevadzku zariadenia.

Nevhodné napatie Mozna pricina:
spbsobenie $kody Skontrolujte prosim:
E6 obvod pohonu motora. - i je napajacie napatie o0 50 % nizSie ako
nominalny,

- Ma ovladac zapach spaleniny, ak ano,
treba ho vymenit,
- i je napajaci kabel spravne pripojeny.

- . . Mali by ste vlozit bezpecnostny klu¢
E7 Ziadny bezpecnostny kluc vhodné miesto.

76




7. KONZERVACIA

POZNAMKA: PRED CISTENIM ALEBO UDRZBOU
ODPOJTE NAPAJANIE.

KOMPLEXNE CISTENIE PREDLZI ZIVOTNOST VASHO ELEKTRICKEHO BEZECKEHO
PASU.

Prach by sa mal pravidelne odstrafovat, aby boli ¢asti Cisté. Nezabudnite vycistit obe strany bezeckého pasu, aby ste
znizili hromadenie necistét. Pri pouzivani beZiaceho pasu nezabudnite nosit Cistu Sportovd obuv a vyhybajte sa
noseniu spinavych predmetov na plosinu a pas. BeZecké pasy by sa mali Cistit vihkou mydlovou handri¢ckou. Zabrante
namoceniu elektrickych komponentov bezeckého pasu.

VAROVANIE
Pred odstranenim krytu motora sa uistite, 7Ze je zastrcka odpojena od elektrickej siete. Motor sa odporuca Cistit aspon
raz rocne.

Bezecky pas sa dodava so Specializovanym olejom na mazanie beZzeckého pasu.

Bezecky pdas je namazany uz z vyroby. Trenie medzi bezeckym pasom a bezZeckou drahou ma
obrovsky vplyv na Zivotnost a vykonnost beZeckého pasu, preto je jeho pravidelné pouzZivanie
nevyhnutné. Zasobnik oleja na mazanie remena sa nachadza na kryte motora.

MAZANIE BEZECKEHO PASU
Pre prediZenie Zivotnosti bezeckého pésu je potrebné zabezpedit spravne mazanie dosky beZiaceho pasu a
bezeckého pasu.
Nedostatocné mazanie plosiny spdsobuje rychlejsie opotrebovanie pasu, dosky a motora. Okrem toho méze znizit
Zivotnost beziacej dosky a vystavit ju mechanickému poskodeniu.
Necistenie a nemazanie remena v pravidelnych intervaloch méze viest k strate zaruky.

FREKVENCIA MAZANIA ZAVISI OD PREVADZKOVYCH PODMIENOK. ODPORUCA SA TAKTO:
Nizka intenzita pouzivania (menej ako 3 hodiny tyzdenne) — kazdy 1 mesiac.
Stredne intenzivne pouzivanie (3 az 5 hodin tyzdenne) - kazdé 3 tyzdne.
Velmi intenzivne pouzivanie (viac ako 5 hodin tyzdenne) - kazdych 14 dni alebo ¢astejsie.

Mazanie bezeckého pasu:

1. Aby ste minimalizovali riziko, uistite sa, Ze je zariadenie vypnuté a odpojené od zdroja napajania.

2. Siahnite medzi pas a hornu Cast zakladne beZiaceho pasu, aby ste skontrolovali mazanie.

3. Jednou rukou drzte beZecky pas hore a daleko od zékladne beZiaceho pasu tak, aby druha ruka mohla dosiahnut
mazivo pod nim.

4. Zacnite asi 1stopu od krytu motora a rozotrite mazivo.

5 Opakujte kroky 3 a 4 na opacnej strane.

6. MobZete znova pripojit napajaci kabel zariadenia a zapnut hlavny vypinac.

7. Kracajte po pase miernou rychlostou 5 mindt, aby sa mazivo rovhomerne rozlozilo pozdiz pasu a vychadzkovej
plosiny.

8. BezZecky pas bol namazany. Normalne pouzivanie méoze pokracovat.

PREDLZENIE ZIVOTNOSTI BEZECKEHO PASU

—

Po jednej hodine nepretrzitého pouZivania sa odporuca pred dalsSim pouzitim na 10 minut vypnut.
2. Ak je pas bezeckého pasu

je prilis volny - hrozi riziko skiznutia,

je prilis tesny - hrozi znizenie vykonu motora, zrychlené odieranie valcov behudnového pasu.

77




NASTAVENIE PASU BEZECKEHO PASU
Polozte elektricky bezecky pas na zem.
Elektricky bezecky pas by mal byt nastaveny na rychlost priblizne 6-8 km/h.
Ak je bezecky pas blizsie k lavej strane, otoc¢te lavi nastavovaciu skrutku o 1/2 otacky v smere
hodinovych ruciciek a potom otocte pravi nastavovaciu skrutku o 1/2 otacky proti smeru hodinovych
ruciciek. (Obrazok A)
Ak je beZecky pas blizsie k pravej strane, oto¢te pravl nastavovaciu skrutku o 1/2 otacky v smere
hodinovych rucic¢iek a potom otocte lavl nastavovaciu skrutku o 1/2 otacky proti smeru hodinovych
ruciciek. (Obrazok B)

I I

OBRAZOK A OBRAZOK B

POUZITIE SILIKONOVEHO OLEJA
Pred pouzitim bezeckého pasu by sa mal pouZit silikonovy olej, postup je nasledovny:

1. Otvorte kryt olejovej nadrze, ktory sa nachadza na prednej strane krytu motora.

2. Musite odrezat hornu ¢ast flase s olejom.

3. Vytlacte olej do nadrzky (maximalne 90 ml).




THUTD=R'

FELHASZNALOI UTMUTATO
TAPOSOMALOM

MODELLEK: FLEX-S-WHITE -FLEX-DS-BLACK- FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

@& www.sellbest.pl



1. TERMEKLEIRAS

MASSZAZERS VALTOZAT

KONZOL

FOGANTYU
MASSZAR
"U" TUBE
HAB
FUGGOLEGES OSZLOP

FUTOSZIV
OLDALSIN
DUMMY DUGO
MASSZAZER NELKULI VALTOZAT
KONZOL
FOGANTYU
FUGGOLEGES OSZLOP
MOTORBURKOLAT
FUTOSZIV

OLDALSIN

DUMMY DUGO




FO MUSZAKI PARAMETEREK

-

NEM NEV LEIRAS
1 | Meghajtd tapfeszultség 220-250V
2 | Névleges frekvencia (50~60Hz)
3 |Motor teljesitménye 2950W
4 | Sebesség 1-20 km/h
5 |Jellemzok Futas, masszirozd

96kg FLEX-DS-BLACK, FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

6 |AkészUlék sulya 85kg FLEX-S-WHITE
7 | Maximalis felhasznaldi suly 180kg
NEM NEV MENNYISEG

1 Ateljes gép 1

2 Tartozéktaska 1

3 Sulyzék, masszirozé (opcionalis) 1

4 Tobbfunkcios keret 1

5 Masszirozocsé (opcionalis) 2

6 Oldalsé boritasok 1

KIEGESZITOK
NEM NEV MENNYISEG| NEM NEV MENNYISEG
1 Belsé hatszogletl kulcs 6 mm 1 6 Kabelek MP3 1
2 Belsé hatszdgletd kulecs 5 mm 1 7 Csavar M8*25 4
3 Biztonsagi kulcs 1 8 Csavar M8*52 2
4 Szilikonolaj 1 9 Csavar M8*22 4
5 Utasitasok 1
KIEGESZITOK VALTOZAT MASSZAZSORRA
NEM NEV MENNYISEG| NEM NEV MENNYISEG

1 Csavar M8*22 2 5 Csavar M8*45 2
2 Dio M8 2 6 Jol 2
3 Hab 4 7 Multifunkcionalis keret 2
4 Masszazsgep 1 8 Tobbfunkcios kulcs 2




2. BIZTONSAGI OVINTEZKEDESEK ES FIGYELMEZTETESEK

panyd

Tipp: A futépad Osszeszerelése el6étt gy6zédjon meg arrdl, hogy a lejtése ,,nulla”.
Megjegyzés: Kérjuk, hasznalat el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el az utasitasokat.

A futopadot zart térben kell hasznalni és tarolni, elkerUlve a nedvesség- és vizkarosodast.
Edzés eldtt viseljen megfeleld ruhazatot és sportcipdt. A futdpadon mezitlab sportolni tilos.
A nagy teljesitmeényl csatlakozot foldelni kell, az elektromos aljzatnak kulon aramkaérrel kell
rendelkeznie, és az aramkort nem szabad megosztani mas elektromos eszkozodkkel.

A balesetek elkerulése érdekében gyermekek ne hasznaljak a készuléket

Kerulje a tul hosszu ideig tartd és tulterheléses muUkodést, kulonben karositja a motort és a
vezérlét, és felgyorsitja a csapagy, a futdszij és a futdlemez tonkremenetelét. A készuléket
rendszeresen karban kell tartani.

A gépet portdl tavol kell tartani az erds elektrosztatikus feszultség elkerulése érdekében.
Hasznalat utan aramtalanitani kell.

Futas kozben gondoskodni kell a jo szell&zésrdl.

A ruhakon lévo biztonsagi kdtelet meg kell hdzni, hogy a gép vészhelyzetben lealljon.

Ha rosszul érzi magat a készulék hasznalata kozben, hagyja abba a hasznalatat és forduljon
orvoshoz.

Hasznalat utan tartsa tavol a szilikonolajat gyermekektdl.

Ha a tapkabel megsérult, ahelyett, hogy sajat belatasa szerint szétszerelné, forduljon
szakszervizinkhoz.

TILTOTT

Ne hasznalja a gépet, ha a burkolat megrepedt vagy eltort (a belsd szerkezet szabadda valt),
vagy ha a hegesztett részek sérultek. Ellenkezé esetben baleset vagy sérulés kdvetkezhet be.
Ne ugorjon a futdpadra, mikdzben a készuléek mukaodik.

Ne tartsa a gépet nedves helyiségekben.

Ne helyezze a gépet kozvetlen napfényre vagy magas hdmérsekletl helyre, példaul tlzhely
vagy futéberendezés kdzelébe. Ellenkezd esetben szivargast vagy tlzet okozhat.

Ne hasznalja a készuléket, ha a tapkabel megsérult vagy a csatlakozodugd meglazult.
Ellenkez6 esetben aramutést, rovidzarlatot vagy tuzet okozhat.

Ne helyezzen nehéz targyakat a gépre. Ellenkezd esetben tlzet vagy aramutést okozhat.
Javasoljuk, hogy edzés kdzben ne legyenek gyerekek a kozelben.

A készuléket gyermekek és haziallatok szamara hozzaférhetetlen helyen kell elhelyezni.

A készuléket csak felndttek hasznalhatjak — egyszerre csak egy személy hasznalhatja a
futdpadot.

Ezt az edzbeszkdzt nem olyan személyek hasznalhatjak, akik csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi
vagy mentalis képességekkel rendelkeznek, illetve nem rendelkeznek tapasztalattal és
tudassal.

82




Azok, akik ritkan sportolnak, ne kezdjenek hirtelen intenziv testmozgasba.

Ne hasznalja a gépet étkezés vagy intenziv fizikai edzés utan. Ez egészségkarosodashoz
vezethet.

A készulék otthoni hasznalatra készult.

Ne hasznalja a készuléket, ha a csatlakozoja nedves vagy piszkos. Ne muUkddtesse a
készUléket nedves kézzel - ez aramutést vagy tuzet okozhat.

Ha nem hasznalja a futdépadot, hlzza ki a dugodt a konnektorbol.

FIGYELEM

A nem megfeleld vagy tulzott edzés egészségkarosodast okozhat. Figyelned kell a testedre!
Ha az alabbi tunetek barmelyikét észleli edzés kdzben: fajdalom, szabalytalan szivverés,
mellkasi szoritd érzés, léegszomj, hanyinger vagy szedulés, azonnal abba kell hagynia az
edzést. Ha a fenti tunetek barmelyike jelentkezik, konzultaljon orvosaval, miel6tt barmilyen
tovabbi edzést folytatna. Ez nagyon fontos, mert a szédulés altalaban azt jelenti, hogy a
gyakorlat tul intenziv.

A futopad hasznalatakor viseljen megfeleld ruhazatot és kényelmes sportcipdt, kerulje a laza
ruhazatot, amely beakadhat a készulékbe.

Nem ajanlott cipd nélkul hasznalni a futopadot.

A gyakorlatok megkezdése el6tt ajanlatos eltavolitani az ékszereket, és minden targyat
kivenni a zsebebdl.

A sérllések megeldzése érdekében az edzés megkezdése eldtt ajanlott bemelegitést
veégezni az izmok nyujtasahoz, ami felkésziti a testet a fizikai aktivitasra.

3. A KESZULEK CSATLAKOZTATASA

Ezt a terméket foldelni kell. Meghibasodas vagy meghibasodas esetén a foldelés biztositja a
legkisebb ellenallast az elektromos arammal szemben, és csdkkenti az aramutés kockazatat. Ez
a termék tapkabellel és foldeld csatlakozoval van felszerelve.
- A készuléket kdzvetlenul egy foldelt aljzathoz kell csatlakoztatni. Ha a futdpadot nem
csatlakoztatja kdzvetlenul a megfeleld aljzathoz, az a készulék karosodasat okozhatja.
Csak megfeleléen felszerelt, foldelt elektromos csatlakozoaljzatot hasznaljon — nagyon
fontos, hogy az elektromos aljzatnak legyen egy dedikalt aramkdre, amely nincs megosztva
mas elektromos eszkdzokkel.
Ha a tapkabel megsérul, azonnal forduljon szakképzett munkatarshoz a hiba kijavitasa
érdekében —tilos a készuléket sajat kezUlleg szétszerelni.
Cyo6zédjon meg arrdl, hogy a készulék ugyanolyan dugaszkonfiguracioju aljzathoz van
csatlakoztatva. Ne csatlakoztassa a készuléket adapterrel vagy nem megfelelé hosszabbitd
kabellel.
Ne felejtse el kikapcsolni az aramellatast minden alkalommal, amikor a futépadot hasznalja.

83




A FUTOPAD MOZGATASA

A gép mozgatasahoz két ember szukséges. Miutan megragadta a futopad aljan 1évé
fogantyut, és 45 fokos szogben megemelte a gépet, a kerekek segitségével mozgathatja a
futdpadot a padlon.

4. TELEPITESI UTMUTATO

Telepitéskor kérjuk, elészor csavarja be az 6sszes csavart, majd hlzza meg ket a gép elinditasa
elétt.

1. Ovatosan emelje ki a gépet a dobozbdl, helyezze a foldre, és tavolitsa el a nylon hevedereket
a f6 keretrdl és az alaprol. Ezutan forgassa el és emelje fel a bal és jobb oszlopot, valamint a
képernyodt a jelzett iranyba az abran Iathatd modon.

2. Hasznaljon 5 mm-es belsd imbuszkulcsot, és hlzza meg az M8*52 és M8*22 csavarokat, hogy
rogzitse az oszlopokat az alaphoz az alabbi abra szerint.

84




3. Fogja meg a bal és jobb oszlopot, a belsd 5 mm-es imbuszkulccsal régzitse a konzolkeretet
az oszlopokkal egy M8*22 csavarral.

4. Hasznaljon kombinalt villaskulcsot az elére beszerelt M5*14 csavarok eltavolitasahoz az alap
mindkét oldalan. Ezutan szerelje fel az oldalsd burkolatokat, és egy kombikulccsal rogzitse
Oket az alaphoz egy M5*14-es csavarral.

5. Tavolitsa el a konzolt, csatlakoztassa egyenként a jelvezetékeket (A), helyezze a szabadon lévd
kabeleket a burkolatba, majd helyezze a konzolt az aljzatba (vigyazzon, hogy ne sértse meg a
vezetékeket). Allitsa be a poziciot, és az M8*25 csavarral rogzitse szilardan.

Csatlakozas
vezetékek
jel

A

Slot
konzol




6. Hasznadljon egy 5 mme-es belsd csavarkulcsot, és csavarja be az M8*22-es csavarokat a
Masszirozo csdvekbe.

M8*22

7. Tavolitsa el a harom M8*15-6s csavart, a rugos alatéteket és a lapos alatéteket a masszirozorol
egy univerzalis csavarkulcs segitségevel, majd csavarja be a helyére és rogzitse.

9. Helyezze be a biztonsagi kulcsot, és nyomja meg a "Start" gombot.




5. UTASITASOK A FUTOPAD MEGFELELO HASZNALATAHOZ

Futépad hasznalata

1. Helyesen dugja be a halozati csatlakozot, és kapcsolja be a kapcsolot (piros szind). A gomb
kigyullad, egy hangjelzés hallatszik, majd a képernyd bekapcsol.

2. A biztonsagi kulcsot és az olajos flakont tartsa tavol a gyermekektdl. Ha az olajat lenyeli vagy
szembe kerul, oblitse ki vizzel, és azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

3. Afutdpad csak akkor indithato el, ha a biztonsagi kulcsot a konzol sarga teruletére helyezi. A
futdpad hasznalatakor a balesetek elkerulése érdekében rogzitse a biztonsagi kulcsot a
ruhazatahoz.

| Sajto,
/ a tavozashoz
futépad

A futdpad |0 allapotban tartasa és élettartamanak meghosszabbitasa érdekében ajanlott, hogy
egy ora folyamatos hasznalat utan a gépet 10 percre kapcsolja ki, mielétt Ujra hasznalna.

KONZOL

Gomb START

Nyomja meg a gombot START, a futdpad elinditasahoz.

Gomb STOP

Amikor a futépad fut, nyomja meg a stop gombot, minden adat torlédik, és a futdpad lassan elkezd
leallni.

Gomb MODE

Készenléti Uzemmaodban e gomb megnyomasaval harom visszaszamlalasi mod kozott valthat.

87




Gomb INCLINE TOUCH
Amikor a futopad futd Uzemmaodban van, érintse meg a lejtési zonat. Ahogy jobbra mozog, a
meredekség ndvekszik, mig ahogy balra mozog, a meredekség csokken.

Gomb INCLINE +/-
Ha a futopad be van kapcsolva, nyomja meg a gombokat a meredekségi szint beallitasahoz.

Gomb VOICE +/-
Zene lejatszasa kozben nyomja meg ezeket a gombokat a hangeré bedllitasahoz.

KIJELZO FUNKCIOK

«  Sebesség kijelz6 - megjeleniti az aktualis sebességértéket.

- Dontheté kijelz6 - megjeleniti az aktualis gradiens értéket.

« 1dé kijelz6 - kézi tzemmaodban az idét, automatikus és programozhaté Uzemmaodban pedig a
visszaszamlalasi idét jeleniti meg.

«  WightKkijelz6 - a teljes tavolsagot mutatja kézi és programozhato Uzemmaodban. Automatikus
Uzemmaodban megjeleniti a tavolsagot.

- Kaldria kijelzé6 - kézi és programozhatd Uzemmodban mutatja az elégetett kaldriakat.
Automatikus Uzemmaodban kijelzi a kaloriaszamlalast.

« Szivritmus érzékel6 funkcié - amikor a futopadot bekapcsolja, tartsa lenyomva a pulzusmérd
gombot, a pulzusérték megjelenik a képernyén. Ez a funkcid csak tajéekoztato jellegd, nem
tekinthetd orvosi adatnak.

1do Beallitott id6é /10 = Az egyes futasok ideje

Program 7 2 3 4 | s 6 7 8 | 9| 10
SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 3

=le)
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4

P02
INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 6 2 3 2

P03
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 2
SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 |13 3

P04
INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2
SPEED 3 6 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 4

P05
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2

P06
INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3
SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2

P07
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2

P08
INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2
SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2

P09
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3
INCLINE 1 5 6 8 2 9 10 9 5 3
o SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2
INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 2
SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 6 5 3

P12
INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 |6 2

o
o




6. A HIBAUZENET-KODOK JELENTESE

HIBAKOD

A HIBA LEIRASA

KORREKCIOS INTEZKEDES

El

Szabalytalansag Uzenet:

amikor az aram be van kapcsolva,
kapcsolat az also kozott

vezeérld, a konzol pedig az
helytelen.

Lehetséges ok: kapcsolat az alsé kozott

a vezérld és a konzol blokkolva van. Meg kéne
ellendrizze az dsszes lehetséges csatlakozast, gydézddjon
meg réla hogy mindegyik mag megfeleléen csatlakozik.
A tapkabeleket is ellendrizni kell,

esetleg cserélje ki 6ket, ha sérultek.

E2

A motor nem jelez.

Ellendrizze a tapkabelt, hogy megbizonyosodjon arrol,
hogy megfeleléen van csatlakoztatva.

Ha nem, csatlakoztassa Ujra a kabelt.

Ha a tapkabel megsérul vagy megégett,

ki kell cserélni. Ellendrizze a sebességérzékeldt,

hogy megnézze, megfeleléen van-e telepitve

és hogy sérult-e.

ES

Tulfeszultség elleni védelem:

Az alsd  vezérls  érzékeli a
feszultségeket ©6A feletti értéket,
hosszabb ideig tart 3 masodpercnél
tovabb tart.

Lehetséges ok: A tulterhelés tulzott mértéku
feszUltséget, és a rendszer automatikusan leall

vagy barmely alkatrész elakadt, ami okozza

motor ledllas. Allitsa be a futépadot, és inditsa el

Ujra &t

Amig a motor jar, ellendrizze:

- hogy vannak-e olajfoltok vagy szagok

€gd. Ha ezen tunetek barmelyike jelentkezik, a motort ki
kell cserélni,

-van-e égett szaga a vezérlének, ha igen, akkor azt el kell
tavolitani cserélni,

- feszultség, ha az nem felel meg az utasitasoknak
ellendrizze a névleges feszultséget, és ellendrizze Ujra a
készUlék mukodése.

E6

Nem megfeleld feszultség
karosodast okoz
a motort meghajté aramkorben.

Lehetséges ok:

Keérjuk, ellendrizze:

- a tapfeszultség 50%-kal alacsonyabb-e, mint
névleges,

- van-e égett szaga a vezérlének, ha igen,
cserélni kell,

- a tapkabel megfeleléen van-e csatlakoztatva.

E7

Nincs biztonsagi kulcs

Be kell helyeznie a biztonsagi kulcsot megfelelé helyen.




7. KARBANTARTAS

MEGJEGYZES: TISZTITAS VAGY KARBANTARTAS
ELOTT HUZZA KI A TAPFESZULTSEGET.

AZ ATFOGO TISZTITAS MEGHOSSZABBITIJIA ELEKTROMOS FUTOPADIJA
ELETTARTAMAT.

A port rendszeresen el kell tavolitani az alkatrészek tisztan tartasa érdekében. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a sétaloszalag
mindkét oldalat megtisztitsa, hogy csdkkentse a szennyezddés felhalmozddasat. A futdpad hasznalatakor ne felejtsen
el tiszta sportcipdt viselni, és ne hordjon piszkos targyakat a platformra és az dvre. A sétdldszalagokat nedves,
szappanos ruhaval kell megtisztitani. Kerulje el, hogy a sétalészalag elektromos alkatrészei nedvesek legyenek.

FIGYELMEZTETES
A motorburkolat eltavolitasa elétt gyézadjon meg arrdl, hogy a tapcsatlakozo ki van hidzva a tapegységhbdl. Javasoljuk,
hogy évente legaldbb egyszer tisztitsa meg a motort.

A futépadhoz specidlis olaj tartozik, amelyet a futészalagok kenésére hasznalnak.

A sétdldszalag el6olajozott. A sétaldszalag és a futdpad kozotti sirlédas nagymértékben befolyasolja
élettartamat és teljesitményét, ezért szikséges a rendszeres hasznalata. Az ékszij kenésére szolgalé
olajtartaly a motorburkolaton talalhaté.

A FUTOPAD SZiV KENESE
A futdpad élettartamanak meghosszabbitasa érdekében gondoskodni kell a futdpad és a futdszalag megfeleld
keneéserdl.
A platform elégtelen kenése a szij, a tabla és a motor gyorsabb kopdsat okozza. Ezenkivul csokkentheti a
futddeszka tartdssagat, és mechanikai séruléseknek teheti ki.
A szij rendszeres tisztitasanak és kenésének elmulasztasa érvénytelenitheti a garanciat.

A KENESI GYAKORISAG FUGG AZ UZEMELTETESI FELTETELEKTOL. A KOVETKEZOKEPPEN
AJANLOTT:

Alacsony intenzitasu hasznalat (heti 3 6ranal kevesebb) — 1 havonta.
Kdzepesen intenziv hasznalat (heti 3-5 dra) - 3 hetente.
Nagyon intenziv hasznalat (tdbb mint heti 5 éra) - 14 naponta vagy gyakrabban.

A futdszalag kenéséhez:

1. Akockazat minimalizélasa érdekében gy&zédjon meg arrdl, hogy a készulék ki van kapcsolva, és le van valasztva
a tapegyseégroél.

A kenés ellendrzéséhez nyuljon az dv és a futdpad talpanak teteje kozé.

Egyik kezével tartsa felfelé a sétaldszalagot a futdpad aljatdl annyira, hogy a masik kezével elérje az alatta Iévd
ken&anyagot.

A motorburkolattél kb. 1 1abnyira indulva teritse szét a zsirt.

Ismételje meg a 3. és 4. |épést az ellenkezd oldalon.

Ujra csatlakoztathatja a készUlék tapkabelét, és Ujra bekapcsolhatja a fékapcsolot.

Sétaljon az dvon meérsékelt sebességgel 5 percig, hogy a kendanyag egyenletesen oszlik el az dvon és a
sétaloplatformon.

A sétaloszalagot kenték. A normal hasznalat folytatédhat.

WN

NEORUIN

@

A FUTOPAD ELETTARTAMANAK MEGHOSSZABBITASA

—

Javasoljuk, hogy egy éranyi folyamatos hasznalat utan 10 percre kapcsolja ki a készUléket, mieldtt Ujra hasznalna.
2. Haafutdszalag

tdl laza - fennall a csUszas veszélye,

tul szoros - fennall a motor teljesitményének csokkenése, a futdszalag gdérgdinek gyorsabb kopasa.




FUTOPAD OVENEK BEALLITASA
Helyezze az elektromos futdpadot a talajra.
Az elektromos futépadot koruUlbelll 6-8 km/h sebességre kell beallitani.
Ha a sétaloszalag kdzelebb van a bal oldalhoz, forgassa el a bal oldali bedllitd csavart 1/2 fordulattal az

oramutatd jardsaval megegyezden, majd forditsa el a jobb allitdcsavart 1/2 fordulattal az éramutato

jarasaval ellentétes iranyba. (A kép)
Ha a sétaloszalag kdzelebb van a jobb oldalhoz, forgassa el a jobb oldali bedllitd csavart 1/2 fordulattal

az 6éramutato jarasaval megegyezden, majd forditsa el a bal allitdcsavart 1/2 fordulattal az dramutatd
jarasaval ellentétes iranyba. (B kép)

/i /i

KEP A KEP B
SZILIKON OLAJ HASZNALATA
A futdpad hasznalata eldtt szilikonolajat kell hasznalni, a modszer a kdvetkezd:

1. Nyissa ki az olajtartaly fedelét, amely a motorfedél elején talalhato.

2. Le kell vagni az olajpalack tetejét.

3. Nyomja az olajat a tartalyba (maximum 90 ml).




THUTD=R'

NAUDOJIMO VADOVAS
BEGTO KALELIS

MODELIAI: FLEX-S-WHITE -FLEX-DS-BLACK-+ FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

@& www.sellbest.pl



1. PREKES APRASYMAS

VERSIJA SU MASAZUOTU

KONSOLE

RANKENE

MASAZAS
"U" VAMZDIS

PUTOS
VERTIKALUS STULPELIS

BEGIMO DIRZAS

KONSOLE

RANKENE

VERTIKALI KOLONE

VARIKLIO DANGTIS

BEGIMO DIRZAS

SONINIS BARAS

MANEKINIS KISTUKAS




PAGRINDINIAI TECHNINIAI PARAMETRAI

NE VARDAS APRASYMAS
1 | Pavaros maitinimo jtampa 220-250V
2 | Nominalusis daznis (50~60Hz)
3 |Variklio galia 2950W
4 | Greitis 1-20 km/h
5 |Funkcijos Begimas, masazuoklis

96kg FLEX-DS-BLACK, FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

6 |Prietaiso svoris 85kg FLEX-S-WHITE
7 | DidZiausias naudotojo svoris 180kg
NE VARDAS KIEKIS
1 Sukomplektuota masina 1
2 Priedy krepsys 1
3 Hanteliai, masazuoklis (neprivaloma) 1
4 Daugiafunkcinis remas 1
5 Masazo vamzdelis (pasirinktinai) 2
6 | Soniniai dangteliai 1
PRIEDAI
NE VARDAS KIEKIS| NE VARDAS KIEKIS
1 Vidinis Sesiakampis raktas 6 mm 1 6 Kabeliai MP3 1
2 Vidinis Sesiakampis raktas 5 mm 1 7 Sraigtas M8*25 4
3 Saugos raktas 1 8 Sraigtas M8*52 2
4 Silikoniné alyva 1 9 Sraigtas M8*22 4
5 Instrukcijos 1
PRIEDY VERSIJA SU MASAZUOTU
NE VARDAS KIEKIS| NE VARDAS KIEKIS
1 Sraigtas M8*22 2 5 Sraigtas M8*45 2
2 Verzlé M8 2 6 Svarmuo 2
3 Pianka 4 7 Daugiafunkcinis remas 2
4 Masazer 1 8 Daugiafunkcinis verzliaraktis 2

94




2. SAUGOS PRIEMONES IR |SPEJIMAI

Patarimas: pries surinkdami béegimo takelj jsitikinkite, kad nuolydis yra ,,nulis*.
Pastaba: pries naudodami atidziai perskaitykite instrukcijas.

Begimo takel] reikia naudoti ir laikyti patalpoje, vengti dregmes ir vandens zalos.

Pries sportuodami devekite tinkama apranga ir avekite sportine avalyne. Draudziama
mankstintis ant begimo takelio basomis.

Dideles galios kistukas turi buti jzemintas, elektros lizdas turi tureti atskirg grandine, o
grandiné neturi buti bendrinama su kitais elektros prietaisais.

Kad isvengtumete nelaimingy atsitikimuy, vaikai neturety naudotis prietaisu

Venkite per ilgo veikimo ir perkrovos, kitaip sugadinsite variklj ir valdiklj bei paspartins guolio,
vaziavimo dirzo ir eigos plokstes sunaikinima. Prietaisas turi bati reguliariai prizidrimas.

Kad isvengtumete stiprios elektrostatines jtampos, masina turi buti apsaugota nuo dulkiy.
Po naudojimo reikia atjungti elektra.

Vaziuojant reikia palaikyti gerg vedinima.

Apsauginis lynas ant drabuziy turi bati priverztas, kad masina sustoty avariniu atveju.

Jei naudodamiesi prietaisu jauciates blogai, nutraukite naudojima ir kreipkites | gydytoja.
Po naudojimo silikonine alyva laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

Jei maitinimo laidas pazeistas, kreipkites | musy kvalifikuota techninés priezidros centrag del
remonto, o Ne isardykite jj savo nuoziura.

DRAUDZIAMA

Nenaudokite masinos, jei dangtis yra jskiles arba suluzes (atidengta vidine konstrukcija) arba
jei pazeistos suvirintos dalys. Priesingu atveju gali jvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas arba
suzalojimas.

NesSokkite ant begimo takelio, kai prietaisas veikia.

Nelaikykite masinos dregnose patalpose.

Nestatykite masinos tiesioginiuose saulés spinduliuose arba vietose, kuriose yra auksSta
temperatura, pavyzdziui, salia virykles ar Sildymo prietaiso. PrieSingu atveju tai gali sukelti
nuotek| arba gaisra.

Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pazeistas maitinimo laidas arba atsilaisvines kistukas. PrieSingu
atveju gali kilti elektros smugis, trumpasis jungimas arba gaisras.

Nedekite ant masinos sunkiy daikty. Priesingu atveju gali Kilti gaisras arba elektros smugis.
Treniruotes metu rekomenduojama, kad Salia nebuty vaiky.

Prietaisas turi buti pastatytas vaikams ir gyvunams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

Prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik suaugusiems — vienu metu begimo takeliu gali naudotis tik
vienas asmuo.

Sis treniruoklis néra skirtas naudoti asmenims, kuriy fizinés, jutimo ar protinés galimybés yra
ribotos arba neturi patirties ir ziniy.




Retai sportuojantys zmones neturety staiga uzsiimti intensyvia manksta.

Nenaudokite masinos pavalge arba po intensyvaus fizinio kravio. Tai gali pakenkti sveikatai.
Prietaisas skirtas naudoti namuose.

Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei kisStukas Slapias arba neSvarus. Nenaudokite jrenginio Slapiomis
rankomis — tai gali sukelti elektros smugj arba gaisra.

IStraukite kiStuka is elektros lizdo, kai begimo takelis nenaudojamas.

. DEMESIO

Neteisinga ar per didele treniruote gali pakenkti jusy sveikatai. Jus turite stebeti savo kuna!
Jei pratimo metu pastebejote kurj nors is Siy simptomuy: skausma, nereguliary Sirdies
plakima, spaudima krutingje, dusul], pykinima ar galvos svaigima, turite nedelsdami
nutraukti pratimus. Jei atsiranda bet kuris iS auksSCiau iSvardyty simptomuy, pries tesdami bet
kok] pratima pasitarkite su gydytoju. Tai labai svarbu, nes galvos svaigimas dazniausiai reiskia,
kad pratimas yra per intensyvus.

Naudodami begimo takel] devekite tinkamus drabuzius ir patogius sportinius batus, venkite
laisvy drabuziy, kuriuos gali uzklidti prietaisas.

Nerekomenduojama naudoti begimo takelio be batuy.

Pries pradedant pratimus, rekomenduojama nusiimti papuosalus ir is Kiseniy issiimti visus
daiktus.

Norint iSvengti traumy, pries pradedant mankstg, rekomenduojama atlikti apsSilima, kad
iStemptumete raumenis, kurie paruos kuna fizinei veiklai.

3. PRIETAISO PRIJUNGIMAS

Sis gaminys turi bati jzemintas. Gedimo ar gedimo atveju jzeminimas uztikrina maziausia
atsparuma elektros srovei ir sumazina elektros smugio rizikg. Siame gaminyje yra maitinimo
laidas ir jzeminimo kistukas.
- Prietaisas turi buti prijungtas tiesiai prie jzeminto lizdo. Jei begimo takelio neprijungsite
tiesiai prie atitinkamo lizdo, jrenginys gali buti sugadintas.
Naudokite tik tinkamai sumontuotay, jzeminta elektros lizdg — labai svarbu, kad elektros lizdas
turety tam skirtg grandine, kuri nera bendra su kitais elektros prietaisais.
Jei pazeistas maitinimo laidas, nedelsiant kreipkités | kvalifikuota darbuotoja, kad jis
pasalinty gedima — patiems ardyti jrenginj draudziama.
|sitikinkite, kad jrenginys prijungtas prie tos pacios konfiguracijos lizdo. Nejunkite jrenginio
naudodami adapterj arba netinkama ilginamajj laida.
Nepamirskite isjungti maitinimo kiekviena karta, kai naudojate begimo takel.




BEGIMO TAKELIO PERKELIMAS

Masinai perkelti reikia dviejy zmoniy. Sueme uz rankenos, esancios begimo takelio apacioje,
ir pakelus masing 45 laipsniy kampu, naudodamiesi ratukais, galite judinti begimo takelj
grindimis.

4. MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

Montuodami, pries paleisdami masing, pirmiausia prisukite visus varztus, o tada priverzkite.

1. Atsargiai iskelkite maSing is dezutes, padekite ja ant zemeés ir nuimkite nailoninius dirzelius

Nnuo pagrindinio remo ir pagrindo. Tada pasukite ir pakelkite kairjjj ir desinjjj stulpelius bei
ekrana nurodyta kryptimi, kaip parodyta paveikslélyje.

2. Naudokite 5 mm vidinj seSiabriaunj verzliaraktj ir priverzkite M8*52 ir M8*22 varztus, kad
pritvirtintumete kolonas prie pagrindo, kaip parodyta paveikslélyje zemiau.




3. Laikykite kairjjj ir desinjjj stulpelius, vidiniu 5 mm Sesiabriauniu raktu pritvirtinkite konsolées
rema su stulpeliais M8*22 varztu.

4. Kombinuotu verzliarakciu iSsukite is anksto sumontuotus M5*14 varztus abiejose pagrindo
pusese. Tada uzdekite Soninius dangcius ir kombinuotu verzliarakCiu priverzkite juos prie
pagrindo M5*14 varztu.

5. Nuimkite konsole, po vieng prijunkite signalo laidus (A), jstatykite atvirus laidus | dangtelj, o
tada jkiSkite konsole | lizdg (bUkite atsargus, kad nepazeistumete laidy). Sureguliuokite
padetj ir tvirtai pritvirtinkite varztu M8*25.

Prisijungti
laidai
signalas

Lizdas
konsolé




6. Naudokite 5 mm vidinj verzliaraktj ir jsukite M8*22 varztus | masazuoklio vamzdelius.

M8*22

7. Naudodami universaly verzliarakt] iS masazuoklio issukite tris M8*15 varztus, spyruoklines
poverzles ir ploksCias poverzles, tada prisukite jj | vietg ir pritvirtinkite.

9. |dékite saugos rakty ir paspauskite mygtuka "Start".




5. TINKAMO BEGTAKO NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

Bégimo takelio naudojimas

1. Tinkamai jkiskite maitinimo kiStuka ir junkite jungiklj (raudona spalva). Mygtukas uzsidegs,
pasigirs garsinis signalas, tada jsijungs ekranas.

2. Saugos rakta ir alyvos buteliuka laikykite atokiau nuo vaiky. Jei aliejaus nurijote arba pateko |
akis, nuplaukite vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkitées | gydytoja.

3. Begimo takel] galima paleisti tik tada, kai saugos raktas yra padéetas ant geltonos konsoles
zonos. Naudodamiesi begimo takeliu saugos rakta prisekite prie drabuziy, kad iSvengtumete
nelaimingy atsitikimuy.

i Spauda,
/ palikti
Begimo takelis

Kad begimo takelis buty geros bukles ir pailgety jo tarnavimo laikas, rekomenduojama po
valandos nepertraukiamo naudojimosi begimo takelj isjungti 10 minuciy ir tik tada vel naudoti.

KONSOLE

Mygtukas START
Paspauskite mygtuka START, paleisti begimo takel;.
Mygtukas STOP

Kai begimo takelis veikia, paspauskite sustabdymo mygtuka, visi duomenys bus istrinti ir begimo
takelis letai sustos.
Mygtukas MODE

Budéjimo rezime paspaudus §j klavisa perjungiami trys atgalinio skaiciavimo rezimai.



Mygtukas INCLINE TOUCH
Kai begimo takelis veikia begimo rezimu, palieskite nuolydzio zona. Judant | desine, nuolydis didéja,
o judant | kaire - mazéja.

Mygtukas INCLINE +/-
Kai begimo takelis jjungtas, paspauskite mygtukus, kad nustatytumete nuolydzio lygj.

Mygtukas BALSAS +/-
Muzikos atkdrimo metu paspausdami Siuos mygtukus reguliuokite garsuma.

EKRANO FUNKCIJOS

« Greic¢io rodmuo - rodoma dabartiné pavaros greicio verte.

- Pakreiptas ekranas - rodoma dabartine gradiento verte.

« Laiko rodymas - rodo laika rankiniu rezimu ir atgalinj laika automatiniu ir programuojamu
rezimu.

+ Atstumo rodymas - rodo bendrg atstuma rankiniu ir programuojamuoju rezimu. Rodo
atstuma automatiniu rezimu.

« Kalorijy rodymas - rodo sudegintas kalorijas rankiniu ir programuojamu rezimu. Automatiniu
rezimu rodomas kalorijy skaiciavimas.

. Sirdies ritmo aptikimo funkcija - kai bégimo takelis jjungtas, laikykite nuspaude sirdies ritmo
matuoklj, ekrane pasirodys sirdies ritmo verté. Si funkcija yra tik informacinio pobudzio, ji
negali bdti laikoma medicininiais duomenimis.

Laikas Laiko nustatymas /10 = kiekvieno vaziavimo laikas

Programa 7 2 3 4 | s 6 7 8 | 9| 10
5 SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 4 4 3

PO
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4

PO2
INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 6 2 3 2

PO3
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 2
SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 |13 3

P04
INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2
SPEED 3 6 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 4

PO5
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2

PO6
INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3
SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2

PO7
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2

PO8
INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2
SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2

P09
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3
INCLINE 1 5 6 8 | 12 9 10 9 5 3
o SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2
INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 2
SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 6 5 3

P12
INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 |6 2




6. KLAIDY PRANESIMUY KODU REIKSMES

KLAIDOS KODAS

KLAIDOS APRASYMAS

KOREKTYVINIAI VEIKSMAI

El

Pranesimas apie pazeidima:
kai maitinimas jjungtas,
rysys tarp apatinio

valdiklis, o konsolée yra
neteisinga.

Galima priezastis: jungtis tarp apatines

valdiklis ir konsole uzblokuoti. JUs turétumete
patikrinkite kiekviena galima rygj, jsitikinkite
kad kiekviena serdis buty tinkamai sujungta.
Taip pat turéetumete patikrinti maitinimo laidus,
galbut pakeiskite juos, jei jie pazeisti.

E2

Néra signalo is variklio.

Patikrinkite maitinimo laida, kad |sitikintumeéte, jog jis
tinkamai prijungtas.

Jei ne, vél prijunkite laida.

Jei maitinimo laidas yra pazeistas arba apdeges,

jj reikia pakeisti. Patikrinkite greicio jutiklj,

kad pamatytumete, ar jis tinkamai jdiegtas

ir ar jis nepazeistas.

ES

Apsauga nuo virsjitampiy:
Apatinis valdiklis jaucia jtampa
virsija 6A ir trunka ilgiau

nei 3 sekundes.

Galima priezastis: dél perkrovos atsiranda per didelis
jtempima ir sistema automatiskai sustoja

arba dalis uzstrigo, todel

variklio sustabdyma. Sureguliuokite bégimo takelj ir
paleiskite

vél jj paleiskite.

Kai variklis veikia, patikrinkite:

- ar néra aliejaus démiy ar kvapy deginimas. Jei
pasireiSkia kuris nors i§ Siy simptomuy, reikia pakeisti
variklj,

- ar valdiklis skleidZia degimo kvapa, jei taip, jj reikia
nuimti keistis,

- jtampa, jei ji neatitinka instrukcijy patikrinkite vardine
jtampa ir dar karta patikrinkite jrenginio veikimas.

E6

Netinkama jtampa
padarydamas zala
variklio pavaros grandine.

Galima priezastis:

Patikrinkite:

-ar maitinimo jtampa yra 50 % mazesne nei vardinis,

- ar valdiklis jauc¢ia degimo kvapa, jei taip, jj reikia pakeisti,
- ar tinkamai prijungtas maitinimo laidas.

E7

Néra saugumo rakto

Saugumo rakta reikia jdeti j tinkamoje vietoje.

[0




7. PRIEZIURA

PASTABA: PRIES, VALYDAMI ARBA ATLIKDAMI
TECHNINE PRIEZIURA, ATJUNKITE MAITINIMA,

VISAPUSISKAS VALYMAS PRAILGINS 3JUSY ELEKTRINIO BEGIMO TAKELIO
TARNAVIMO LAIKA.

Dulkeés turi buti periodiskai pasalintos, kad dalys buty Svarios. BUtinai nuvalykite abi vaiksc¢iojimo dirzo puses, kad
sumazintumete nesvarumuy kaupimasi. Naudodami bégimo takelj nepamirskite aveti Svariy sportiniy baty ir nenesti
nesvariy daikty ant platformos ir dirzo. Vaiksciojimo dirzus reikia nuvalyti drégna, muiluota Sluoste. Stenkités, kad
vaiksciojimo dirzo elektriniai komponentai nesuslapty.

ISPEJIMAS
PrieS nuimdami variklio dangtj, jsitikinkite, kad maitinimo kiStukas atjungtas nuo maitinimo saltinio. Variklj
rekomenduojama valyti bent karta per metus.

Bégimo takelyje yra speciali alyva, naudojama bégimo dirzams sutepti.

Vaiks¢iojimo dirzas i$ anksto suteptas. Trintis tarp &jimo juostos ir bégimo takelio turi didzZiule jtaka jo
tarnavimo laikui ir veikimui, todél jj naudoti batina reguliariai. Alyvos bakas dirzo tepimui yra ant
variklio dangcio.

BEGTAKO DIRZO TEPIMAS
Norint pratesti begimo takelio tarnavimo laika, butina uztikrinti tinkama bégimo takelio lentos ir begimo dirzo
sutepima.
Nepakankamas platformos tepimas sukelia greitesnj dirzo, lentos ir variklio susidévejima. Be to, tai gali sumazinti
begimo lentos patvaruma ir sukelti mechaninius pazeidimus.
Reguliariai nevalius ir netepus dirzo, garantija gali anuliuoti.

TEPIMO DAZNIS PRIKLAUSO NUO EKSPLOATAVIMO SALYGY. REKOMENDUOJAME:
Naudojant mazai intensyviai (maziau nei 3 valandas per savaite) — kas 1 men.
Vidutiniskai intensyvus naudojimas (nuo 3 iki 5 valandy per savaite) — kas 3 savaites.
Labai intensyvus naudojimas (daugiau nei 5 valandas per savaite) — kas 14 dieny ar dazniau.

Tepti begimo takelio dirza:

1. Kad sumazintumete rizika, jsitikinkite, kad jrenginys yra isjungtas ir atjungtas nuo maitinimo saltinio.

2. Pasiekite tarp dirzo ir begimo takelio pagrindo virsaus, kad patikrintumete, ar suteptas.

3. Viena ranka laikykite vaiksciojimo dirza aukstyn ir toliau nuo begimo takelio pagrindo, kad kita ranka pasiekty po
juo esantj tepala.

Pradéedami mazdaug 1 peda nuo variklio dangcio, paskleiskite tepala.

Pakartokite 3 ir 4 veiksmus prieSingoje pusegje.

Galite vél prijungti jrenginio maitinimo laida ir vél jjungti maitinimo jungiklj.

Eikite ant dirzo vidutiniu grei¢iu 5 minutes, kad tepalas tolygiai pasiskirstyty palei dirza ir €jimo platforma.
Vaiksciojimo dirzas buvo suteptas. |prastas naudojimas gali bati tesiamas.

0N TN

BEGTAMOJO GYVYBES pratesimas

—

Rekomenduojama po valandos nepertraukiamo naudojimo isjungti prietaisa 10 minuciy ir tik tada vel naudoti.
2. Jei begimo takelio dirzas

yra per laisvas - kyla pavojus paslysti,

yra per daug jtemptas - kyla pavojus, kad sumazés variklio naSumas, pagreités protektoriaus juostos ritinéeliy
dilimas.




BEGIMO TAKELIO DIRZO REGULIAVIMAS
Padékite elektrinj begimo takelj lygiai ant zemes.
Elektrinis begimo takelis turi bati nustatytas taip, kad jis veikty mazdaug 6-8 km/h greiciu.
Jei vaik&ciojimo dirzas yra arciau kairés puses, pasukite kairjjj reguliavimo varztg 1/2 apsisukimo pagal

laikrodZio rodykle, o tada desinjjj reguliavimo varzta pasukite 1/2 apsisukimo pries laikrodzio rodykle. (A
pav.)

Jei vaiksciojimo dirzas yra arc¢iau dedinés pusés, pasukite dedinjjj reguliavimo varzta 1/2 apsisukimo
pagal laikrodZio rodykle, o tada kairjjj reguliavimo varztg pasukite 1/2 apsisukimo prie$ laikrodzio

rodykle. (B pav.)

I

PAVEIKSLELIS A PAVEIKSLELIS B

NAUDOJANT SILIKONIN] ALIEJY
Pries pradedant naudoti begimo takelj, reikia naudoti silikonine alyva, metodas yra toks:

1. Atidarykite alyvos bako dangtelj, esant] priekineje variklio dangc¢io puseje.

2. Nupjaukite aliejaus butelio virsy.

=

3. | rezervuara isspauskite aliejaus (ne daugiau kaip 90 ml).




THUTD=R'

LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA
SKREJCELINS

MODELI! FLEX-S-WHITE -FLEX-DS-BLACK- FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

@& www.sellbest.pl



1. PRODUKTA APRAKSTS

MASAZAS VERSIJA

KONSOLE

ROKASES

MASAZA
"U" TUBE

PUTAS
VERTIKALA KOLONNA

SKREJIENA JOSTA

KONSOLE

ROKTURIS

VERTIKALA KOLONNA

DZINEJA VAKS

SKRIESANAS JOSTA

SANU SLIEDE

MANEKENS SPRAUDNIS




GALVENIE TEHNISKIE PARAMETRI

NE NAME APRAKSTS
1 | Piedzinas baroSanas spriegums 220-250V
2 |Nominala frekvence (50~60Hz)
3 |Dzingja jauda 2950W
4 | Atrums 1-20 km/h
5 |Funkcijas Skréjiens, masieris
6 |lerices svars 96kg FLEX-DS-BLACK , FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK
85kg FLEX-S-WHITE
7 | Maksimalais lietotaja svars 180kg
NE NAME KVANTITATS
1 Pilniga masina 1
2 Aksesuaru soma 1
3 hanteles, masazas aparats (pec izveles) 1
4 Daudzfunkcionals ramis 1
5 Masazas caurule (péc izvéles) 2
6 Sanu parsegi 1
PIEDAVAJUMI
NE NAME DAUDZUMS| NE NAME DAUDZUMS
1 lekseja sesstura atslega 6 mm 1 6 Kabeli MP3 1
2 leksgja sesstlra atsléga 5 mm 1 7 Skrave M8*25 4
3 Drosibas atsléga 1 8 Skruve M8*52 2
4 Silikona ella 1 9 Skrave M8*22 4
5 Instrukcijas 1
PIEDERUMI MASAZAS VERSIJA
NE NAME DAUDZUMS| NE NAME DAUDZUMS
1 Skrave M8*22 2 5 Skrave M8*45 2
2 Cepure M8 2 6 Svaru stienis 2
3 Putas 4 7 Daudzfunkcionals ramis 2
4 Masazas lidzeklis 1 8 Daudzfunkcionala uzgrieznu atsléga 2

107




2. DROSIBAS PASAKUMI UN BRIDINAJUMI

Padoms: Pirms skrejcelina montazas parliecinieties, ka slipums ir "nulle".
Piezime: Pirms lietoSanas uzmanigi izlasiet instrukcijas.

Skrejcels ir jaizmanto un jauzglaba telpas, lai izvairitos no mitruma un udens
bojajumiem.

Pirms vingroSanas javelk atbilstoss apgérbs un sporta apavi. Aizliegts vingrot uz
skrejcelina basam kajam.

Lieljaudas kontaktdaksSai jabut iezemétai, elektribas kontaktligzdai jabut atseviskai
kedei, un kédi nedrikst koplietot ar citam elektriskam iericem.

Lai izvairitos no negadijumiem, bérni nedrikst lietot ierici

Ladzu, izvairieties no parak ilgas darbibas un parslodzes, pretéja gadijuma tas sabojas
motoru un kontrolieri un paatrinas gultna, siksnas un darba plaksnes iznicinasanu.
lerice regulari jakopj.

lekarta jatur prom no putekliem, lai izvairitos no speciga elektrostatiska sprieguma.
Péc lietosanas elektriba ir jaatvieno.

Darbibas laika ir jauztur laba ventilacija.

Drebju drosibas virve ir japievelk, lai masina avarijas stavokli apstatos.

Ja ierices lietoSanas laika jdtaties slikti, partrauciet lietosanu un konsultégjieties ar
arstu.

Pec lietoSanas glabajiet silikona ellu bérniem nepieejama vieta.

Ja stravas vads ir bojats, ludzu, sazinieties ar musu kvalificeto servisa centru, lai veiktu
remontu, nevis izjauktu to péc saviem ieskatiem.

AIZLIEGTS

Neizmantojiet iekartu, ja vaks ir saplaisajis vai salauzts (ir atklata iekséja struktura) vai
ja ir bojatas metinatas dalas. Pretéja gadijuma var rasties negadijums vai traumas.
Neleciet uz skrejcelina, kamér ierice darbojas.

Neturiet iekartu mitras telpas.

Nenovietojiet iekartu tieSos saules staros vai vietas ar augstu temperatdru,
piemeéeram, plits vai apkures ierices tuvuma. Pretéja gadijuma tas var izraisit nopludi
vai aizdegsSanos.

Nelietojiet ierici, ja stravas vads ir bojats vai kontaktdaksa ir valiga. Preteja gadijuma
tas var izraisit elektriskas stravas triecienu, issavienojumu vai aizdegsanos.
Nenovietojiet uz masinas smagus priekSmetus. Pretéja gadijuma tas var izraisit
ugunsgreku vai elektriskas stravas triecienu.

Vingrosanas laika nav ieteicams atrasties tuvuma bérniem.

lerice janovieto bérniem un majdzivniekiem nepieejama vieta.

lerice ir paredzéta lietosanai tikai pieaugusajiem — vienlaikus skrejcelinu var izmantot
tikai viens cilveks.

Sis trenazieris nav paredzéts personam ar samazinatam fiziskam, manu vai garigam
spéjam vai pieredzes un zinasanu trakumui.




Cilvekiem, kuri vingro reti, nevajadzétu peksni iesaistities intensivos vingrinajumaos.
Nelietojiet iekartu péc éSanas vai péc intensivas fiziskas slodzes. Tas var radit
kaitéjumu veselibal.

lerice ir paredzeta lietosanai majas.

Nelietojiet ierici, ja kontaktdaksa ir slapja vai netira. Nedarbiniet ierici ar mitram
rokam —tas var izraisit elektriskas stravas triecienu vai aizdegsanos.

Kad skrejcels netiek lietots, iznemiet kontaktdaksu no elektribas kontaktligzdas.

. UZMANIBU

Nepareiza vai parmeéeriga apmaciba var kaitét jusu veselibai. Jums vajadzetu
uzraudzit savu kermeni! Ja trenina laika novérojat kadu no Siem simptomiem: sapes,
neregulara sirdsdarbiba, spiedosa sajuta krutis, elpas trukums, slikta dusa vai
reibonis, jums nekavéjoties japartrauc vingrosana. Ja rodas kads no ieprieks
minétajiem simptomiem, pirms jebkadu turpmaku vingrinajumu turpinasanas
konsultejieties ar savu arstu. Tas ir loti svarigi, jo reibonis parasti nozime, ka
vingrinajums ir parak intensivs.

lzmantojot skrejcelinu, valkajiet piemeérotu apgérbu un értus sporta apavus, lai
izvairitos no briva apgérba, ko ierice var aizkert.

Nav ieteicams izmantot skrejcelinu bez apaviem.

Pirms vingrinajumu uzsaksanas ieteicams iznemt rotaslietas un iznemt no kabatam
visus prieksmetus.

Lai izvairitos no traumam, pirms vingrosanas uzsaksanas ieteicams veikt iesildisanos,
lai izstieptu muskulus, kas sagatavos kermeni fiziskai slodzei.

3. IERICES PIEVIENOSANA

Sim izstradajumam jabGt iezemétam. Nepareizas darbibas vai atteices gadijuma
zemejums nodrosina celu ar vismazako pretestibu elektriskajai stravai un samazina
elektriskas stravas trieciena risku. Sis produkts ir aprikots ar stravas vadu un zeméjuma
spraudni.
lericei jabut tiesi pievienotai iezemeétai kontaktligzdai. Ja skrejcels netiek pievienots
tiesi atbilstosai kontaktligzdai, var tikt bojata ierice.
lzmantojiet tikai pareizi uzstaditu, iezemeétu elektribas kontaktligzdu — ir |oti svarigi,
lai elektribas kontaktligzdai butu speciala kede, kas netiek koplietota ar citam
elektriskam iericem.
Ja stravas vads ir bojats, nekavejoties sazinieties ar kvalificetu darbinieku, lai noverstu
bojajumu - aizliegts ierici izjaukt pasiem.
Parliecinieties, vai ierice ir pievienota kontaktligzdai ar tadu pasu spraudna
konfiguraciju. Nepievienojiet ierici, izmantojot adapteri vai nepiemeérotu
pagarinataju.
Atcerieties izslegt stravu katru reizi, kad izmantojat skrejcelinu.




SKREJCELINA PARVIETOSANA

Masinas parvietosanai nepiecieSami divi cilveki. Péc skrejcelina apaksa esosa roktura
satverSanas un masinas pacelsanas 45 gradu lenki, jus varat parvietot skrejcelinu pa gridu,
izmantojot ritenus.

4. UZSTADISANAS INSTRUKCIJAS

UzstadiSanas laika visas skruves vispirms ir janostiprina un péc tam japievelk pirms masinas
iedarbinasanas.

1. Uzmanigi paceliet un iznemiet masinu no kartona kastes, novietojiet to lidzeni uz zemes un
nonemiet neilona saites Nno galvena ramja un pamatnes. Pec tam pagrieziet un paceliet
kreiso un labo kolonnu un ekranu noraditaja virziena, ka paradits attéla.

2. Ilzmantojiet 5 mm iekS€jo sesstura atslegu un pievelciet M8*52 un M8*22 skraves, lai
nostiprinatu kolonnas pie pamatnes, ka paradits attéla zemak.




3. Turiet kreiso un labo kolonnu, izmantojiet iekséjo 5 mm sesstlra atslégu, lai ar M8*22 skravi
piestiprinatu konsoles rami pie kolonnam.

4. Ar uzgrieznu atslegu atslégu nonemiet ieprieks ieskravétas M5*14 skrdves pamatnes abas
puses. Péc tam jauzliek sanu parsegi un, izmantojot atslégas uzgrieznu atslégu, tie japievelk
pie pamatnes ar M5*14 skrQvi.

5. Nonemiet pulti, savienojiet signala vadus pa vienam (A), ievietojiet atsegtos vadus apvalka un
péc tam ievietojiet pulti kontaktligzda (uzmanieties, lai nesabojatu vadus). Noreguléjiet
poziciju un ar M8*25 skravi to stingri nostipriniet.

Savienot
vadi
signals

A

Slot
konsole




©. lzmantojiet 5 mm ieks&jo uzgrieznu atsléegu un ieskravéjiet M8*22 skruves masazas ierices
caurulités.

M8*22

7. Ar universalo uzgrieznu atslégu nonemiet no masiera tris M8*15 skruves, atsperu paplaksnes
un plakanas paplaksnes, péc tam ieskrdveéjiet to vieta un nostipriniet.

8. levietojiet putas caur masazas aparata rami un péc tam uzlieciet hanteles uz ramja.

9. levietojiet drosibas atslegu un nospiediet pogu "Start".

12




5. NORADIJUMI PAR PAREIZU LIETOSANU SKREJLAJA

Skrejcelina izmantosana

1. Pareizi ievietojiet stravas kontaktdaksu un ieslédziet sledzi (sarkana krasa). Poga iedegas,
iepikstas, un pec tam ekrans iesledzas.

2. Glabajiet drosibas atslegu un ellas pudeli berniem nepieejama vieta. Ja ella ir norita vai
nok|ust acis, skalojiet ar udeni un nekavéjoties sazinieties ar arstu.

3. Skrejcelinu var iedarbinat tikai tad, kad drosibas atsléga ir novietota uz konsoles dzeltenas
zonas. lzmantojot skrejcelinu, IUdzu, piestipriniet pie apgéerba drosibas atslegu, lai noverstu
negadijumus.

i Nospiediet

/ aizbraukt
skrejcels

Lai uzturétu skrejcelinu laba stavokli un paildzinatu ta kalposanas laiku, ieteicams péc stundas
nepartrauktas lietosanas pirms atkartotas lietosanas to izslegt uz 10 minutéem.

KONSOLE

Poga START

Nospiediet pogu START, lai iedarbinatu skrejcelinu.

Poga STOP

Kad skrejcels darbojas, nospiediet apturésanas pogu, visi dati tiks izdzesti un skrejcels [enam saks
apstaties.

Poga MODE

Gaidisanas rezima, nospiezot so taustinu, parslédzas starp trim atpakalskaitiSanas rezimiem.

13




Poga INCLINE TOUCH
Kad skrejcels ir skrieSanas rezima, pieskarieties slipuma zonai. Virzoties uz labo pusi, slipums
palielinas, bet, virzoties uz kreiso pusi, slipums samazinas.

Poga INCLINE +/-
Kad skrejcels ir ieslegts, nospiediet pogas, lai iestatitu slipuma limeni.

Poga BALSS +/-
MUzikas atskanosanas laika nospiediet Sis pogas, lai regulétu skalumu.

DISPLEJA FUNKCIJAS

- Atruma displejs - parada pasreizéjo parnesuma atruma vertibu.

« Nokapju displejs - parada pasreizgjo gradienta vertibu.

- Laika radisana - rada laiku manualaja rezima un atpakalskaitisanas laiku automatiskaja un
programmeéjamaja rezima.

« Attaluma radiSsana - parada kopég€jo attalumu manualaja un programmeéjamaja rezima.
Parada attalumu automatiskaja rezima.

- Kaloriju displejs - rada sadedzinatas kalorijas manuala un programmeéjama rezim
Automatiskaja rezima rada kaloriju atpakalskaitisanu.

- Sirdsdarbibas frekvences noteikSanas funkcija - kad skrejcelS ir ieslegts, turiet nospiestu
sirdsdarbibas pulsa monitoru, un ekrana paradisies sirdsdarbibas pulsa vértiba. Si funkcija ir
paredzeéta tikai informativiem nolUkiem, to nevar uzskatit par mediciniskiem datiem.

Q1

Laiks Laika iestatijums /10 = katra brauciena laiks

Programma 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 4 3

PO1
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4

PO2
INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 © 2 3 2

P03
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 2
SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 |3 3

P04
INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2
SPEED 3 © 6 © 8 7 7 5 5 4

PO5
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2

PO6
INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3
SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2

PO7
INCLINE 0] 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2

PO8
INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2
SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2

P09
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3
INCLINE 1 5 6 8 12 9 10 9 5 3
- SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2
INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 2
SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 6 5 3

P12
INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 6 2

114




6. KLUDU ZINOJUMU KODU NOZIME

KLODAS KODS

KLUDAS APRAKSTS

KOREKCIVAS DARBIBAS

El

Zinojums par parkapumu:
kad strava ir ieslégta,
savienojums starp apaksegjo
kontrolieris, un konsole ir
nepareizi.

lespéjamais iemesls: savienojums starp apaksegjo
kontrolieris un konsole ir blokéta. Jums vajadzétu
parbaudiet katru iesp&jamo savienojumu, parliecinieties
ka katrs kodols ir pareizi savienots.

Jums japarbauda ari stravas kabeli,

iespéjams, nomainiet tos, ja tie ir bojati.

E2

No dzinéja nav signala.

Ludzu, parbaudiet stravas kabeli, lai parliecinatos, ka tasir
pareizi pievienots.

Ja né, atkartoti pievienojiet kabeli.

Ja stravas kabelis ir bojats vai apdedzis,

tasirjanomaina. Parbaudiet atruma sensoru,

lai redzétu, vai tas ir pareizi instaléts

un vai tas ir bojats.

ES

Parsprieguma aizsardziba:
Zemakais kontrolieris uztver
spriegumu kas parsniedz 6A, ilgak
ilgak par 3 sekundem.

lespéjamais célonis: parslodze izraisa parmerigu
spriegojumu un sistéma automatiski apstajas
vai kada dala ir aizkérusies, izraisot motora apstasanos.
Noreguléjiet skrejcelinu un iedarbiniet trenazieri no
jauna.
Kameér dzinégjs darbojas, parbaudiet:

-vai nav ellas traipu vai smakas
degsana. Ja rodas kads no sSiem simptomiem, jamaina
dzingjs,

- vai kontrolieris nejut deguma smaku, ja ja, tas ir
janonem apmainities,
- spriegums, ja tas neatbilst noradijumiem
nodroSiniet nominalo spriegumu un parbaudiet vélreiz
ierices darbiba.

E6

Nepiemeérots spriegums
radot bojajumus
motora piedzinas kéde.

lespéjamais iemesls:

Ludzu, parbaudiet:

- vai barosanas spriegums ir par 50% zemaks neka
nominals,

- vai kontrolierim ir deguma smaka, ja ta ir,
tasirjanomaina,

- vai stravas kabelis ir pareizi pievienots.

E7

Nav drosibas atslégas.

Jums jaievieto drosibas atsléga atbilstosa vieta.




7. APKOPE

PIEZIME: PIRMS TIRISANAS VAI APKOPES
ATVIENOJIET STRAVAS PADEVI.

VISAPTVEROSA TIRISANA PAGARINAS JUSU ELEKTRISKA SKREJCELA KALPOSANAS
LAIKU.

Puteklus periodiski janotira, lai detalas butu tiras. Noteikti notiriet abas staigasanas jostas puses, lai samazinatu
netirumu uzkrasanos. lzmantojot skrejcelinu, atcerieties valkat tirus sporta apavus un izvairieties no netiru prieksmetu
neSanas uz platformas un jostas. Pastaigu jostas jatira ar mitru, ziepjugu dranu. lzvairieties no staigasanas jostas
elektrisko komponentu saslapinasanas.

BRIDINAJUMS
Pirms dzinéja parsega nonemsanas parliecinieties, vai stravas kontaktdaksa ir atvienota no baroSanas avota. Dzinéju
ieteicams tirit vismaz reizi gada.

Skrejcels ir aprikots ar specializétu ellu, ko izmanto skrieSanas jostu ellosanai.

Staigasanas josta ir ieprieks ieellota. Berzei starp pastaigu jostu un skrejcelinu ir milziga ietekme uz
tas kalposanas laiku un veiktspéju, tapéc ir nepiecieSams to lietot regulari. Ellas tvertne siksnas
elloSanai atrodas uz dzinéja parsega.

SKREJCELINA SIKSNAS ELLOSANA
Lai pagarmatu skrejcela kalposanas laiku, ir janodroSina pareiza skrejcela déla un skrieSanas jostas elloSana.
Nepietiekama platformas elloSana izraisa atraku siksnas, déla un motora nodilumu. Turklat tas var samazinat
skrieSanas déla izturibu, paklaujot to mehaniskiem bojajumiem.
Ja siksna regulari netiek tirita un ieellota, garantija var tikt anuléta.

EI,I,OgANAS FREKVENTS IR ATKARIGS NO EKSPLUATACIJAS APSTAKI,IEM. IR IETEICAMS
SADI:

Lietojot zemu intensitati (mazak par 3 stundam nedéla) —reizi 1 méenesi.

Vidéji intensiva lietosana (3 lidz 5 stundas nedéla) - ik péc 3 nedelam.

Loti intensiva lietosana (vairak neka 5 stundas nedéla) - ik péc 14 dienam vai biezak.

Lai ieellotu skrejcelina siksnu:

1. Lai samazinatu risku, parliecinieties, vai ierice ir izslégta un atvienota no baroSanas avota.

2. Sasniedziet starp jostu un skrejcelina pamatnes augsdalu, lai parbauditu elloSanu.

3. Arvienu roku turiet staigasanas jostu uz augsu un pietiekami talu no skrejcelina pamatnes, lai |autu otrai rokai
sashiegt zem esoso smeérvielu.

Sakot aptuvenil pédas attaluma no dzinéja parsega, izklajiet smérvielu.

Atkartojiet 3. un 4. darbibu pretéja puse.

Varat atkartoti pievienot ierices stravas vadu un atkal ieslégt stravas sledzi.

Staigajiet pa jostu mérena atruma 5 minutes, lai smérviela vienmeérigi sadalitos pa jostu un pastaigu platformu.
Staigasanas josta ir ieellota. Var atsakt parasto lietoSanu.

XN TN

SKREJCELINA KALPOSANAS LAIKA PAGARINASANA

1. Pécvienas stundas nepartrauktas lietoSanas ieteicams to izslegt uz 10 mindtém pirms atkartotas lietosanas.

2. Jaskrejcelina josta
ir parak valigs - pastav slidesanas risks,
ir parak saspringts - pastav risks, ka samazinasies motora veiktspéja, paatrinasies protektora lentes veltnu
nodilums.




SKREJCELINA JOSTAS REGULESANA
Nowetoyet elektrisko skrejcelinu plakaniski uz zemes.
Elektriskais skrejcels ir jaiestata ta, lai tas darbotos ar atrumu aptuveni 6-8 km/h.
Ja pastaigu josta atrodas tuvak kreisajai pusei, pagrieziet kreiso regulé%anas skrivi par 1/2 apgriezienu
pulkstenraditaja virziena un péc tam pagrieziet labo regulésanas skravi par 1/2 apgriezienu pretéji
pulkstenraditaja virzienam. (A attéls)
Ja pastaigu josta atrodas tuvak labajai pusei, pagrieziet labo regulédanas skrQvi par 1/2 apgriezienu
pulkstenraditaja virziena un péc tam pagrieziet kreiso regulésanas skravi par 1/2 apgriezienu pretéji
pulkstenraditaja virzienam. (B attéls)

/|

I

ATTELS A ATTELS B

IZMANTOJOT SILIKONA ELLU
Pirms skrejcelina lietoSanas jaizmanto silikona ella, metode ir sada:

1. Atveriet ellas tvertnes vaku, kas atrodas motora vaka priekSpusé.

2. Nogrieziet ellas pudeles augsdalu.

3. lzspiediet ellu rezervuara (ne vairak ka 90 ml).




THUTD=R'

KASUTUSJUHEND
JOOKSULIND

MUDELID: FLEX-S-WHITE ‘FLEX-DS-BLACK- FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

@& www.sellbest.pl



1. TOOTE KIRJELDUS

MASSAAZI VERSIOON

KONSOOL

HANDLE

MASSER
"U"TORU

VAHT
VERTIKAALVEERG

MOOTORI KATE

JOOKSURIHM
KULGRIIS
DUMMY PISK
VERSIOON ILMA MASSERITA
KONSOOL
KAEPIDE
VERTIKAALVEERG

MOOTORI KATE

JOOKSURIHM

KULGRIIS

DUMMY PISK




PEAMISED TEHNILISED PARAMEETRID
El NIMI KIRJELDUS
1 |Ajami toitepinge 220-250V
2 |Nimisagedus (50~60Hz)
3 | Mootori vdimsus 2950w
4 | Kiirus 1-20 km/h
5 |Omadused Jooksmine, massdor
6 |seadme kaal 96kg FLEX-DS-BLACK , FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK
85kg FLEX-S-WHITE
7 | Maksimaalne kasutaja kaal 180kg
El NIMI KOGUS
1 Taielik masin 1
2 Tarvikukott 1
3 Hantlid, massdor (valikuline) 1
4 Multifunktsionaalne raam 1
5 Massaazitoru (valikuline) 2
6 Kulgmised katted 1
TARVIKUD
El NIMI KOGUS| ElI NIMI KOGUS
1 Sisemine kuuskantvoti 6 mm 1 6 Kaablid MP3 1
2 Sisemine kuuskantvoti 5 mm 1 7 Kruvi M8*25 4
3 Turvalisuse voti 1 8 Kruvi M8*52 2
4 | Silikoonali 1 9 | Kruvi M8*22 4
5 Juhised 1
TARVIKUD MASSAERIGA
El NIMI KOGUS| ElI NIMI KOGUS
1 Kruvi M8*22 2 5 Kruvi M8*45 2
2 Pahkel M8 2 6 Hantlid 2
3 Vaht 4 7 Multifunktsionaalne raam 2
4 Masseerija 1 8 Multifunktsionaalne mutrivdtja 2

120




2. OHUTUSABINOUD JA HOIATUSED

Napunaide: Enne jooksulindi kokkupanemist veendu, et kalle oleks nuill.
Markus: Enne kasutamist lugege hoolikalt juhiseid.

Jooksurada tuleb kasutada ja hoida siseruumides, valtige niiskus- ja veekahjustusi.
Enne treeningut kandke sobivat riietust ja spordijalatseid. Paljajalu on jooksulindil
voimlemine keelatud.

Suure voimsusega pistik peab olema maandatud, pistikupesal peab olema eraldi
vooluahel ja vooluringi ei tohi jagada teiste elektriscadmetega.

Onnetuste valtimiseks ei tohiks lapsed seadet kasutada

Valtige liiga pikka aega ja ulekoormust, vastasel juhul kahjustab see mootorit ja
kontrollerit ning kiirendab laagri, jooksurihma ja jooksuplaadi havimist. Seadet tuleb
regulaarselt hooldada.

Tugeva elektrostaatilise pinge valtimiseks tuleb masin hoida tolmust eemal.

Parast kasutamist tuleb elektrivool lahti Uhendada.

Tootamise ajal tuleb sailitada hea ventilatsioon.

Riietel olevat turvakait tuleb pingutada, et masin hadaolukorras seisaks.

Kui tunnete end seadme kasutamise ajal halvasti, I6petage kasutamine ja
konsulteerige arstiga.

Hoidke silikoondli parast kasutamist lastele kattesaamatus kohas.

Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, votke selle oma aranagemise jargi lahtivotmise asemel
Uhendust meie kvalifitseeritud teeninduskeskusega.

KEELATUD

Arge kasutage masinat, kui kate on moéranenud voi katki (sisemine struktuur on
avatud) voi kui keevitatud osad on kahjustatud. Vastasel juhul voib juhtuda onnetus
vOI vigastus.

Arge hUppage jooksulindile, kui seade tddtab.

Arge hoidke masinat niisketes ruumides.

Arge asetage masinat otsese paikesevalguse katte ega kdrge temperatuuriga
kohtadesse, naiteks pliidi voi kutteseadme lahedusse. Vastasel juhul voib see
pohjustada leket voi tulekahju.

Arge kasutage seadet, kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud voi pistik on lahti. Vastasel juhul
pohjustab see elektrildodgi, IUhise voi tulekahju.

Arge asetage masinale raskeid esemeid. Vastasel juhul pdhjustab see tulekahju voi
elektriloogi.

Treeningu ajal ei ole soovitatav lapsi laheduses viibida.

Seade tuleb asetada lastele ja lemmmikloomadele kattesaamatusse kohta.

Seade on mobeldud kasutamiseks ainult taiskasvanutele — jooksulinti saab korraga
kasutada ainult Uks inimene.

See treeningseade ei ole mdeldud kasutamiseks piiratud fuusiliste, sensoorsete voi
vaimsete voimetega voi kogemuste ja teadmiste puudumisega inimestele.

121




Inimesed, kes treenivad harva, ei peaks jarsku intensiivselt treenima.

Arge kasutage masinat parast séomist ega intensiivset fUusilist koormust. See voib
pohjustada tervisekahjustusi.

Seade on moéeldud koduseks kasutamiseks.

Arge kasutage seadet, kui pistik on marg voi maardunud. Arge kasutage seadet
margade katega — see voib pdhjustada elektrilodgi voi tulekahju.

Eemaldage pistik pistikupesast, kui jooksulinti ei kasutata.

TAHELEPANU

Vale voi liigne treening voib kahjustada teie tervist. Sa peaksid oma keha jalgima! Kui
markate treeningu ajal monda jargmistest sumptomitest: valu, ebaregulaarne
sudametegevus, pigistustunne rinnus, dhupuudus, iiveldus voi peapddritus, peate
treeningu viivitamatult l6petama. Kui ilmneb moni Ulaltoodud sumptomitest,
pidage enne edasise treeningu jatkamist NnOu oma arstiga. See on vaga oluline, sest
peapooritus tahendab tavaliselt seda, et harjutus on liiga intensiivne.

Jooksuri kasutamisel kandke sobivat riietust ja mugavaid spordijalatseid, valtige
lahtisi riideid, mis voivad seadme kulge Kinni jaada.

[Ima kingadeta jooksulinti ei soovitata kasutada.

Enne harjutuste alustamist on soovitatav eemaldada ehted ja kdik esemed taskutest
valja votta.

Vigastuste valtimiseks on enne treeningu alustamist soovitatav teha soojendus, et
venitada lihaseid, mis valmistab keha ette fuusiliseks tegevuseks.

3. SEADME UHENDAMINE

See toode peab olema maandatud. Rikke voi rikke korral tagab maandus minimaalse
takistuse elektrivoolule ja vahendab elektrilodogi ohtu. See toode on varustatud
toitejuhtme ja maanduspistikuga.
Seade tuleb uhendada otse maandatud pistikupessa. Kui jooksulinti ei Uhendata
otse sobivasse pistikupessa, voib seade kahjustada.
Kasutage ainult korralikult paigaldatud maandatud pistikupesa — on vaga oluline, et
pistikupesal oleks spetsiaalne vooluahel, mida ei jagata teiste elektriseadmetega.
Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, votke viivitamatult Uhendust kvalifitseeritud tdotajaga,
et viga parandada — seadet on keelatud ise lahti votta.
Veenduge, et seade oleks Uhendatud sama pistikukonfiguratsiooniga pistikupessa.
Arge Uhendage seadet adapteri voi sobimatu pikendusjuhtme abil.
Arge unustage toidet valja lUlitada iga kord, kui kasutate jooksulint.

122




JOOKSURI LIIGUTAMINE

Masina teisaldamiseks on vaja kahte inimest. Parast jooksulindi allosas olevast kaepidemest
kinni haaramist ja masina 45-kraadise nurga all tdstmist saate jooksulinti rataste abil méodda
porandat lilgutada.

4. PAIGALDAMISJUHEND

Paigaldamisel kinnitage kdigepealt kdik kruvid ja seejarel pingutage need enne masina
kaivitamist.

1. Tostke masin ettevaatlikult karbist valja, asetage see maapinnale ja eemaldage nailonrihmad
pOhiraamilt ja aluselt. Seejarel poddrake ja tostke vasakut ja paremat veergu ning ekraani
naidatud suunas, nagu joonisel naidatud.

2. Kasutage 5 mm sisemist kuuskantvotit ja pingutage M8*52 ja M8*22 kruvisid, et kinnitada
sambad aluse kulge, nagu on naidatud alloleval joonisel.

123




3. Hoidke vasakut ja paremat veergu, kasutage sisemist 5 mm kuuskantvotit, et kinnitada
konsooli raam sammastega M8*22 kruviga.

4. Kasutage kombineeritud mutrivotit, et eemaldada eelnevalt paigaldatud M5*14 kruvid aluse
molemalt kuljelt. Seejarel paigaldage kulgkatted ja pingutage need kombivotmega M54
kruviga aluse kulge.

5. Eemaldage konsool, Uhendage signaalijuhtmed Ukshaaval (A), asetage katmata kaablid
kaanesse ja seejarel asetage konsool pistikupessa (olge ettevaatlik, et juhtmeid ei
kahjustaks). Palun reguleerige asendit ja kasutage kruvi M8*25, et see kindlalt kinnitada.

Peab olema
Uhendatud
juhtmed
signaali

A

Pesa
konsool




6. Kasutage 5 mm sisemist mutrivotit ja keerake M8*22 kruvid massaaziseadme torudesse.

M8*22

7. Eemaldage kolm M8*15 kruvi, vedruseibid ja lamedaid seibid massdorist universaalvdétme
abil, seejarel keerake see paika ja kinnitage.

9. Sisestage turvavoti ja vajutage nuppu "Start".

125




5. JUHEND JOOKSURAJA OIGE KASUTAMISEKS

Jooksurada kasutamine

1. Sisestage toitepistik digesti ja lUlitage lUliti sisse (punane varv). Nupp suttib, kostub helisignaal
ja seejarel lUlitub ekraan sisse.

2. Hoidke turvavotija olipudel lastest eemal. Kui 6li on alla neelatud voi sattunud silma, loputage
seda veega ja podrduge kohe arsti poole.

3. Jooksurada saab kaivitada ainult siis, kui turvavoti on asetatud konsooli kollasele alale. Kui
kasutate jooksulint, kinnitage ohutusvoti oma riiete kulge, et valtida dnnetusi.

{ Press,

///// lahkuda
jooksulint

Selleks, et hoida jooksulint heas seisukorras ja pikendada selle kasutusiga, on soovitatay, et parast
tund aega kestnud pidevat kasutamist lUlitatakse masin enne uut kasutamist 10 minutiks valja.

KONSOOL

Nupp START

Vajutage nuppu START, et kaivitada jooksulint.

Nupp STOP

Kui jooksulint todtab, vajutage stoppnuppu, kdik andmed kustutatakse ja jooksulint hakkab
aeglaselt peatuma.

Nupp MODE

Ootereziimis lUlitab selle klahvi vajutamine kolme loendusreziimi vahel.

126




Nupp INCLINE TOUCH
Kui jooksulint on jooksureziimis, puudutage kallakutsooni. Kui liigute paremale, suureneb kalle, kui
aga vasakule, vaheneb kalle.

Nupp INCLINE +/-
Kui jooksulint on sisse lulitatud, vajutage kallakutaseme seadmiseks nuppe.

Nupp VOICE +/-
Muusika taasesituse ajal vajutage neid nuppe helitugevuse reguleerimiseks.

KUVA FUNKTSIOONID

« Kiiruse kuvamine - kuvab praeguse kaigukiiruse vaartuse.

- Kallutatav ekraan - kuvab praeguse gradienti vaartuse.

« Aja kuvamine - naitab aega Kkasitsi reziimis ja tagasiulatuvat aega automaatses ja
programmeeritavas reziimis.

- Kauguse kuvamine - kuvab kogukauguse kasitsi ja programmeeritavas reziimis. Naitab
kaugust automaatreziimis.

- Kalorite kuvamine - naitab podletatud kaloreid kasitsi ja programmeeritavas reziimis. Kuvab
kalorite loenduri automaatses reziimis.

- Sudame loogisageduse tuvastamise funktsioon - kui jooksulint on sisse lUlitatud, hoidke
pulsikella all, siis ilmub ekraanile pulsivaartus. See funktsioon on ainult teavitamise eesmargil,
seda ei saa pidada meditsiinilisteks andmeteks.

Aeg Aja seadistus /10 = iga sdidu aeg

Programm 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 4 3

PO1
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4

P02
INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 6 2 3 2

P03
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 A 3 4 2
SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 |13 3

P04
INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2
SPEED 3 6 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 4

PO5
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2

P06
INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3
SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2

pPO7
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2

P08
INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2
SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2

P09
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3
INCLINE 1 5 6 8 2 9 10 9 5 3
o SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2
INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 2
SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 6 5 3

P12
INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 |6 2

127




6. VEATEADETE KOODIDE TAHENDUSED

VEKAKOOD

VEA KIRJELDUS

PARANDUSMEETMED

El

Teade ebakorraparasusest:
kui toide on sisse lulitatud,
Uhendus alumise vahel
kontroller ja konsool on
vale.

Voimalik pohjus: Uhendus alumise vahel
kontroller ja konsool on blokeeritud. Sa peaksid
kontrollige iga voimalikku Uhendust, veenduge
et iga sudamik oleks korralikult Uhendatud.
Samuti peaksite kontrollima toitekaableid,
voimalik, et vahetage need valja, kui
kahjustatud.

need on

E2

Mootorilt pole signaali.

Kontrollige toitekaablit ja veenduge, et see on 0digesti
Uhendatud.

Kui ei, Uhendage kaabel uuesti.

Kui toitekaabel on kahjustatud voi pdlenud,

see tuleb valja vahetada. Kontrollige kiirusandurit,

et naha, kas see on digesti installitud

ja kas see on kahjustatud.

ES

Ulepingekaitse:

Alumine kontroller tunneb pingeid
Ule 6A, mis kestab kauem

kui 3 sekundit.

Voimalik pohjus: Ulekoormus pdhjustab liigset
pinge ja sUsteem seiskub automaatselt

vOi moni osa on kinni jadnud, pdhjustades

mootori seiskamine. Seadke jooksulint ja kaivitage see
teda uuesti.

Mootori todtamise ajal kontrollige:

- kas on dliplekke voi I6hnu

pbletamine. Kui moni neist sumptomitest
mootor tuleks valja vahetada,

- kas kontroller [bhnab pdlemise jarele, kui jah, siis tuleks
see eemaldada vahetada,

- pinge, kui see ei vasta juhistele veenduge nimipinge ja
kontrollige uuesti seadme too.

ilmneb,

E6

Sobimatu pinge
kahju tekitamine
mootori juhtimisahel.

Voimalik pohjus:

Palun kontrollige:

- kas toitepinge on 50% madalam kui
nominaalne,

- kas kontrolleril on pdlemisléhna, kui jah,
see tuleb valja vahetada,

- kas toitekaabel on korralikult Uhendatud.

E7

Turvavotit pole

Palun sisestage turvavoti sobiv koht.

128




7. HOOLDUS

MARKUS. ENNE PUHASTAMIST VOI HOOLDUST
UHENDAGE TOIDE LAHTI.

POHIJALIK PUHASTAMINE PIKENDAB TEIE ELEKTRILISE JOOKSULINDI ELUIGA.

Korrapéaraselt eemaldage tolm, et hoida osad puhtad. Arge unustage puhastada jooksurinma molemat kllge, see
vahendab mustuse kogunemist. Jooksurada kasutades arge unustage kanda puhtaid spordijalatsid ja valtige
maardunud esemete kandmist platvormil ja rihmal. Puhastage jooksulintide rihnma niiske lapiga ja seebiga. Valtige
jooksuratta voo elektriliste osade marjaks saamist.

HOIATUS
Enne mootori katte eemaldamist veenduge, et toitepistik on vooluvdrgust lahti Uhendatud. Mootorit on soovitatav
puhastada vahemalt kord aastas.

Jooksurajaga on kaasas spetsiaalne 6li jooksurihma maarimiseks.

Jooksurihm on tehases olitatud. Jooksurihma ja jooksuratta vahelisel hdérdumisel on suur moju
jooksuratta elueale ja joudlusele, seega on regulaarne maarimine hadavajalik. Rihma maarimiseks
moeldud S6limahuti asub mootori kaanel.

JOOKSURIHMA MAARIMINE
Jooksuri eluea pikendamiseks on vaja tagada jooksulindi laua ja jooksurinma nduetekohane maarimine.
Platvormi ebapiisav maarimine pohjustab rihma, plaadi ja mootori kiiremat kulumist. Lisaks vdib see vahendada
jooksulaua vastupidavust, jattes selle mehaanilistele vigastustele.
Kui rihma regulaarselt ei puhastata ja maarida, voib garantii tuhistada.

MAARIMISE SAGEDUS SOLTUB TOOTINGIMUSTEST. SOOVITATAKSE JARGMIST:
Madala intensiivsusega kasutamine (vahem kui 3 tundi nadalas) —iga 1 kuu tagant.

Keskmiselt intensiivne kasutamine (3 kuni 5 tundi nadalas) - iga 3 nadala jarel.

Vaga intensiivne kasutamine (Ule 5 tunni nadalas) — iga 14 paeva tagant voi sagedamini.

Jooksurihma maarimiseks:

1. Ohu minimeerimiseks veenduge, et seade on valja lUlitatud ja vooluvérgust lahti Uhendatud.

2. Maarimise kontrollimiseks sirutage kae rinma ja jooksulindi aluse Ulaosa vahele.

3. Uhe kaega hoidke jalutusrinma Ules ja jooksulindi alusest piisavalt eemal, et teine kasi jduaks selle all oleva
maardeaineni.

Alustades umbes 1jala kaugusel mootorikattest, levitage maaret.

Korrake samme 3 ja 4 vastaskuljel.

Saate seadme toitejuhtme uuesti Uhendada ja toitelUliti uuesti sisse IUlitada.

Kondige lindil médduka kiirusega 5 minutit, et maardeaine jaotuks Uhtlaselt mdoda vodd ja kaimisplatvormi.
Kodndimisrinm on maaritud. Tavaline kasutamine voib jatkuda.

0N TN

JOOKSULINTIDE ELUEA PIKENDAMINE

—

Parast Uhe tunni kestnud pidevat kasutamist on soovitatav seade enne uut kasutamist 10 minutiks valja Ulitada.
2. Kuijooksulintide rihm

see on liiga lahti — on libisemisoht,

on lilga pingul — on oht vahendada mootori efektiivsust ja kiirendada jooksurinma rullide kulumist.

129




JOOKSURIHMA REGULEERIMINE
Asetage elektriline jooksulint tasaselt maapinnale.
Elektriline jooksulint tuleks seadistada jooksma umbes 6-8 km/h.
Kui jalutusrihnm on vasakule kuljele Idhemal, keerake vasakut reguleerimiskruvi1/2 podret paripaeva ja
seejarel keerake paremat reguleerimiskruvi 1/2 podret vastupaeva. (Pilt A)
Kui jalutusrinm on paremale kuljele ldhemal, keerake paremat reguleerimiskruvi 1/2 pooret paripaeva
ja seejarel vasakut reguleerimiskruvi 1/2 pddret vastupaeva. (Pilt B)

/. /i

PILT A PILTB

SILIKOONOLI KASUTAMINE
Enne jooksulindi kasutamist tuleks kasutada silikoondli, meetod on jargmine:

1. Avage mootorikatte esikUljel asuv Olipaagi kaas.

2. Lobigake olipudeli Ulemine osa ara.

3. Pigistage 6li mahutisse (maksimaalselt 90 mil).




THUTD=R'

KAYTTOOHJE
JUOKSUMATTO

MALLIT: FLEX-S-WHITE -FLEX-DS-BLACK- FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK

@& www.sellbest.pl



1. TUOTTEEN KUVAUS

VERSIO HIEROMAANLLA

KONSOLI

KAHVA
HIEROMAA
"U" TUBE
VAAHTO
PYSTYSARAKE
MOOTTORIN KANSI (&
KAYTTOVYHNA
SIVUKAITE
TUTKETTU PILTO
VERSIO ILMAN HIEROMAA
KONSOLI
KAHVA
PYSTYSARAKE
MOOTTORIN KANS|
KAYTTOVYHNA

SIVUKAITE

TUTKETTU PILTO




TARKEIMMAT TEKNISET PARAMETRIT

El NIMI KUVAUS
1 |Taajuusmuuttajan syottdjannite 220-250V
2 | Nimellistaajuus (50~60Hz)
3 |Moottorin teho 2950w
4 | Nopeus 1-20 km/h
5 |Ominaisuudet Juoksu, hieroja
6 |Laitteen paino 96kg FLEX-DS-BLACK , FLEX-DS-TFT-BLACK
85kg FLEX-S-WHITE
7 | Kayttajan enimmaispaino 180kg
El NIMI MAARA
1 Taydellinen kone 1
2 Tarvikelaukku 1
3 Kasipainot, hierontalaite (valinnainen) 1
4 Monitoimikehys 1
5 Hierontaputki (valinnainen) 2
6 Sivukannet 1
AKCESORIA
El NIMI MAARA| EI NIMI MAARA
1 Sisempi kuusiokoloavain 6 mm 1 6 Kaapelit MP3 1
2 Sisainen kuusiokoloavain 5 mm 1 7 Ruuvi M8*25 4
3 Turva-avain 1 8 Ruuvi M8*52 2
4 Silikonioljy 1 9 Ruuvi M8*22 4
5 Ohjeet 1
LISAVARUSTEET HIEROMAANLLA
El NIMI MAARA| EI NIMI MAARA
1 Ruuvi M8*22 2 Ruuvi M8*45 2
2 Mutteri M8 2 6 Kasipainot 2
3 Vaahto 4 7 Monikayttdéinen runko 2
4 Hierontalaite 1 8 Monitoimiavain 2

133




2. VAROTOIMET JA VAROITUKSET

Vinkki: Varmista ennen juoksumaton kokoamista, etta kaltevuus on "nolla".
Huomautus: Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ennen kayttoa.

Juoksumattoa tulee kayttaa ja sailyttaa sisatiloissa valttaen kosteus- ja vesivaurioita.
Kayta sopivia vaatteita ja urheilujalkineita ennen harjoittelua. Juoksumatolla
harjoitteleminen paljain jaloin on kielletty.

Tehopistokkeen tulee olla maadoitettu, pistorasiassa tulee olla erillinen virtapiiri, eika
virtapiiria saa jakaa muiden sahkolaitteiden kanssa.

Onnettomuuksien valttamiseksi lasten ei tule kayttaa laitetta

Valta liian pitkaa kayttoaikaa ja ylikuormitusta, muuten se vaurioittaa moottoria ja
saadinta ja nopeuttaa laakerin, juoksuhihnan ja kayttélevyn tuhoutumista. Laitetta
tulee huoltaa saanndllisesti.

Kone tulee pitaa poissa polysta voimakkaan sahkostaattisen jannitteen valttamiseksi.
Sahkovirta tulee katkaista kayton jalkeen.

Hyva ilmanvaihto tulee sailyttaa ajon aikana.

Vaatteiden turvakoysi tulee Kiristaa, jotta kone pysahtyy hatatilassa.

Jos tunnet olosi huonovointiseksi laitteen kaytdn aikana, lopeta kaytto ja ota yhteys
laakariin.

Pida silikonioljy poissa lasten ulottuvilta kayton jalkeen.

Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseemme
korjausta varten sen sijaan, etta puraisit sen oman harkintasi mukaan.

KIELLETTY

Ald kaytad konetta, jos kansi on haljennut tai rikki (sisdinen rakenne paljas) tai jos
hitsatut osat ovat vaurioituneet. Muuten voi tapahtua onnettomuus tai
loukkaantuminen.

Ald hyppaa juoksumatolle laitteen ollessa toiminnassa.

Ald sdilytd konetta kosteissa tiloissa.

Al3 sijoita laitetta suoraan auringonpaisteeseen tai paikkoihin, joissa lampdtila on
korkea, kuten lieden tai lammityslaitteen lahelle. Muuten se voi aiheuttaa vuodon tai
tulipalon.

Ald kaytd laitetta, jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut tai pistoke on l6ysalla. Muuten
seurauksena voi olla sahkoisku, oikosulku tai tulipalo.

Ald aseta raskaita esineitd koneen paalle. Muuten se aiheuttaa tulipalon tai
sahkoiskun.

On suositeltavaa, etta lapset eivat ole lahella harjoituksen aikana.

Laite tulee sijoittaa paikkaan, johon lapset ja lemmikkielaimet eivat paase kasiksi.
Laite on tarkoitettu vain aikuisten kayttoon - vain yksi henkilo voi kayttaa
juoksumattoa kerrallaan.

Tata harjoituslaitetta ei ole tarkoitettu henkildoiden, joilla on alentuneet fyysiset,
sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoa, kaytettavaksi.

154




Harvoin harjoittelevien ei tulisi yhtakkia harjoittaa intensiivista liikuntaa.

Ald kayta konetta sydmisen tai intensiivisen fyysisen harjoituksen jalkeen. Tama voi
aiheuttaa terveyshaittoja.

Laite on tarkoitettu kotikayttoon.

Al kayta laitetta, jos pistoke on marka tai likainen. Ala kayta laitetta marin kasin -
tama voi aiheuttaa sahkoiskun tai tulipalon.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, kun juoksumatto ei ole kaytossa.

. HUOMIO

Vaara tai liiallinen harjoittelu voi vahingoittaa terveyttasi. Sinun kannattaa tarkkailla
kehoasi! Jos havaitset harjoituksen aikana jonkin seuraavista oireista: kipu,
epasaannollinen syke, puristava tunne rinnassa, hengenahdistus, pahoinvointi tai
huimaus, sinun on lopetettava harjoittelu valittémasti. Jos jokin ylla mainituista
oireista ilmeneeg, keskustele laakarisi kanssa ennen kuin jatkat harjoittelua. Tama on
erittain tarkeaa, koska huimaus tarkoittaa yleensa sita, etta harjoitus on liian
intensiivista.

Kun kaytat juoksumattoa, kayta asianmukaisia vaatteita ja mukavia urheilujalkineita.
Ei ole suositeltavaa kayttaa juoksumattoa ilman kenkia.

Ennen harjoitusten aloittamista on suositeltavaa poistaa korut ja poistaa kaikki
tavarat taskuista.

Loukkaantumisen estamiseksi on suositeltavaa lammitella ennen harjoituksen
aloittamista lihasten venyttamiseksi, mika valmistaa kehon fyysiseen toimintaan.

3. LAITTEEN YHDISTAMINEN

Tama tuote on maadoitettava. Toimintahairion tai vian sattuessa maadoitus tarjoaa
vahiten vastuksen sahkovirralle ja vahentaa sahkoiskun riskia. Tama tuote on varustettu
virtajohdolla ja maadoituspistokkeella.
Laite on kytkettava suoraan maadoitettuun pistorasiaan. Jos juoksumattoa ei kytketa
suoraan sopivaan pistorasiaan, laite voi vaurioitua.
Kayta vain oikein asennettua, maadoitettua pistorasiaa - on erittain tarkeaa, etta
pistorasiassa on erillinen piiri, jota ei jaeta muiden sahkdlaitteiden kanssa.
Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, ota valittomasti yhteytta patevaan tyontekijaan vian
korjaamiseksi - laitteen purkaminen itse on kielletty.
Varmista, ettd laite on kytketty pistorasiaan, jossa on sama pistokekokoonpano. Al
kytke laitetta sovittimella tai sopimattomalla jatkojohdolla.
Muista katkaista virta aina, kun kaytat juoksumattoa.

135




JUOKSUMATON LIIKUTTAMINEN

Koneen siirtaminen vaatii kaksi henkiloa. Kun olet tarttunut juoksumaton pohjassa olevaan
kahvaan ja nostanut konetta 45 asteen kulmassa, voit siirtaa juoksumattoa lattiaa pitkin
pyorien avulla.

4. ASENNUSOHJEET

Asennettaessa kiinnita ensin kaikki ruuvit ja kirista ne sitten ennen koneen kaynnistamista.

1. Nosta kone varovasti ulos laatikosta, aseta se tasaisesti maahan ja irrota nylonhihnat
paarungosta ja alustasta. Kierra ja nosta sitten vasenta ja oikeaa saraketta seka nayttoa
osoitettuun suuntaan kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.

2. Kayta 5 mm:n sisdista kuusioavainta ja kirista M8*52- ja M8*22-ruuvit kiinnittadksesi pilarit
alustaan alla olevan kuvan mukaisesti.

136




3. Pida kiinni vasemmasta ja oikeasta pylvaasta, kayta sisaista 5 mm:n kuusiokoloavainta
kiinnittaaksesi konsolin rungon pilareihin M8*22-ruuvilla.

4. Irrota esiasennetut M5*14-ruuvit alustan molemmilta puolilta yhdistelmaavaimella. Asenna
sitten sivusuojukset ja kirista ne yhdistelmaavaimella alustaan M5*14-ruuvilla.

5. Irrota konsoli, kytke signaalijohdot yksitellen (A), aseta paljaat kaapelit kanteen ja aseta sitten
konsoli pistorasiaan (varo vahingoittamasta johtoja). Sdada asentoa ja kiinnita se tukevasti
M8*25-ruuvilla.

Pitaa olla
kytkettyna
johdot
signaali

A

Slot
konsoli




6. Kayta 5 mm:n sisaavainta ja ruuvaa M8*22-ruuvit hierontalaitteen putkiin.

M8*22

7. lIrrota kolme M8*15-ruuvia, jousipesalaatat ja litteat aluslevyt hierontalaitteesta yleisavaimella,
ruuvaa se sitten paikalleen ja kiinnita se.

8. Laita vaahtomuovit hierontalaitteen kehyksen lapi ja aseta sitten kasipainot kehyksen paalle.

9. Aseta turvaavain ja paina painiketta ,Start”.

138




5. OHJEET JUOKSUPATON OIKEAN KAYTTOON

Juoksumaton kaytto

1. Aseta verkkopistoke oikein paikalleen ja kytke kytkin paalle (punainen vari). Painike syttyy,
kuuluu aanimerkki ja sitten naytto syttyy.

2. Pida turva-avain ja oljypullo poissa lasten ulottuvilta. Jos &ljya niellaan tai sita joutuu silmiin,
huuhtele vedella ja ota valittdmasti yhteys laakariin.

3. Juoksumatto voidaan kaynnistaa vain, jos turva-avain asetetaan konsolin keltaiselle alueelle.
Kun kaytat juoksumattoa, kiinnita turva-avain vaatteisiisi onnettomuuksien valttamiseksi.

| Lehdisto,
/ poistuaksesi
juoksumatto

Jotta juoksumatto pysyisi hyvassa kunnossa ja sen kayttoika pitenisi, on suositeltavaa, etta tunnin
vhtajaksoisen kayton jalkeen laite kytketaan pois paalta 10 minuutiksi ennen kuin sita kaytetaan
uudelleen.

KONSOLI

Nappi START

Paina painiketta START, kaynnistaaksesi juoksumattoa.

Nappi STOP

Kun juoksumatto on kaynnissa, paina pysaytyspainiketta, kaikki tiedot poistetaan ja juoksumatto
alkaa hitaasti pysahtya..

Nappi MODE

Valmiustilassa tata nappainta painamalla voit vaihtaa kolmen lahtdlaskentatilan valilla.

139




Nappi INCLINE TOUCH
Kun juoksumatto on juoksutilassa, kosketa kaltevuusaluetta. Kun liikut oikealle, kaltevuus kasvaa,
kun taas kun lilkut vasemmalle, kaltevuus pienenee.

Nappi INCLINE +/-
Kun juoksumatto on paalla, paina painikkeita asettaaksesi kaltevuusasteen.

Nappi VOICE +/-
Paina naita painikkeita musiikin toiston aikana saataaksesi aanenvoimakkuutta.

NAYTTOTOIMINNOT

«  Nopeusnaytto - nayttaa nykyisen vaihteen nopeuden arvon.

- Kallistusnaytto - nayttaa nykyisen kaltevuuden arvon.

« Ajan naytto - nayttaa kellonajan manuaalisessa tilassa ja lahtolaskenta-ajan automaattisessa
ja ohjelmoitavassa tilassa.

- Etaisyysnaytto - nayttaa kokonaismatkan manuaalisessa ja ohjelmoitavassa tilassa. Nayttaa
etaisyyden automaattisessa tilassa.

- Kalorinaytté - nayttaa kulutetut kalorit manuaalisessa ja ohjelmoitavassa tilassa. Nayttaa
kalorien lahtolaskennan automaattisessa tilassa.

«  Sykkeen havaitsemistoiminto - kun juoksumatto on kytketty paalle, pida sykemittaria
alhaalla, jolloin sykearvo ilmestyy nayttéon. Tama toiminto on vain tiedoksi, sita ei voida pitaa
laaketieteellisina tietoina.

Aika Aika-asetus /10 = Kunkin ajokerran aika

Ohjelmoida 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 4 3

POl
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4

P02
INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 6 2 3 2

P03
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 A 3 4 2
SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 |13 3

P04
INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2
SPEED 3 6 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 4

P05
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2

P06
INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3
SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2

PO7
INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2

P08
INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2
SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2

P09
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3
INCLINE 1 5 6 8 2 9 10 9 5 3
o SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2
INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 2
SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 6 5 3

P12
INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 |6 2

140




6. VIRHEILMOITUSKOODIEN MERKITYKSET

VIRHEKOODI

VIRHE KUVAUS

KORJAAVAT TOIMENPITEET

El

Epasaanndnmukaisuusviesti:
kun virta on paalla,

yhteys alemman valilla
ohjain ja konsoli on

vaarin.

Mahdollinen syy: yhteys alemman valilla

ohjain ja konsoli on tukossa. Sinun pitaisi

tarkista jokainen mahdollinen liitanta, varmista
etta jokainen ydin on kytketty oikein.

Kannattaa myos tarkistaa virtajohdot,
mahdollisesti vaihda ne, jos ne ovat vaurioituneet.

E2

Moottorista ei tule signaalia.

Tarkista virtajohto varmistaaksesi, etta se on kytketty
oikein.

Jos ei, liita kaapeli uudelleen.

Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut tai palanut,

se on vaihdettava. Tarkista nopeusanturi,

nahdaksesi, onko se asennettu oikein

ja onko se vaurioitunut.

ES

Ylijannitesuoja:

Alempi saadin tunnistaa jannitteet
vli 6A kestaa pidempaan kuin 3
sekuntia.

Mahdollinen syy: Ylikuormitus aiheuttaa liiallista
jannite ja jarjestelma pysahtyy automaattisesti

tai jokin osa on juuttunut aiheuttamaan

moottorin pysaytys. Aseta juoksumatto ja kdynnista se
hanta taas.

Kun moottori on kaynnissa, tarkista:

- onko dljytahroja tai hajuja

palava. Jos jokin naista oireista ilmenee,

moottori pitaa vaihtaa,

- Haiseeko saadin palamiselta, jos on, se tulee poistaa
vaihtaa,

- jannite, jos se ei ole ohjeiden mukainen

varmista nimellisjannite ja tarkista uudelleen

laitteen toimintaa.

E6

Sopimaton jannite
aiheuttaa vahinkoa
moottorin kayttopiiri.

Mahdollinen syy:

Tarkista:

- onko sydttdjannite 50 % pienempi kuin nimellinen,
onko ohjaimessa palaneen hajua, jos on, se on

vaihdettava,

- onko virtajohto kytketty oikein.

E7

Ei turva-avainta

Turva-avain olisi sijoitettava sopivaan paikkaan.

141




7. HUOLTO

HUOMAA: IRROTA VIRTALAHDE ENNEN
PUHDISTUSTA TAI HUOLTOA.

KATTAVA PUHDISTUS PIDENTAA SAHKOJUOKSUMATTOSI KAYTTOIKAA.

Poly tulee poistaa saanndllisesti, jotta osat pysyvat puhtaina. Muista puhdistaa kavelyhihnan molemmat puolet lian
kertymisen vahentamiseksi. Kun kaytat juoksumattoa, muista kayttaa puhtaita urheilujalkineita ja valttaa likaisten
esineiden kantamista alustalle ja vyolle. Kavelyvyot tulee puhdistaa kostealla, saippuaisella liinalla. Valta kavelyhihnan
sahkdkomponenttien kastumista.

VAROITUS
Ennen kuin irrotat moottorin kannen, varmista, etta virtapistoke on irrotettu virtaldahteesta. On suositeltavaa
puhdistaa moottori vahintaan kerran vuodessa.

Juoksumatossa on erikoisoljya, jota kdytetdaan juoksuhihnojen voitelemiseen.

Kavelyhihna on esivoideltu. Kavelyvyon ja juoksumaton viélinen kitka vaikuttaa valtavasti sen
kayttoikaan ja suorituskykyyn, joten sitd on kaytettava saannollisesti. Hihnan voiteludljysailio
sijaitsee moottorin kannessa.

JUOKSUMATI'OHIHNAN VOITELU
Juoksumaton tutkimiseen kaytetyn ajan pidentamiseksi on valttamatdnta pitaa juoksumaton lauta ja
juoksuhihna hyvin voideltuina.
Hihnassa, pdydassa ja moottorissa kaytettavan pomod-kannen varisematon voitelu. Lisaksi se voidaan kiinnittaa
juoksulautaan altistaen sen mekaanisille vaurioille.
Jos nauhaa ei puhdisteta ja voidella saannollisin valiajoin, se voi johtaa maan tuhoutumiseen.

VOITELUN TIHEYS RIIPPUU KAYTTOOLOSUHTEISTA. SUOSITELLAAN SEURAAVAA:
Vahainen kaytto (alle 3 tuntia viikossa) — kuukauden valein.
Keskivahva kayttd (3-5 tuntia viikossa) - 3 viikon valein.
Erittain intensiivinen kaytto (yli 5 tuntia viikossa) - 14 paivan valein tai useammin.

Juoksumattohihnan voitelu:

1. Riskin minimoimiseksi varmista, etta laite on sammutettu ja irrotettu virtalahteesta.

2. Kurista hihnan ja juoksumaton alustan ylaosan valiin tarkistaaksesi voitelun.

3. Pida kavelywyota yhdella kadella ylhaalla ja kaukana juoksumaton pohjasta niin, etta toinen katesi paasee alla
olevaan voiteluaineeseen.

4. Aloita noin 1jalan paassa moottorin kannesta ja levita rasvaa.

5. Toista vaiheet 3 ja 4 vastakkaisella puolella.

6. Voit kytkea laitteen virtajohdon uudelleen ja kytkea virtakytkimen takaisin paalle.

7. Kavele hihnalla kohtuullisella nopeudella 5 minuuttia, jotta voiteluaine jakautuu tasaisesti hihnaa ja kavelytasoa
pitkin.

8. Kavelyhihna on voideltu. Normaali kayttd voi jatkua.

JUOKSUMATON KAYTTOIAN PIDENTAMINEN

1. Kun laitetta on kaytetty yhtajaksoisesti tunnin ajan, se on suositeltavaa sammuttaa 10 minuutiksi ennen kuin sita
kaytetaan uudelleen.

2. Josjuoksumattohihna
on lilan |6ysa - on olemassa liukastumisvaara,
on lilan kirealla - moottorin suorituskyky saattaa heikentya, ja kulutushihnan rullat saattavat kulua nopeammin.

142




JUOKSUMATTOHIHNAN SAATO
Aseta sahkoinen juoksumatto tasaisesti maahan.
Sahkoinen juoksumatto tulee asettaa kdymaan noin 6-8 km/h nopeudella.
Jos kavelyhihna on ldhempana vasenta puolta, kdanna vasenta sdatdruuvia 1/2 kierrosta myotapaivaan
ja sitten oikeaa sdatoéruuvia 1/2 kierrosta vastapaivaan. (Kuva A)
Jos kavelyhihna on lahempana oikeaa puolta, kdanna oikeaa saatodruuvia 1/2 kierrosta myotapaivaan ja
sitten vasenta saatoruuvia 1/2 kierrosta vastapaivaan. (Kuva B)

/A /

KUVA A KUVA B

SILIKONIOLIYN KAYTTO
Silikonidljya on kaytettava ennen juoksumattoa, menetelma on seuraava:

1. Avaa dljysailion kansi, joka sijaitsee moottorin kannen etupuolella.

2. Leikkaa oljypullon ylaosa irti.

3. Purista oljya sailioon (enintaan 90 ml).




